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PPO Preferred Plan Full 
Rx Formulary 
2026 Comprehensive Formulary (List of Covered Drugs) 

PLEASE READ: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION ABOUT THE DRUGS 
WE COVER IN THIS PLAN. 

Thank you for being an EmblemHealth member. This guide tells you about the list of 
covered drugs in your plan. This list is called a formulary. It is up to date as of Jan. 1, 
2026. Please note: This list may change over time, such as when: 

• We add a new, less costly drug. 

• We remove a drug that may no longer be as effective as other drugs. 

 

Which drugs are included in the formulary? 
Our list of covered drugs includes both brand-name drugs and generic drugs. The brand 
name is the name the drug company gave the drug. For example, the brand name of 
acetaminophen is Tylenol. Generic drugs are the low-cost version of the brand-name 
drug. 

 

What if I don’t see the drug I need? 

If your doctor orders you a drug that is not listed in this formulary, please call 833-998-
5430 (TTY: 711). We can review your doctor’s request and decide if we will cover your 
drug. Our agents will be happy to help 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 
 

How do I use the formulary? 
You can look for your drug using the index. This starts on page 75. Generic drugs are 
shown in lower-case boldface type. Most generic drugs are followed by a reference brand 
drug in (parentheses). Some generic products have no reference brand. 
  
Brand prescription drugs are shown in capital letters followed by the generic name.  
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This formulary will also tell you which tier your drug belongs in. The chart below shows you 
what each tier means. 
 

Tier Explanation 

ACA $0 cost share preventive drugs 
(there may be some limits on these drugs; 
see below) 

Tier 1 Generic 

Tier 2 Preferred brand 

Tier 3 Non-preferred brand 

What are generic drugs? 
Generic drugs are the low-cost version of a brand-name drug. Generally, a pharmacist will fill 
the generic type of the drug your doctor ordered if it is available. This may happen even if 
your prescription is written for a brand-name drug. 

If you want the brand-name drug, be sure your doctor tells the pharmacist to give you the 
brand-name drug. When this happens, you may have to pay the copay, or the set amount 
you pay, for the generic drug, plus the cost difference between the brand-name drug and the 
generic one. 

 

Are there any limitations on my coverage? 
A medicine listed in this guide does not mean we will pay for it. For example, some drugs may 
need prior authorization, or approval, for us to pay for them. In other cases, we may only pay for 
certain amounts or strengths. These drugs will have initials after their names. 

Following is a list of abbreviations that explains what the initials mean. 

 

List of abbreviations 
Below is a list of abbreviations that may appear on the following pages in the 
Requirements/Limits column. They tell you if there are any special requirements for coverage of 
your drug. 
 

ACA: Affordable Care Act. Under this health care reform law, if you qualify, you can get your 
drug at no cost if it is right for your age and condition, and used properly. 

DE: Copay exception to base benefit design.  

EB: Copay exception to base benefit design.  

EG: Copay exception to base benefit design.  

FF: This product is currently affected by the Frozen Formulary mandate. Coverage, 
copay, and utilization management may change due to frozen formulary depending on your 
plan year start date.  

LA: Limited Availability. You may only be able to get this drug at some drug stores. 
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OTC: Over the Counter. An OTC drug is a non-prescription drug.  

PA: Prior Authorization. The plan requires you or your doctor to get approval before you fill 
your prescription. If you don’t get approval, we may not cover the drug. 

QL: Quantity Limit. For certain drugs, the plan limits the amount of the drug that we will 
cover. 

SP: Specialty Drugs. Specialty drugs may require special handling, patient monitoring, 
and unique education prior to use.  

ST: Step Therapy. In some cases, the plan requires you to first try certain drugs to treat 
your medical condition before we will cover another drug for that condition. For example, if 
Drug A and Drug B both treat your medical condition, we may not cover Drug B unless you 
try Drug A first. If Drug A does not work for you, we will then cover Drug B. 

 

Can I get my drugs delivered to my home? 
Yes, your plan benefit provides the convenience of home delivery. Home delivery may save 
you money if you refill drugs every month and think you will be on the same drug(s) for six 
months or longer. Home delivery is as safe as going to your local pharmacy. Pharmacists 
check every order for accuracy and are available 24/7 to answer your questions. 
 

Disclaimer 
Please see your Certificate of Coverage for plan details. It will tell you what is covered and 
how much you pay for your drugs. As new generic drugs become available, the brand-
name version will no longer be a preferred choice. To help keep your costs down, ask your 
doctor to prescribe generic drugs when possible. You can view your Certificate of Coverage 
and other important plan information by signing in to your member portal at 
my.emblemhealth.com. 

NOTE: Not all drugs in this list are paid for by all drug benefit plans, so coverage is not 
guaranteed. Check your benefits for copay and any other requirements you may have 
under your plan. If you have other questions about your drug benefits, please call the 
phone number on the back of your member ID card. 

Drugs that are indicated with a “*” next to the tier in the Prescription Drug List denote group 
specific coverage. 

How do I contact someone at EmblemHealth? 

To reach member services: 

Please call 833-998-5430 (TTY: 711). Our agents will be happy to help 24 hours a day, seven 
days a week. 

 

 

 

iii 



 

  

 
 

  
  

 
    

 

   
                                        

 

                      
 

   
 

                                  
 

          

            
                

  
 

                                        

    
 

                              

Notice of Availability of Language Assistance Services and Auxiliary Aids and Services 

English ATTENTION: If you speak another language, free 
language assistance services are available to you. Appropriate 
auxiliary aids and services to provide information in accessible 
formats are also available free of charge. Call 833-998-5430 (TTY: 

711 ) or speak to your provider. 
Español (Spanish) ATENCIÓN: Si habla español, tiene a su disposición servicios gratuitos de 
asistencia lingüística. También están disponibles de forma gratuita ayuda y servicios auxiliares 
apropiados para proporcionar información en formatos accesibles. Llame al 833-998-5430  (TTY: 

711  ) o hable con su proveedor. 

 (Simplified Chinese) [ ]
 833-998-5430  711  

 

 (Russian)  
 

 
 833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  )  

 

Kreyòl Ayisyen (Haitian Creole) ATANSYON: Si w pale Kreyòl Ayisyen, gen sèvis èd 
aladispozisyon w gratis pou lang ou pale a. Èd ak sèvis siplemantè apwopriye pou bay enfòmasyon 
nan fòma aksesib yo disponib gratis tou. Rele nan 833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  ) oswa pale avèk 
founisè w la. 

 (Korean) : [ ]          . 

           . 
833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  )     . 

Italiano (Italian) ATTENZIONE: se parli Italiano, sono disponibili servizi di assistenza linguistica 
gratuiti. Sono inoltre disponibili gratuitamente ausili e servizi ausiliari adeguati per fornire informazioni 
in formati accessibili. Chiama l' 833-998-5430 (tty: 711 ) o parla con il tuo fornitore. 

   (Yiddish) 
               

  833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  )  
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 (Bengali)  :           
            

  833-998-5430  (TTY: 711   )      
    

POLSKI (Polish)  
 

  833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  )  
 

 (Arabic) 

   
 ( 711 ) 833-998-5430    

Français (French) ATTENTION : Si vous parlez Français, des services d'assistance linguistique 
gratuits sont à votre disposition. Des aides et services auxiliaires appropriés pour fournir des 
informations dans des formats accessibles sont également disponibles gratuitement. Appelez le 
833-998-5430  (TTY: 711 ) ou parlez à votre fournisseur. 

 (Urdu) 

   
 833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  ) 

 

Tagalog (Tagalog) PAALALA: Kung nagsasalita ka ng Tagalog, magagamit mo ang mga libreng 
serbisyong tulong sa wika. Magagamit din nang libre ang mga naaangkop na auxiliary na tulong at 
serbisyo upang magbigay ng impormasyon sa mga naa-access na format. Tumawag sa 
833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  ) o makipag-usap sa iyong provider. 

 (Greek)   
 

  833-998-5430  (TTY: 711  )  
 

SHQIP (Albanian)  
 

 833-998-5430  (TTY: 
711  )  



  

  

 
  

 
 

 

 

 

  
  

 
 

 
  
  

 

 
 

   

 
   

  
   

 

 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY 

Discrimination is Against the Law 

EmblemHealth complies with Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, including sex characteristics, including intersex traits; 
pregnancy or related conditions; sexual orientation; gender identity, and sex stereotypes. 
EmblemHealth does not exclude people or treat them less favorably because of race, color, national 
origin, age, disability, or sex. 

EmblemHealth: 

 Provides people with disabilities reasonable modifications 
and free appropriate auxiliary aids and services to 
communicate effectively with us, such as: 

o Qualified sign language interpreters. 
o Written information in other formats (large print, audio, 

accessible electronic formats, and other formats). 
 Provides free language assistance services to people whose 

primary language is not English, which may include: 
o Qualified interpreters. 
o Information written in other languages. 

If you need reasonable modifications, appropriate auxiliary aids and 
services, or language assistance services contact the Civil Rights 
Coordinator by calling Customer Service at 877-411-
3625 (TTY: 711). 
If you believe that EmblemHealth has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way 
based on race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with the Civil 
Rights Coordinator by writing to the EmblemHealth Grievance and Appeals Department, P.O. Box 
2844, New York, NY 10116-2844; faxing them at 212-510-5320; or calling Customer Service at 877-
411-3625. (Dial 711 for TTY services.) You can file a grievance in person, by mail, by fax, or through 
your secure member portal. If you need help filing a grievance, EmblemHealth’s Grievance and 
Appeals Department is available to help you. You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights electronically through the Office for 
Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf or by mail or 
phone at: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 200 Independence Avenue SW, 
Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, DC 20201; 800-368-1019 (TTY: 800-537-7697). 

Complaint forms are available at hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html. 

This notice is available on EmblemHealth’s website at emblemhealth.com/legal/nondiscrimination. 

https://emblemhealth.com/legal/nondiscrimination
https://hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
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Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

ANTI-INFECTIVE AGENTS
PENICILLINS
AMOXICILLIN - amoxicillin (trihydrate) chew tab 125 mg, 250 mg 3
amoxicillin (trihydrate) cap 250 mg, 500 mg 1
amoxicillin (trihydrate) for susp 125 mg/5ml, 200 mg/5ml,

250 mg/5ml, 400 mg/5ml
1

amoxicillin (trihydrate) tab 500 mg, 875 mg 1
amoxicillin & k clavulanate for susp 200-28.5 mg/5ml,

250-62.5 mg/5ml, 400-57 mg/5ml
1

amoxicillin & k clavulanate for susp 600-42.9 mg/5ml
(Augmentin es-600)

1

amoxicillin & k clavulanate tab 250-125 mg, 500-125 mg,
875-125 mg

1

AMOXICILLIN/CLAVULANATE P - amoxicillin & k clavulanate tab er
12hr 1000-62.5 mg

3

ampicillin cap 500 mg 1
AUGMENTIN - amoxicillin & k clavulanate for susp

125-31.25 mg/5ml
3

dicloxacillin sodium cap 250 mg, 500 mg 1
PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM - penicillin v potassium for soln

125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml
3

penicillin v potassium tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1

CEPHALOSPORINS
CEFACLOR - cefaclor cap 250 mg, 500 mg 3
CEFADROXIL - cefadroxil tab 1 gm 3
cefadroxil cap 500 mg 1
cefadroxil for susp 250 mg/5ml, 500 mg/5ml 1
cefdinir cap 300 mg 1
cefdinir for susp 125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml 1
cefixime cap 400 mg 1
cefixime for susp 100 mg/5ml, 200 mg/5ml 1
CEFPODOXIME PROXETIL - cefpodoxime proxetil for susp

50 mg/5ml, 100 mg/5ml
3

cefpodoxime proxetil tab 100 mg, 200 mg 1
cefprozil for susp 125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml 1
cefprozil tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
cefuroxime axetil tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
cephalexin cap 250 mg, 500 mg, 750 mg 1
cephalexin for susp 125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml 1

MACROLIDES
azithromycin for susp 100 mg/5ml, 200 mg/5ml (Zithromax) 1
azithromycin tab 250 mg (Zithromax z-pak) 1
azithromycin tab 500 mg (Zithromax) 1
azithromycin tab 600 mg 1
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Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
CLARITHROMYCIN - clarithromycin for susp 125 mg/5ml,

250 mg/5ml
3

clarithromycin tab er 24hr 500 mg 1
clarithromycin tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
DIFICID - fidaxomicin for susp 40 mg/ml 2
E.E.S. 400 - erythromycin ethylsuccinate tab 400 mg 3
ERYTHROMYCIN DR - erythromycin w/ delayed release particles

cap 250 mg
3

erythromycin ethylsuccinate for susp 200 mg/5ml
(E.e.s. granules)

1

erythromycin ethylsuccinate for susp 400 mg/5ml (Eryped 400) 1
erythromycin tab delayed release 250 mg, 333 mg, 500 mg 1
erythromycin tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
fidaxomicin tab 200 mg (Dificid) 1

TETRACYCLINES
demeclocycline hcl tab 150 mg, 300 mg 1
doxycycline hyclate cap 50 mg, 100 mg 1
doxycycline hyclate tab 20 mg, 100 mg 1
doxycycline monohydrate cap 50 mg, 100 mg 1
doxycycline monohydrate for susp 25 mg/5ml 1
doxycycline monohydrate tab 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg 1
minocycline hcl cap 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg 1
NUZYRA - omadacycline tosylate tab 150 mg (base equivalent) 3 LA
tetracycline hcl cap 250 mg, 500 mg 1

FLUOROQUINOLONES
BAXDELA - delafloxacin meglumine tab 450 mg (base equiv) 3
CIPRO - ciprofloxacin for oral susp 250 mg/5ml (5%) (5 gm/100ml),

500 mg/5ml (10%) (10 gm/100ml)
3

ciprofloxacin hcl tab 250 mg (base equiv), 500 mg (base equiv)
(Cipro)

1

ciprofloxacin hcl tab 750 mg (base equiv) 1
levofloxacin oral soln 25 mg/ml 1
levofloxacin tab 250 mg, 500 mg, 750 mg 1
moxifloxacin hcl tab 400 mg (base equiv) 1
OFLOXACIN - ofloxacin tab 300 mg 2
OFLOXACIN - ofloxacin tab 400 mg 1

AMINOGLYCOSIDES
ARIKAYCE - amikacin sulfate liposome inhal susp 590 mg/8.4ml

(base eq)
3 LA, PA, QL (28 vials/28 days), SP

HUMATIN - paromomycin sulfate cap 250 mg 2 LA
KITABIS PAK - tobramycin nebu soln 300 mg/5ml 3 LA, SP
neomycin sulfate tab 500 mg 1
TOBI PODHALER - tobramycin inhal cap 28 mg 3 LA, SP
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Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
TOBRAMYCIN - tobramycin nebu soln 300 mg/5ml 3 SP
tobramycin nebu soln 300 mg/5ml (Tobi) 1 SP
tobramycin nebu soln 300 mg/4ml (Bethkis) 1 SP

SULFONAMIDES
sulfadiazine tab 500 mg 1

ANTIMYCOBACTERIAL AGENTS
CYCLOSERINE - cycloserine cap 250 mg 3
ethambutol hcl tab 100 mg, 400 mg 1
isoniazid syrup 50 mg/5ml 1
isoniazid tab 100 mg, 300 mg 1
PRETOMANID - pretomanid tab 200 mg 2 LA
PRIFTIN - rifapentine tab 150 mg 2
pyrazinamide tab 500 mg 1
rifabutin cap 150 mg 1
rifampin cap 150 mg, 300 mg 1
SIRTURO - bedaquiline fumarate tab 20 mg (base equiv), 100 mg

(base equiv)
2 LA, SP

ANTIFUNGALS
CRESEMBA - isavuconazonium sulfate cap 74.5 mg, 186 mg 3 PA
fluconazole for susp 10 mg/ml 1
fluconazole for susp 40 mg/ml (Diflucan) 1
fluconazole tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg 1
flucytosine cap 250 mg, 500 mg (Ancobon) 1
griseofulvin microsize susp 125 mg/5ml 1
griseofulvin microsize tab 500 mg 1
griseofulvin ultramicrosize tab 125 mg, 250 mg 1
itraconazole cap 100 mg (Sporanox) 1
itraconazole oral soln 10 mg/ml 1
ketoconazole tab 200 mg 1
NOXAFIL - posaconazole for delayed release susp packet 300 mg 2 PA
nystatin tab 500000 unit 1
posaconazole susp 40 mg/ml (Noxafil) 1 PA
posaconazole tab delayed release 100 mg (Noxafil) 1 PA
terbinafine hcl tab 250 mg 1
voriconazole for susp 40 mg/ml (Vfend) 1 PA
voriconazole tab 50 mg, 200 mg 1 PA

ANTIVIRALS
abacavir sulfate soln 20 mg/ml (base equiv) (Ziagen) 1 QL (960 mls/30 days)
abacavir sulfate tab 300 mg (base equiv) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine tab 600-300 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
acyclovir cap 200 mg 1
acyclovir susp 200 mg/5ml 1
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acyclovir tab 400 mg, 800 mg 1
adefovir dipivoxil tab 10 mg 1
APRETUDE - cabotegravir im extended release susp 600 mg/3ml 2 ACA, LA, SP
APTIVUS - tipranavir cap 250 mg 3 QL (120 capsules/30 days)
atazanavir sulfate cap 150 mg (base equiv) 1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
atazanavir sulfate cap 200 mg (base equiv) (Reyataz) 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)
atazanavir sulfate cap 300 mg (base equiv) (Reyataz) 1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
BARACLUDE - entecavir oral soln 0.05 mg/ml 2
BIKTARVY - bictegravir-emtricitabine-tenofovir af tab 30-120-15 mg,

50-200-25 mg
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

CIMDUO - lamivudine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab 300-300 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
darunavir tab 600 mg (Prezista) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
darunavir tab 800 mg (Prezista) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
DELSTRIGO - doravirine-lamivudine-tenofovir df tab

100-300-300 mg
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

DESCOVY - emtricitabine-tenofovir alafenamide fumarate tab
120-15 mg

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

DESCOVY - emtricitabine-tenofovir alafenamide fumarate tab
200-25 mg

2 ACA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

DOVATO - dolutegravir sodium-lamivudine tab 50-300 mg (base eq) 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
EDURANT - rilpivirine hcl tab 25 mg (base equivalent) 3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
EDURANT PED - rilpivirine hcl tab for oral susp 2.5 mg (base

equivalent)
3 QL (180 tablets/30 days)

efavirenz tab 600 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
efavirenz-emtricitabine-tenofovir df tab 600-200-300 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
efavirenz-lamivudine-tenofovir df tab 600-300-300 mg (Symfi) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
EFAVIRENZ/LAMIVUDINE/TENO - efavirenz-lamivudine-tenofovir df

tab 400-300-300 mg
3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

emtricitabine caps 200 mg (Emtriva) 1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
emtricitabine-rilpivirine-tenofovir df tab 200-25-300 mg

(Complera)
1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab 100-150 mg,
133-200 mg, 167-250 mg (Truvada)

1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab 200-300 mg
(Truvada)

1 ACA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

EMTRIVA - emtricitabine soln 10 mg/ml 3 QL (680 mls/28 days)
entecavir tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg (Baraclude) 1
EPCLUSA - sofosbuvir-velpatasvir tab 200-50 mg, 400-100 mg 2 PA, QL (28 tablets/28 days), SP
EPCLUSA - sofosbuvir-velpatasvir pellet pack 150-37.5 mg,

200-50 mg
2 PA, QL (28 packets/28 days), SP

etravirine tab 100 mg, 200 mg (Intelence) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
EVOTAZ - atazanavir sulfate-cobicistat tab 300-150 mg (base equiv) 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
famciclovir tab 125 mg, 250 mg, 500 mg 1
fosamprenavir calcium tab 700 mg (base equiv) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
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GENVOYA - elvitegrav-cobic-emtricitab-tenofov af tab

150-150-200-10 mg
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

HARVONI - ledipasvir-sofosbuvir tab 45-200 mg, 90-400 mg 2 PA, QL (28 tablets/28 days), SP
HARVONI - ledipasvir-sofosbuvir pellet pack 33.75-150 mg,

45-200 mg
2 PA, QL (28 packets/28 days), SP

INTELENCE - etravirine tab 25 mg 2 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
ISENTRESS - raltegravir potassium chew tab 25 mg (base equiv),

100 mg (base equiv)
2 QL (180 tablets/30 days)

ISENTRESS - raltegravir potassium packet for susp 100 mg (base
equiv)

2 QL (60 packets/30 days)

ISENTRESS - raltegravir potassium tab 400 mg (base equiv) 2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
ISENTRESS HD - raltegravir potassium tab 600 mg (base equiv) 2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
JULUCA - dolutegravir sodium-rilpivirine hcl tab 50-25 mg (base eq) 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
KALETRA - lopinavir-ritonavir soln 400-100 mg/5ml (80-20 mg/ml) 2 QL (480 mls/30 days)
LAGEVRIO - molnupiravir cap 200 mg 2 QL (40 capsules/30 days)
lamivudine oral soln 10 mg/ml (Epivir) 1 QL (960 mls/30 days)
lamivudine tab 100 mg (hbv) 1
lamivudine tab 150 mg (Epivir) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
lamivudine tab 300 mg (Epivir) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
lamivudine-zidovudine tab 150-300 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
LIVTENCITY - maribavir tab 200 mg 3 LA, QL (120 tablets/30 days), SP
lopinavir-ritonavir tab 100-25 mg (Kaletra) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
lopinavir-ritonavir tab 200-50 mg (Kaletra) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
maraviroc tab 150 mg (Selzentry) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
maraviroc tab 300 mg (Selzentry) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
MAVYRET - glecaprevir-pibrentasvir tab 100-40 mg 2 PA, QL (84 tablets/28 days), SP
MAVYRET - glecaprevir-pibrentasvir pellet pack 50-20 mg 2 PA, QL (140 packets/28 days), SP
NEVIRAPINE - nevirapine susp 50 mg/5ml 3 QL (1200 mls/30 days)
nevirapine tab er 24hr 400 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
nevirapine tab 200 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
NORVIR - ritonavir powder packet 100 mg 3 QL (360 packets/30 days)
ODEFSEY - emtricitabine-rilpivirine-tenofovir af tab 200-25-25 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
oseltamivir phosphate cap 30 mg (base equiv) (Tamiflu) 1 QL (40 capsules/120 days)
oseltamivir phosphate cap 45 mg (base equiv), 75 mg (base

equiv) (Tamiflu)
1 QL (20 capsules/120 days)

oseltamivir phosphate for susp 6 mg/ml (base equiv) (Tamiflu) 1 QL (300 mls/120 days)
PAXLOVID - nirmatrelvir tab 6 x 150 mg & ritonavir tab 5 x 100 mg

pak
2 QL (11 tablets/30 days)

PAXLOVID - nirmatrelvir tab 10 x 150 mg & ritonavir tab 10 x
100 mg pak

2 QL (20 tablets/30 days)

PAXLOVID - nirmatrelvir tab 20 x 150 mg & ritonavir tab 10 x
100 mg pak

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

PREVYMIS - letermovir tab 240 mg, 480 mg 3 QL (200 tablets/365 days)
PREVYMIS - letermovir pellet pack 20 mg, 120 mg 3 QL (800 packets/365 days)
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PREZCOBIX - darunavir-cobicistat tab 675-150 mg, 800-150 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
PREZISTA - darunavir oral susp 100 mg/ml 2 QL (400 mls/30 days)
PREZISTA - darunavir tab 75 mg 2 QL (300 tablets/30 days)
PREZISTA - darunavir tab 150 mg 2 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
RELENZA DISKHALER - zanamivir aerosol powder breath activated

5 mg/act
3 QL (40 blisters/120 days)

REYATAZ - atazanavir sulfate oral powder packet 50 mg (base
equiv)

3 QL (240 packets/30 days)

RIBAVIRIN - ribavirin cap 200 mg 2 SP
RIBAVIRIN - ribavirin tab 200 mg 2 SP
ritonavir tab 100 mg (Norvir) 1 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
RUKOBIA - fostemsavir tromethamine tab er 12hr 600 mg 3 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
SELZENTRY - maraviroc oral soln 20 mg/ml 3 QL (1840 mls/30 days)
SOVALDI - sofosbuvir tab 200 mg, 400 mg 2 PA, QL (28 tablets/28 days), SP
SOVALDI - sofosbuvir pellet pack 150 mg, 200 mg 2 PA, QL (28 packets/28 days), SP
STRIBILD - elvitegrav-cobic-emtricitab-tenofovdf tab

150-150-200-300 mg
3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

SUNLENCA - lenacapavir sodium tab therapy pack 4 x 300 mg 3 LA, QL (4 tablets/365 days), SP
SUNLENCA - lenacapavir sodium tab therapy pack 5 x 300 mg 3 LA, QL (5 tablets/365 days), SP
SUNLENCA - lenacapavir sodium tab 300 mg 3 LA, QL (4 tablets/365 days), SP
SYMTUZA - darunavir-cobic-emtricitab-tenofov af tab

800-150-200-10 mg
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab 300 mg (Viread) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
TIVICAY - dolutegravir sodium tab 50 mg (base equiv) 2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
TIVICAY PD - dolutegravir sodium tab for oral susp 5 mg (base

equiv)
2 QL (360 tablets/30 days)

TRIUMEQ - abacavir-dolutegravir-lamivudine tab 600-50-300 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
TRIUMEQ PD - abacavir-dolutegravir-lamivudine tab for oral sus

60-5-30 mg
2 QL (180 tablets/30 days)

TYBOST - cobicistat tab 150 mg 3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
valacyclovir hcl tab 500 mg, 1 gm (Valtrex) 1
valganciclovir hcl for soln 50 mg/ml (base equiv) (Valcyte) 1
valganciclovir hcl tab 450 mg (base equivalent) (Valcyte) 1
VEMLIDY - tenofovir alafenamide fumarate tab 25 mg 2
VIRACEPT - nelfinavir mesylate tab 250 mg 3 QL (270 tablets/30 days)
VIRACEPT - nelfinavir mesylate tab 625 mg 3 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
VIREAD - tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab 150 mg, 200 mg, 250 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
VIREAD - tenofovir disoproxil fumarate oral powder 40 mg/gm 2 QL (240 grams/30 days)
VOSEVI - sofosbuvir-velpatasvir-voxilaprevir tab 400-100-100 mg 2 PA, QL (28 tablets/28 days), SP
XOFLUZA - baloxavir marboxil tab therapy pack 1 x 40 mg (40 mg

dose), 1 x 80 mg (80 mg dose)
3 QL (2 tablets/120 days)

YEZTUGO - lenacapavir sodium subcutaneous soln 463.5 mg/1.5ml 2 ACA, SP
YEZTUGO - lenacapavir sodium tab 300 mg 2 ACA, QL (4 tablets/365 days), SP
zidovudine cap 100 mg (Retrovir) 1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)



2026

PPO Preferred Plan Full Rx Formulary January 2026 7

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
zidovudine syrup 10 mg/ml (Retrovir) 1 QL (1920 mls/30 days)
zidovudine tab 300 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

ANTIMALARIALS
ARAKODA - tafenoquine succinate tab 100 mg (base equivalent) 3
atovaquone-proguanil hcl tab 62.5-25 mg, 250-100 mg

(Malarone)
1

CHLOROQUINE PHOSPHATE - chloroquine phosphate tab 250 mg 3
chloroquine phosphate tab 500 mg 1
COARTEM - artemether-lumefantrine tab 20-120 mg 3
hydroxychloroquine sulfate tab 100 mg, 300 mg, 400 mg 1
hydroxychloroquine sulfate tab 200 mg (Plaquenil) 1
KRINTAFEL - tafenoquine succinate tab 150 mg (base equivalent) 3
mefloquine hcl tab 250 mg 1
primaquine phosphate tab 26.3 mg (15 mg base) (Primaquine

phosphate)
1

pyrimethamine tab 25 mg (Daraprim) 1
quinine sulfate cap 324 mg 1

AMEBICIDES
SOLOSEC - secnidazole granules packet 2 gm 2

ANTHELMINTICS
albendazole tab 200 mg 1
BENZNIDAZOLE - benznidazole tab 12.5 mg, 100 mg 2 LA
ivermectin tab 3 mg (Stromectol) 1
praziquantel tab 600 mg (Biltricide) 1

ANTI-INFECTIVE AGENTS - MISC.
atovaquone susp 750 mg/5ml (Mepron) 1
CAYSTON - aztreonam lysine for inhal soln 75 mg (base equivalent) 3 LA, SP
clindamycin hcl cap 75 mg, 150 mg, 300 mg (Cleocin) 1
clindamycin palmitate hcl for soln 75 mg/5ml (base equiv)

(Cleocin pediatric gr)
1

dapsone tab 25 mg, 100 mg 1
fosfomycin tromethamine powd pack 3 gm (base equivalent) 1
IMPAVIDO - miltefosine cap 50 mg 2
LAMPIT - nifurtimox tab 30 mg, 120 mg 3 LA
linezolid for susp 100 mg/5ml (Zyvox) 1 PA
linezolid tab 600 mg (Zyvox) 1
methenamine hippurate tab 1 gm (Hiprex) 1
metronidazole tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
nitazoxanide tab 500 mg 1 QL (12 tablets/90 days)
nitrofurantoin macrocrystalline cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg

(Macrodantin)
1

nitrofurantoin monohydrate macrocrystalline cap 100 mg
(Macrobid)

1
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nitrofurantoin susp 25 mg/5ml 1 PA
pentamidine isethionate for nebulization soln 300 mg

(Nebupent)
1

SIVEXTRO - tedizolid phosphate tab 200 mg 3
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim susp 200-40 mg/5ml 1
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim tab 400-80 mg (Bactrim) 1
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim tab 800-160 mg (Bactrim ds) 1
tinidazole tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
trimethoprim tab 100 mg (Trimethoprim) 1
vancomycin hcl cap 125 mg (base equivalent), 250 mg (base

equivalent) (Vancocin)
1

vancomycin hcl for oral soln 25 mg/ml (base equivalent), 50 mg/
ml (base equivalent) (Firvanq)

1

XIFAXAN - rifaximin tab 200 mg 3
XIFAXAN - rifaximin tab 550 mg 2

BIOLOGICALS
VACCINES
ABRYSVO - rsv pre-fusion f a&b vac recomb for im soln

120 mcg/0.5ml
2 ACA

ACTHIB - haemophilus b polysaccharide conjugate vaccine for inj 2 ACA
AFLURIA 2025-2026 - influenza virus vaccine split im susp 2
AFLURIA 2025-2026 - influenza virus vaccine split pf susp pref

syringe 0.5 ml
2 ACA

AREXVY - rsvpref3 vaccine recomb adjuvanted for im susp
120 mcg/0.5ml

2 ACA

BEXSERO - meningococcal vac b (recomb omv adjuv) inj prefilled
syringe

2 ACA

BIOTHRAX - anthrax vaccine adsorbed inj 2 ACA
CAPVAXIVE - pneumococcal 21-valent conjugate vaccine soln pref

syr 0.5ml
2 ACA

COMIRNATY 2025-26 - covid-19 mrna vac tris-pfizer im susp pref
syr 30 mcg/0.3ml

2 ACA

COMIRNATY/5-11Y/2025-26 - covid-19 mrna vac tris-s 5-11y-pfizer
im susp 10 mcg/0.3ml

2 ACA

DENGVAXIA - dengue virus vaccine live tetravalent for
subcutaneous susp

2 ACA

ENGERIX-B - hepatitis b vaccine (recombinant) susp pref syr
10 mcg/0.5ml, 20 mcg/ml

2 ACA

ENGERIX-B - hepatitis b vaccine (recombinant) susp 20 mcg/ml 2 ACA
FLUAD 2025-2026 - influenza vac type a&b surface ant adj susp

pref syr 0.5 ml
2 ACA

FLUARIX 2025-2026 - influenza virus vaccine split pf susp pref
syringe 0.5 ml

2 ACA

FLUBLOK 2025-2026 - influenza virus vacc recombinant ha pf soln
pref syr 0.5 ml

2 ACA
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FLUCELVAX 2025-2026 - influenza virus vac tiss-cult subunit susp

pref syr 0.5 ml
2 ACA

FLUCELVAX 2025-2026 - influenza virus vac tiss-cult subunit im
susp

2

FLULAVAL 2025-2026 - influenza virus vaccine split pf susp pref
syringe 0.5 ml

2 ACA

FLUMIST NASAL VACCINE 202 - influenza virus vaccine live
intranasal liquid

2 ACA

FLUZONE HIGH-DOSE 2025-20 - influenza virus vac split high-
dose pf susp pref syr 0.5ml

2 ACA

FLUZONE 2025-2026 - influenza virus vaccine split im susp 2
FLUZONE 2025-2026 - influenza virus vaccine split pf susp pref

syringe 0.5 ml
2 ACA

GARDASIL 9 - human papillomavirus (hpv) 9-valent recomb vac
susp pref syr

2 ACA

GARDASIL 9 - human papillomavirus (hpv) 9-valent recomb vac im
susp

2 ACA

HAVRIX - hepatitis a vaccine susp prefilled syr 720 el unit/0.5ml,
1440 el unit/ml

2 ACA

HEPLISAV-B - hepatitis b vaccine recomb adjuvanted pref syr
20 mcg/0.5ml

2 ACA

HIBERIX - haemophilus b polysaccharide conjugate vac for inj
10 mcg

2 ACA

IMOVAX RABIES (H.D.C.V.) - rabies virus vaccine, hdc for inj susp 2 ACA
IPOL INACTIVATED IPV - poliovirus vaccine, ipv inj susp 2 ACA
IXCHIQ - chikungunya virus vaccine live for im solution 2 ACA
IXIARO - japanese encephalitis vaccine inactivated adsorbed inj 2 ACA
JYNNEOS - smallpox & monkeypox vac, live, non-replicating inj

0.5 ml
2 ACA

M-M-R II - measles-mumps-rubella virus vaccines for inj soln 2 ACA
MENQUADFI - meningococcal (a, c, y, and w-135) tetanus

conjugate vaccine
2 ACA

MENVEO - meningococcal (a, c, y, and w-135) oligo conj vac im
soln

2 ACA

MENVEO - meningococcal (a, c, y, and w-135) oligo conj vac for inj 2 ACA
MNEXSPIKE COVID-19 VACCIN - covid-19 mrna vaccine-moderna

im susp pref syr 10 mcg/0.2ml
2 ACA

MRESVIA - rsv mrna pre-f vaccine im susp pref syr 50 mcg/0.5ml 2 ACA
NUVAXOVID COVID-19 VACCIN - covid-19 subunit vacc-novavax

im susp pref syr 5 mcg/0.5ml
2 ACA

PEDVAX HIB - haemophilus b polysaccharide conj vac im susp
7.5 mcg/0.5 ml

2 ACA

PENBRAYA - meningococcal acyw (tet conj)-mening b (rcmb) vacc
for inj

2 ACA

PENMENVY - meningococcal acwy (oligo conj)-mening b (rcmb)
vacc for inj

2 ACA
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PNEUMOVAX 23 - pneumococcal vaccine polyvalent soln pref syr

25 mcg/0.5ml
2 ACA

PREVNAR 20 - pneumococcal 20-valent conjugate vaccine sus pref
syr 0.5 ml

2 ACA

PRIORIX - measles-mumps-rubella virus vaccines for subcutaneous
susp

2 ACA

PROQUAD - measles-mumps-rubella-varicella virus vaccines for
susp

2 ACA

RABAVERT - rabies vaccine, pcec for inj 2 ACA
RECOMBIVAX HB - hepatitis b vaccine (recombinant) susp pref syr

5 mcg/0.5ml, 10 mcg/ml
2 ACA

RECOMBIVAX HB - hepatitis b vaccine (recombinant) susp
5 mcg/0.5ml, 10 mcg/ml, 40 mcg/ml

2 ACA

ROTARIX - rotavirus vaccine, live oral susp 2 ACA
ROTATEQ - rotavirus vaccine, live oral pentavalent soln 2 ACA
SHINGRIX - zoster vac recombinant adjuvanted for im inj

50 mcg/0.5ml
2 ACA

SPIKEVAX COVID-19 VACCINE - covid-19 mrna vac 6mo-11yr-
moderna im susp pfs 25 mcg/0.25ml

2 ACA

SPIKEVAX COVID-19 VACCINE - covid-19 mrna vaccine-moderna
im susp pref syr 50 mcg/0.5ml

2 ACA

TICOVAC - tick-borne encephalit vac inact susp pref syr
1.2 mcg/0.25ml, 2.4 mcg/0.5ml

2 ACA

TRUMENBA - meningococcal group b vac (recomb) im susp
prefilled syr

2 ACA

TWINRIX - hep a-hep b vaccine susp pref syr 720-20 elu-mcg/ml 2 ACA
TYPHIM VI - typhoid vi polysaccharide vacc im soln pref syr

25 mcg/0.5ml
2 ACA

TYPHIM VI - typhoid vi polysaccharide intramuscular vac inj
25 mcg/0.5ml

2 ACA

VAQTA - hepatitis a vaccine inj susp 25 unit/0.5ml, 50 unit/ml 2 ACA
VAQTA - hepatitis a vaccine susp prefilled syr 25 unit/0.5ml, 50 unit/

ml
2 ACA

VARIVAX - varicella virus vac live for inj 1350 pfu/0.5ml 2 ACA
VAXCHORA - cholera vaccine live attenuated for oral susp 2 ACA
VAXNEUVANCE - pneumococcal 15-valent conjugate vaccine sus

pref syr 0.5 ml
2 ACA

VIMKUNYA - chikungunya virus vac rcmb vlp im susp pref syr
40 mcg/0.8ml

2 ACA

VIVOTIF - typhoid vaccine cap delayed release 2 ACA
YF-VAX - yellow fever vaccine for subcutaneous suspension 2 ACA

TOXOIDS
ADACEL - tet tox-diph-acell pertuss ad inj 5-2-15.5 lf-lf-mcg/0.5ml 2 ACA
ADACEL - tet-diph-acell pertuss ad pref syr 5-2-15.5 lf-mcg/0.5ml 2 ACA
BOOSTRIX - tet-diph-acell pertuss ad pref syr 5-2.5-18.5 lf-

mcg/0.5ml
2 ACA
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DAPTACEL - diph, acellular pert & tet tox inj 15 lf-23 mcg-5 lf/0.5ml 2 ACA
INFANRIX - diph, acellular pert & tet tox inj 25 lf-58 mcg-10 lf/0.5ml 2 ACA
KINRIX - diph-tetanus-acell pert-polio, ipv vacc susp pref syr 0.5 ml 2 ACA
PEDIARIX - diph-tet tox-acell pert-hep b-polio ipv vac susp pref syr 2 ACA
PENTACEL - diph-ac per-tet tox ad-poliov-haemoph b poly vac for

im susp
2 ACA

QUADRACEL - diph-tetanus tox ad-acell pert & polio virus, ipv vac
inj

2 ACA

QUADRACEL - diph-tetanus-acell pert-polio, ipv vacc susp pref syr
0.5 ml

2 ACA

TENIVAC - tetanus-diphtheria toxoids (td) inj 5-2 lf/0.5ml 2 ACA
VAXELIS - diph-tet tox-ac pert ad-polio ipv-hib-hep b rec susp pre

syr
2 ACA

VAXELIS - diph-tet tox-ac pert ad-polio ipv-hib-hepatitis b recmb
susp

2 ACA

PASSIVE IMMUNIZING AGENTS
BEYFORTUS - nirsevimab-alip im soln prefilled syringe

50 mg/0.5ml, 100 mg/ml
2 ACA, SP

ENFLONSIA - clesrovimab-cfor im soln prefilled syringe
105 mg/0.7ml

2 ACA, SP

BIOLOGICALS MISC
GRASTEK - timothy grass pollen allergen ext sl tab 2800 bau 3
ODACTRA - dust mite mixed ext sl tab 12 sq-hdm 3
ORALAIR - grass mixed pollen ext sl tab 300 ir (index of reactivity) 3 LA
PALFORZIA INITIAL DOSE ES - peanut powder-dnfp starter pack

0.5 & 1 & 1.5 & 3 mg, 0.5 & 1 & 1.5 & 3 & 6 mg
3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 0 - peanut powder-dnfp cap sprinkle pack 1 x
1 mg (1 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 1 - peanut powder-dnfp cap sprinkle pack 3 x
1 mg (3 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 10 - peanut powder-dnfp pack 2 x 20 mg & 2 x
100 mg (240 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 11 (MAINT - peanut allergen powder-dnfp
maintenance packet 300 mg

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 11 (TITRA - peanut allergen powder-dnfp
titration packet 300 mg

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 2 - peanut powder-dnfp cap sprinkle pack 6 x
1 mg (6 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 3 - peanut powder-dnfp pack 2 x 1 mg & 10 mg
(12 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 4 - peanut powder-dnfp cap sprinkle pack
20 mg (20 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 5 - peanut powder-dnfp cap sprinkle pack 2 x
20 mg (40 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 6 - peanut powder-dnfp cap sprinkle pack 4 x
20 mg (80 mg dose)

3 LA, SP
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PALFORZIA LEVEL 7 - peanut powder-dnfp pack 20 mg & 100 mg

(120 mg dose)
3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 8 - peanut powder-dnfp pack 3 x 20 mg &
100 mg (160 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

PALFORZIA LEVEL 9 - peanut powder-dnfp pack 2 x 100 mg
(200 mg dose)

3 LA, SP

RAGWITEK - short ragweed pollen allergen extract sl tab 12 amb a
1-u

3

ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
ANTINEOPLASTICS
anastrozole tab 1 mg (Arimidex) 1 ACA
bicalutamide tab 50 mg (Casodex) 1 SP
BRUKINSA - zanubrutinib tab 160 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
ENSACOVE - ensartinib hcl cap 25 mg (base equivalent) 3 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days), SP
ENSACOVE - ensartinib hcl cap 100 mg (base equivalent) 3 PA, QL (60 capsules/30 days), SP
IBTROZI - taletrectinib adipate cap 200 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (90

capsules/30 days), SP
KOSELUGO - selumetinib sulfate cap sprinkle 5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (420

capsules/30 days), SP
KOSELUGO - selumetinib sulfate cap sprinkle 7.5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (240

capsules/30 days), SP
methotrexate sodium inj pf 250 mg/10ml (25 mg/ml) 1
VITRAKVI - larotrectinib sulfate oral soln 20 mg/ml (base equivalent) 2 LA, PA, QL (300 mls/30 days), SP

ENDOCRINE AND METABOLIC DRUGS
CORTICOSTEROIDS
budesonide delayed release particles cap 3 mg 1
DEXAMETHASONE - dexamethasone soln 0.5 mg/5ml 3
dexamethasone elixir 0.5 mg/5ml 1
DEXAMETHASONE INTENSOL - dexamethasone conc 1 mg/ml 3
dexamethasone tab 0.5 mg, 0.75 mg, 1 mg, 1.5 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg,

6 mg
1

fludrocortisone acetate tab 0.1 mg 1
hydrocortisone tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg (Cortef) 1
MEDROL - methylprednisolone tab 2 mg 3
methylprednisolone tab therapy pack 4 mg (21) (Medrol

dosepak)
1

methylprednisolone tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg (Medrol) 1
methylprednisolone tab 32 mg 1
prednisolone sod phosphate oral soln 15 mg/5ml (base equiv) 1
prednisolone sod phosphate oral soln 5 mg/5ml (base equiv)

(Pediapred)
1

prednisolone sodium phosphate oral soln 25 mg/5ml (base eq) 1
prednisolone soln 15 mg/5ml 1
PREDNISONE - prednisone oral soln 5 mg/5ml 2
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prednisone tab therapy pack 5 mg (21), 5 mg (48), 10 mg (21),

10 mg (48)
1

prednisone tab 1 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 50 mg 1

ANDROGEN-ANABOLIC
danazol cap 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg 1 PA
METHITEST - methyltestosterone oral tab 10 mg 3 PA, QL (600 capsules/30 days)
methyltestosterone cap 10 mg 1 PA, QL (600 capsules/30 days)
testosterone cypionate im inj in oil 200 mg/ml 1 PA, QL (10 mls/28 days)
testosterone td gel 25 mg/2.5gm (1%) 1 PA, QL (60 packets/30 days)
testosterone td gel 50 mg/5gm (1%) (Testim) 1 PA, QL (60 packets/30 days)
testosterone td gel 12.5 mg/act (1%) 1 PA, QL (4 bottles/30 days)
testosterone td gel 20.25 mg/act (1.62%) (Androgel pump) 1 PA, QL (2 bottles/30 days)
testosterone td soln 30 mg/act 1 PA, QL (2 bottles/30 days)

ESTROGENS
ALORA - estradiol td patch twice weekly 0.025 mg/24hr,

0.075 mg/24hr, 0.1 mg/24hr
3 QL (8 patches/28 days)

ANGELIQ - drospirenone-estradiol tab 0.25-0.5 mg, 0.5-1 mg 3
CLIMARA PRO - estradiol-levonorgestrel td patch weekly

0.045-0.015 mg/day
2 QL (4 patches/28 days)

COMBIPATCH - estradiol-norethindrone ace td pttw 0.05-0.14 mg/
day, 0.05-0.25 mg/day

3 QL (8 patches/28 days)

DUAVEE - conjugated estrogens-bazedoxifene tab 0.45-20 mg 2
ELESTRIN - estradiol gel 0.06% (0.52 mg/0.87 gm metered-dose

pump)
3 QL (1 pump/30 days)

estradiol & norethindrone acetate tab 0.5-0.1 mg 1
estradiol & norethindrone acetate tab 1-0.5 mg (Activella) 1
estradiol gel 0.06% (0.75 mg/1.25 gm metered-dose pump)

(Estrogel)
1 QL (1 pump/30 days)

estradiol tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg (Estrace) 1
estradiol td gel 0.25 mg/0.25gm (0.1%), 0.5 mg/0.5gm (0.1%),

0.75 mg/0.75gm (0.1%), 1 mg/gm (0.1%) (Divigel)
1 QL (30 packets/30 days)

estradiol td gel 1.25 mg/1.25gm (0.1%) (Divigel) 1 QL (37.5 grams/30 days)
estradiol td patch twice weekly 0.025 mg/24hr, 0.0375 mg/24hr,

0.05 mg/24hr, 0.075 mg/24hr, 0.1 mg/24hr (Vivelle-dot)
1 QL (8 patches/28 days)

estradiol td patch weekly 0.025 mg/24hr, 0.0375 mg/24hr
(37.5 mcg/24hr), 0.05 mg/24hr, 0.06 mg/24hr, 0.075 mg/24hr,
0.1 mg/24hr (Climara)

1 QL (4 patches/28 days)

estrogens, conjugated tab 0.3 mg, 0.45 mg, 0.625 mg, 0.9 mg,
1.25 mg (Premarin)

1

EVAMIST - estradiol transdermal spray 1.53 mg/spray 3 QL (5 bottles/93 days)
MENOSTAR - estradiol td patch weekly 14 mcg/24hr 3 QL (4 patches/28 days)
MYFEMBREE - relugolix-estradiol-norethindrone acetate tab

40-1-0.5 mg
2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

norethindrone acetate-ethinyl estradiol tab 0.5 mg-2.5 mcg,
1 mg-5 mcg

1
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ORIAHNN - elagolix-estrad-noreth 300-1-0.5mg & elagolix 300mg

cap pack
2 PA, QL (1 box/28 days)

PREMARIN - estrogens, conjugated tab 0.3 mg, 0.45 mg, 0.625 mg,
0.9 mg, 1.25 mg

2

PREMPHASE - conj est 0.625(14)/conj est-medroxypro ac tab
0.625-5mg(14)

2

PREMPRO - conjugated estrogen-medroxyprogest acetate tab
0.3-1.5 mg, 0.45-1.5 mg, 0.625-2.5 mg, 0.625-5 mg

2

CONTRACEPTIVES
ANNOVERA - segesterone ace-ethinyl estradiol va ring

0.15-0.013 mg/24hr
2 ACA

BEYAZ - drospirenone-ethinyl estrad-levomefolate tab
3-0.02-0.451 mg

3 ACA

desogest-eth estrad & eth estrad tab 0.15-0.02/0.01 mg(21/5) 1 ACA
desogestrel & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.15 mg-30 mcg 1 ACA
drospirenone-ethinyl estrad-levomefolate tab 3-0.02-0.451 mg

(Beyaz)
1 ACA

drospirenone-ethinyl estrad-levomefolate tab 3-0.03-0.451 mg 1 ACA
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol tab 3-0.02 mg (Yaz) 1 ACA
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol tab 3-0.03 mg (Yasmin 28) 1 ACA
ELLA - ulipristal acetate tab 30 mg 2 ACA
ethynodiol diacetate & ethinyl estradiol tab 1 mg-35 mcg,

1 mg-50 mcg
1 ACA

etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol va ring 0.12-0.015 mg/24hr
(Nuvaring)

1 ACA

KYLEENA - levonorgestrel releasing iud 17.5 mcg/day (19.5 mg
total)

2 ACA, LA

levonor-eth est tab 0.15-0.02/0.025/0.03 mg &eth est 0.01 mg 1 ACA
levonorg-eth est tab 0.1-0.02mg(84) & eth est tab 0.01mg(7) 1 ACA
levonorg-eth est tab 0.15-0.03mg(84) & eth est tab 0.01mg(7) 1 ACA
levonorgestrel & ethinyl estradiol (91-day) tab 0.15-0.03 mg 1 ACA
levonorgestrel & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.1 mg-20 mcg,

0.15 mg-30 mcg
1 ACA

levonorgestrel tab 1.5 mg 1 ACA, OTC
levonorgestrel-eth estra tab 0.05-30/0.075-40/0.125-30mg-mcg 1 ACA
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estradiol (continuous) tab 90-20 mcg 1 ACA
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estradiol-fe tab 0.1 mg-20 mcg (21)

(Balcoltra)
1 ACA

LILETTA - levonorgestrel iud 20.1 mcg/day (initial) (52 mg total) 2 ACA, LA
LO LOESTRIN FE - norethin-eth estradiol-fe tab 1 mg-10 mcg

(24)/10 mcg (2)
2

MIRENA - levonorgestrel iud 20 mcg/day (initial) (52 mg total) 2 ACA, LA
MIUDELLA COPPER INTRAUTER - copper iud 2 ACA
NATAZIA - estradiol valerate-dienogest tab

3 mg /2-2 mg/2-3 mg/1 mg
3
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NEXPLANON - etonogestrel subdermal implant 68 mg 2 ACA, LA
norelgestromin-ethinyl estradiol td ptwk 150-35 mcg/24hr 1 ACA
norethindrone & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.4 mg-35 mcg,

0.5 mg-35 mcg, 1 mg-35 mcg
1 ACA

norethindrone & ethinyl estradiol-fe chew tab 0.4 mg-35 mcg,
0.8 mg-25 mcg

1 ACA

norethindrone ac-ethinyl estrad-fe tab 1-20/1-30/1-35 mg-mcg 1 ACA
norethindrone ace & ethinyl estradiol tab 1 mg-20 mcg,

1.5 mg-30 mcg
1 ACA

norethindrone ace & ethinyl estradiol-fe tab 1 mg-20 mcg,
1.5 mg-30 mcg

1 ACA

norethindrone ace-eth estradiol-fe chew tab 1 mg-20 mcg (24) 1 ACA
norethindrone ace-ethinyl estradiol-fe cap 1 mg-20 mcg (24)

(Taytulla)
1 ACA

norethindrone ace-ethinyl estradiol-fe tab 1 mg-20 mcg (24) 1 ACA
norethindrone tab 0.35 mg 1 ACA
norethindrone-eth estradiol tab 0.5-35/0.75-35/1-35 mg-mcg,

0.5-35/1-35/0.5-35 mg-mcg
1 ACA

norgestimate & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.25 mg-35 mcg 1 ACA
norgestimate-eth estrad tab 0.18-25/0.215-25/0.25-25 mg-mcg,

0.18-35/0.215-35/0.25-35 mg-mcg
1 ACA

norgestrel & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.3 mg-30 mcg 1 ACA
NUVARING - etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol va ring

0.12-0.015 mg/24hr
1 ACA

OPILL - norgestrel tab 0.075 mg 2 ACA, OTC
PARAGARD INTRAUTERINE COP - copper iud 2 ACA, LA
PLAN B ONE-STEP - levonorgestrel tab 1.5 mg 3 ACA, OTC
SKYLA - levonorgestrel releasing iud 14 mcg/day (13.5 mg total) 2 ACA, LA
TYBLUME - levonorgestrel & ethinyl estradiol chew tab

0.1 mg-20 mcg
3

VELIVET - desogest-ethin est tab
0.1-0.025/0.125-0.025/0.15-0.025mg-mg

2 ACA

YAZ - drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol tab 3-0.02 mg 3 ACA

PROGESTINS
medroxyprogesterone acetate tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg

(Provera)
1

norethindrone acetate tab 5 mg 1
progesterone cap 100 mg, 200 mg (Prometrium) 1

ANTIDIABETICS
Antidiabetics
acarbose tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg 1
BAQSIMI ONE PACK - glucagon nasal powder 3 mg/dose 2
BAQSIMI TWO PACK - glucagon nasal powder 3 mg/dose 2
BD GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 5 gm 2 OTC
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CVS GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
CVS GLUCOSE - glucose-vitamin c chew tab 4-6 gm-mg 2 OTC
CVS SOFT GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
DEX4 GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
DEX4 QUICK DISSOLVE GLUCO - glucose chew tab 4 gm

(rounded)
2 OTC

diazoxide susp 50 mg/ml (Proglycem) 1
DRUG MART GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
FARXIGA - dapagliflozin propanediol tab 5 mg (base equivalent),

10 mg (base equivalent)
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

FT GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
glimepiride tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg 1
GLIPIZIDE - glipizide tab 2.5 mg 2
glipizide tab er 24hr 2.5 mg 1
glipizide tab er 24hr 5 mg, 10 mg (Glucotrol xl) 1
glipizide tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
glipizide-metformin hcl tab 2.5-250 mg, 2.5-500 mg, 5-500 mg 1
GLUCAGON EMERGENCY KIT FO - glucagon hcl for inj 1 mg 2
glucagon for inj 1 mg 1
GLUCO TO GO - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
GLUCOSE - glucose oral liquid 15 gm/60ml 2 OTC
GLUCOSE - glucose gel 15 gm/33gm 2 OTC
GLUCOSE - glucose-vitamin c chew tab 4-6 gm-mg 2 OTC
glucose chew tab 2 gm (carb equiv) 1 OTC
glucose gel 40% 1 OTC
GLUCOSE LIQUID - glucose oral liquid 15 gm/59ml 2 OTC
GLYBURIDE MICRONIZED - glyburide micronized tab 1.5 mg,

3 mg, 6 mg
2

glyburide tab 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg 1
glyburide-metformin tab 1.25-250 mg, 2.5-500 mg, 5-500 mg 1
GLYXAMBI - empagliflozin-linagliptin tab 10-5 mg, 25-5 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
GNP GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
GNP QUICK DISSOLVE GLUCOS - glucose chew tab 4 gm

(rounded)
2 OTC

GVOKE HYPOPEN 1-PACK - glucagon subcutaneous solution auto-
injector 0.5 mg/0.1ml, 1 mg/0.2ml

2

GVOKE HYPOPEN 2-PACK - glucagon subcutaneous solution auto-
injector 0.5 mg/0.1ml, 1 mg/0.2ml

2

GVOKE KIT - glucagon subcutaneous soln 1 mg/0.2ml 2
GVOKE PFS - glucagon subcutaneous soln pref syringe 1 mg/0.2ml 2
HY-VEE GLUCOSE - glucose-vitamin c chew tab 4-6 gm-mg 2 OTC
INSTA-GLUCOSE - glucose gel 77.4% 2 OTC
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JANUMET - sitagliptin phosphate-metformin hcl tab 50-500 mg,

50-1000 mg
2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

JANUMET XR - sitagliptin phosphate-metformin hcl tab er 24hr
50-500 mg, 100-1000 mg

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

JANUMET XR - sitagliptin phosphate-metformin hcl tab er 24hr
50-1000 mg

2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

JANUVIA - sitagliptin phosphate tab 25 mg (base equiv), 50 mg
(base equiv), 100 mg (base equiv)

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

JARDIANCE - empagliflozin tab 10 mg, 25 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
KROGER GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
LEADER GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
LEADER QUICK DISSOLVE GLU - glucose chew tab 4 gm

(rounded)
2 OTC

LONGS GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
MEDICINE SHOPPE GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
MEIJER GLUCOSE - glucose-vitamin c chew tab 4-6 gm-mg 2 OTC
metformin hcl tab er 24hr 500 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
metformin hcl tab er 24hr 750 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
metformin hcl tab 500 mg, 850 mg, 1000 mg 1
mifepristone tab 300 mg (Korlym) 1 PA, QL (120 tablets/30 days), SP
MIGLITOL - miglitol tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg 2
MOUNJARO - tirzepatide soln auto-injector 2.5 mg/0.5ml 2 PA, QL (4 pens/180 days)
MOUNJARO - tirzepatide soln auto-injector 5 mg/0.5ml,

7.5 mg/0.5ml, 10 mg/0.5ml, 12.5 mg/0.5ml, 15 mg/0.5ml
2 PA, QL (4 pens/28 days)

MS QUICK DISSOLVE GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm
(rounded)

2 OTC

nateglinide tab 60 mg, 120 mg 1
OZEMPIC - semaglutide soln pen-inj 0.25 or 0.5 mg/dose

(2 mg/3ml), 2 mg/dose (8 mg/3ml)
2 PA, QL (1 pen/28 days)

OZEMPIC - semaglutide soln pen-inj 1 mg/dose (4 mg/3ml) 2 PA, QL (3 pens/28 days)
pioglitazone hcl tab 15 mg (base equiv), 30 mg (base equiv),

45 mg (base equiv) (Actos)
1

pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl tab 15-500 mg 1
pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl tab 15-850 mg (Actoplus met) 1
PREFERRED PLUS GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
RELION GLUCOSE - glucose-vitamin c chew tab 4-6 gm-mg 2 OTC
repaglinide tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg 1
RYBELSUS - semaglutide tab 3 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/180 days)
RYBELSUS - semaglutide tab 7 mg, 14 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
SOLIQUA 100/33 - insulin glargine-lixisenatide sol pen-inj 100-33

unit-mcg/ml
2 QL (6 pens/30 days)

SYNJARDY - empagliflozin-metformin hcl tab 5-500 mg, 5-1000 mg,
12.5-500 mg, 12.5-1000 mg

2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

SYNJARDY XR - empagliflozin-metformin hcl tab er 24hr
5-1000 mg, 10-1000 mg, 12.5-1000 mg

2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
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SYNJARDY XR - empagliflozin-metformin hcl tab er 24hr

25-1000 mg
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

TRIJARDY XR - empagliflozin-linagliptin-metformin tab er 24hr
5-2.5-1000mg

2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

TRIJARDY XR - empagliflozin-linagliptin-metformin tab er 24hr
10-5-1000 mg, 25-5-1000 mg

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

TRIJARDY XR - empagliflozin-linaglip-metformin tab er 24hr
12.5-2.5-1000mg

2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

TRUEPLUS GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
TRUEPLUS GLUCOSE GEL - glucose gel 15 gm/32ml 2 OTC
TRULICITY - dulaglutide soln auto-injector 0.75 mg/0.5ml,

1.5 mg/0.5ml
2 PA, QL (4 pens/28 days)

TRULICITY - dulaglutide soln auto-injector 3 mg/0.5ml,
4.5 mg/0.5ml

2 PA, QL (2 pens/28 days)

VALUE PLUS GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
WALGREENS GLUCOSE - glucose chew tab 4 gm (rounded) 2 OTC
XIGDUO XR - dapagliflozin prop-metformin hcl tab er 24hr

2.5-1000 mg, 5-1000 mg
2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

XIGDUO XR - dapagliflozin prop-metformin hcl tab er 24hr
5-500 mg, 10-500 mg, 10-1000 mg

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

XULTOPHY 100/3.6 - insulin degludec-liraglutide sol pen-inj 100-3.6
unit-mg/ml

2 QL (5 pens/30 days)

ZEGALOGUE - dasiglucagon hcl subcutaneous soln auto-inj
0.6 mg/0.6ml

2

ZEGALOGUE - dasiglucagon hcl subcutaneous soln pref syringe
0.6 mg/0.6ml

2

Rapid-Acting Insulins
FIASP - insulin aspart (with niacinamide) inj 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
FIASP FLEXTOUCH - insulin aspart (with niacinamide) sol pen-inj

100 unit/ml
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

FIASP PENFILL - insulin aspart (with niacinamide) soln cartridge
100 unit/ml

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMALOG - insulin lispro soln cartridge 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
HUMALOG - insulin lispro inj soln 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
HUMALOG JUNIOR KWIKPEN - insulin lispro soln pen-injector 100

unit/ml (0.5 unit dial)
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMALOG KWIKPEN - insulin lispro soln pen-injector 100 unit/ml (1
unit dial), 200 unit/ml

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMALOG TEMPO PEN - insulin lispro soln pen-inj w/transmitter
port 100 unit/ml

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

LYUMJEV - insulin lispro-aabc inj 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
LYUMJEV KWIKPEN - insulin lispro-aabc soln pen-inj 100 unit/ml (1

unit dial)
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

LYUMJEV KWIKPEN - insulin lispro-aabc soln pen-injector 200 unit/
ml

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
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LYUMJEV TEMPO PEN - insulin lispro-aabc soln pen-inj w/transmit

port 100 unit/ml
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLOG - insulin aspart inj soln 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
NOVOLOG FLEXPEN - insulin aspart soln pen-injector 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
NOVOLOG PENFILL - insulin aspart soln cartridge 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

Short-Acting Insulins
HUMULIN R - insulin regular (human) inj 100 unit/ml 2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)
HUMULIN R U-500 KWIKPEN - insulin regular (human) soln pen-

injector 500 unit/ml
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLIN R - insulin regular (human) inj 100 unit/ml 2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)
NOVOLIN R FLEXPEN - insulin regular (human) soln pen-injector

100 unit/ml
2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

Intermediate-Acting Insulins
HUMALOG MIX 50/50 KWIKPEN - insulin lispro prot & lispro sus

pen-inj 100 unit/ml (50-50)
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMALOG MIX 75/25 - insulin lispro prot & lispro inj 100 unit/ml
(75-25)

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMALOG MIX 75/25 KWIKPEN - insulin lispro prot & lispro sus
pen-inj 100 unit/ml (75-25)

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMULIN N - insulin nph (human) (isophane) inj 100 unit/ml 2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)
HUMULIN N KWIKPEN - insulin nph (human) (isophane) susp pen-

injector 100 unit/ml
2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMULIN 70/30 - insulin nph isophane & regular human inj 100
unit/ml (70-30)

2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

HUMULIN 70/30 KWIKPEN - insulin nph & regular susp pen-inj 100
unit/ml (70-30)

2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLIN N - insulin nph (human) (isophane) inj 100 unit/ml 2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)
NOVOLIN N FLEXPEN - insulin nph (human) (isophane) susp pen-

injector 100 unit/ml
2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLIN 70/30 - insulin nph isophane & regular human inj 100
unit/ml (70-30)

2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLIN 70/30 FLEXPEN - insulin nph & regular susp pen-inj 100
unit/ml (70-30)

2 OTC, QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 - insulin aspart prot & aspart (human) inj 100
unit/ml (70-30)

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 PREFILL - insulin aspart prot & aspart sus
pen-inj 100 unit/ml (70-30)

2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

Basal Insulins
INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN - insulin glargine-yfgn soln pen-injector

100 unit/ml
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN - insulin glargine-yfgn inj 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
SEMGLEE - insulin glargine-yfgn soln pen-injector 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
SEMGLEE - insulin glargine-yfgn inj 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
TOUJEO MAX SOLOSTAR - insulin glargine soln pen-injector 300

unit/ml (2 unit dial)
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
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TOUJEO SOLOSTAR - insulin glargine soln pen-injector 300 unit/ml

(1 unit dial)
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

TRESIBA - insulin degludec inj 100 unit/ml 2 QL (100 mls/30 days)
TRESIBA FLEXTOUCH - insulin degludec soln pen-injector 100

unit/ml, 200 unit/ml
2 QL (100 mls/30 days)

THYROID AGENTS
ADTHYZA - thyroid tab 15 mg (1/4 grain), 30 mg (1/2 grain), 60 mg

(1 grain), 90 mg (1 1/2 grain), 120 mg (2 grain)
3

ARMOUR THYROID - thyroid tab 15 mg (1/4 grain), 30 mg
(1/2 grain), 60 mg (1 grain), 90 mg (1 1/2 grain), 120 mg (2 grain),
180 mg (3 grain), 240 mg (4 grain), 300 mg (5 grain)

3

ERMEZA - levothyroxine sodium oral solution 150 mcg/5ml 3
LEVOTHYROXINE SODIUM - levothyroxine sodium cap 13 mcg,

25 mcg, 50 mcg, 75 mcg, 88 mcg, 100 mcg, 112 mcg, 125 mcg,
137 mcg, 150 mcg, 175 mcg, 200 mcg

3

levothyroxine sodium tab 25 mcg, 50 mcg, 75 mcg, 88 mcg,
100 mcg, 112 mcg, 125 mcg, 137 mcg, 150 mcg, 175 mcg,
200 mcg, 300 mcg (Synthroid)

1

liothyronine sodium tab 5 mcg, 25 mcg, 50 mcg (Cytomel) 1
methimazole tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
NIVA THYROID - thyroid tab 15 mg (1/4 grain), 30 mg (1/2 grain),

60 mg (1 grain), 90 mg (1 1/2 grain), 120 mg (2 grain)
3

NP THYROID 120 - thyroid tab 120 mg (2 grain) 3
NP THYROID 15 - thyroid tab 15 mg (1/4 grain) 3
NP THYROID 30 - thyroid tab 30 mg (1/2 grain) 3
NP THYROID 60 - thyroid tab 60 mg (1 grain) 3
NP THYROID 90 - thyroid tab 90 mg (1 1/2 grain) 3
propylthiouracil tab 50 mg 1
RENTHYROID - thyroid tab 15 mg (1/4 grain), 30 mg (1/2 grain),

60 mg (1 grain), 90 mg (1 1/2 grain), 120 mg (2 grain)
3

SYNTHROID - levothyroxine sodium tab 25 mcg, 50 mcg, 75 mcg,
88 mcg, 100 mcg, 112 mcg, 125 mcg, 137 mcg, 150 mcg,
175 mcg, 200 mcg, 300 mcg

2

THYQUIDITY - levothyroxine sodium oral solution 100 mcg/5ml 3
THYROID - thyroid tab 15 mg (1/4 grain), 30 mg (1/2 grain), 60 mg

(1 grain), 90 mg (1 1/2 grain), 120 mg (2 grain)
3

TIROSINT - levothyroxine sodium cap 13 mcg, 25 mcg, 37.5 mcg,
44 mcg, 50 mcg, 62.5 mcg, 75 mcg, 88 mcg, 100 mcg, 112 mcg,
125 mcg, 137 mcg, 150 mcg, 175 mcg, 200 mcg

3

TIROSINT-SOL - levothyroxine sodium oral solution 13 mcg/ml,
25 mcg/ml, 37.5 mcg/ml, 44 mcg/ml, 50 mcg/ml, 62.5 mcg/ml,
75 mcg/ml, 88 mcg/ml, 100 mcg/ml, 112 mcg/ml, 125 mcg/ml,
137 mcg/ml, 150 mcg/ml, 175 mcg/ml, 200 mcg/ml

3

OXYTOCICS
CERVIDIL - dinoprostone vaginal inserts 10 mg 3
methylergonovine maleate tab 0.2 mg 1



2026

PPO Preferred Plan Full Rx Formulary January 2026 21

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits

ENDOCRINE and METABOLIC AGENTS - MISC.
alendronate sodium tab 10 mg, 35 mg 1
alendronate sodium tab 70 mg (Fosamax) 1
betaine powder for oral solution (Cystadane) 1 SP
cabergoline tab 0.5 mg 1
calcitonin (salmon) nasal soln 200 unit/act 1
calcitriol cap 0.25 mcg, 0.5 mcg (Rocaltrol) 1
carglumic acid soluble tab 200 mg (Carbaglu) 1 PA, SP
cinacalcet hcl tab 30 mg (base equiv), 60 mg (base equiv),

90 mg (base equiv) (Sensipar)
1 PA, SP

clomiphene citrate tab 50 mg 1*
CRENESSITY - crinecerfont cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (60

capsules/30 days), SP
CRENESSITY - crinecerfont oral soln 50 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (120 mls/30 days), SP
DESMOPRESSIN ACETATE - desmopressin acetate nasal spray

soln 0.01%
3

desmopressin acetate nasal spray soln 0.01% (refrigerated) 1
desmopressin acetate tab 0.1 mg, 0.2 mg (Ddavp) 1
GALAFOLD - migalastat hcl cap 123 mg (base equivalent) 3 LA, PA, QL (14

capsules/28 days), SP
glycerol phenylbutyrate liquid 1.1 gm/ml (Ravicti) 1 PA, SP
ibandronate sodium tab 150 mg (base equivalent) 1
IMCIVREE - setmelanotide acetate subcutaneous soln 10 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (10 vials/30 days), SP
ISTURISA - osilodrostat phosphate tab 1 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (240

tablets/30 days), SP
ISTURISA - osilodrostat phosphate tab 5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (300

tablets/30 days), SP
JYNARQUE - tolvaptan tab therapy pack 15 mg, 30 & 15 mg, 45 &

15 mg, 60 & 30 mg, 90 & 30 mg
1 LA, PA, QL (56 tablets/28 days), SP

JYNARQUE - tolvaptan tab 15 mg 1 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
JYNARQUE - tolvaptan tab 30 mg 1 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
KERENDIA - finerenone tab 10 mg, 20 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days), ST
levocarnitine oral soln 1 gm/10ml (10%) (Carnitor) 1
levocarnitine tab 330 mg (Carnitor) 1
MYCAPSSA - octreotide acetate cap delayed release 20 mg 3 LA, SP
nitisinone cap 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg (Orfadin) 1 LA, SP
NITYR - nitisinone tab 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 2 LA, SP
NULIBRY - fosdenopterin hydrobromide for iv soln 9.5 mg 3 LA, SP
OMNITROPE - somatropin solution cartridge 5 mg/1.5ml,

10 mg/1.5ml
2 LA, PA, SP

OPFOLDA - miglustat (gaa deficiency) cap 65 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (8
capsules/28 days), SP

ORFADIN - nitisinone susp 4 mg/ml 2 LA, SP
ORILISSA - elagolix sodium tab 150 mg (base equiv) 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
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ORILISSA - elagolix sodium tab 200 mg (base equiv) 2 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days)
PHEBURANE - sodium phenylbutyrate oral pellets 483 mg/gm 3 LA, PA, SP
raloxifene hcl tab 60 mg (Evista) 1 ACA
RAVICTI - glycerol phenylbutyrate liquid 1.1 gm/ml 3 LA, PA, SP
RAYALDEE - calcifediol cap er 30 mcg 3
risedronate sodium tab 30 mg 1
risedronate sodium tab 35 mg, 150 mg (Actonel) 1
sapropterin dihydrochloride powder packet 100 mg, 500 mg

(Kuvan)
1 LA, PA, SP

sapropterin dihydrochloride tab 100 mg (Kuvan) 1 LA, PA, SP
SIGNIFOR - pasireotide diaspartate inj 0.3 mg/ml (base equiv),

0.6 mg/ml (base equiv), 0.9 mg/ml (base equiv)
3 LA, SP

sodium phenylbutyrate oral powder 3 gm/teaspoonful
(Buphenyl)

1 PA, SP

sodium phenylbutyrate tab 500 mg (Buphenyl) 1 PA, SP
SYNAREL - nafarelin acetate nasal soln 2 mg/ml (200 mcg/act)

(base eq)
3 SP

tolvaptan tab 15 mg (Samsca) 1 QL (30 tablets/365 days), SP
tolvaptan tab 30 mg (Samsca) 1 QL (60 tablets/365 days), SP
TRYNGOLZA - olezarsen sod subcut soln auto-inject 80 mg/0.8ml

(base eq)
3 LA, PA, QL (1 injection

device/28 days), SP
VYKAT XR - diazoxide choline tab er 24hr 25 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (120

tablets/30 days), SP
VYKAT XR - diazoxide choline tab er 24hr 75 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (210

tablets/30 days), SP
VYKAT XR - diazoxide choline tab er 24hr 150 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP

CARDIOVASCULAR AGENTS
CARDIOTONICS
DIGOXIN - digoxin oral soln 0.05 mg/ml 3 PA
digoxin oral soln 0.05 mg/ml (Digoxin) 1 PA
digoxin tab 62.5 mcg (0.0625 mg), 125 mcg (0.125 mg), 250 mcg

(0.25 mg) (Lanoxin)
1

LANOXIN - digoxin tab 62.5 mcg (0.0625 mg), 125 mcg (0.125 mg),
250 mcg (0.25 mg)

3

ANTIANGINAL AGENTS
isosorbide dinitrate tab 5 mg (Isordil titradose) 1
isosorbide dinitrate tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg 1
ISOSORBIDE MONONITRATE - isosorbide mononitrate tab 10 mg,

20 mg
3

isosorbide mononitrate tab er 24hr 30 mg, 60 mg, 120 mg 1
NITRO-BID - nitroglycerin oint 2% 3
NITRO-DUR - nitroglycerin td patch 24hr 0.3 mg/hr, 0.8 mg/hr 3
NITRO-TIME - nitroglycerin cap er 2.5 mg, 6.5 mg, 9 mg 3
nitroglycerin sl tab 0.3 mg, 0.4 mg, 0.6 mg (Nitrostat) 1
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nitroglycerin td patch 24hr 0.1 mg/hr, 0.2 mg/hr, 0.4 mg/hr,

0.6 mg/hr (Nitro-dur)
1

nitroglycerin tl soln 0.4 mg/spray (400 mcg/spray) (Nitrolingual) 1
ranolazine tab er 12hr 500 mg, 1000 mg 1

BETA BLOCKERS
acebutolol hcl cap 200 mg, 400 mg 1
atenolol tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg (Tenormin) 1
betaxolol hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg 1
bisoprolol fumarate tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
carvedilol tab 3.125 mg, 6.25 mg, 12.5 mg, 25 mg (Coreg) 1
HEMANGEOL - propranolol hcl oral soln 4.28 mg/ml (3.75 mg/ml

base equiv)
2 LA

labetalol hcl tab 100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg 1
metoprolol succinate tab er 24hr 25 mg (tartrate equiv), 50 mg

(tartrate equiv), 100 mg (tartrate equiv), 200 mg (tartrate
equiv) (Toprol xl)

1

metoprolol tartrate tab 25 mg, 37.5 mg, 75 mg 1
metoprolol tartrate tab 50 mg, 100 mg (Lopressor) 1
nadolol tab 20 mg, 40 mg, 80 mg 1
nebivolol hcl tab 2.5 mg (base equivalent), 5 mg (base

equivalent), 10 mg (base equivalent), 20 mg (base equivalent)
(Bystolic)

1

pindolol tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
PROPRANOLOL HCL - propranolol hcl oral soln 40 mg/5ml 2 PA, QL (2400 mls/30 days)
propranolol hcl cap er 24hr 60 mg, 80 mg, 120 mg, 160 mg

(Inderal la)
1

propranolol hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg, 80 mg 1
PROPRANOLOL HYDROCHLORIDE - propranolol hcl oral soln

20 mg/5ml
3 PA, QL (4800 mls/30 days)

sotalol hcl (afib/afl) tab 80 mg, 120 mg, 160 mg (Betapace af) 1
sotalol hcl tab 80 mg, 120 mg, 160 mg (Betapace) 1
sotalol hcl tab 240 mg 1

CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS
amlodipine besylate tab 2.5 mg (base equivalent), 5 mg (base

equivalent), 10 mg (base equivalent) (Norvasc)
1

diltiazem hcl cap er 12hr 60 mg, 90 mg, 120 mg 1
diltiazem hcl cap er 24hr 120 mg, 180 mg, 240 mg 1
diltiazem hcl coated beads cap er 24hr 120 mg, 180 mg, 240 mg,

300 mg (Cardizem cd)
1

diltiazem hcl extended release beads cap er 24hr 120 mg,
180 mg, 240 mg, 300 mg, 360 mg, 420 mg (Tiazac)

1

diltiazem hcl tab er 24hr 120 mg (Cardizem la) 1
diltiazem hcl tab 30 mg, 60 mg, 120 mg (Cardizem) 1
diltiazem hcl tab 90 mg 1
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felodipine tab er 24hr 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 1
nifedipine cap 10 mg, 20 mg 1
nifedipine tab er 24hr 30 mg, 60 mg, 90 mg 1
nifedipine tab er 24hr osmotic release 30 mg, 60 mg, 90 mg

(Procardia xl)
1

NIMODIPINE - nimodipine oral soln 60 mg/20ml (3 mg/ml) 3 PA, QL (2520 mls/21 days)
nimodipine cap 30 mg 1
NYMALIZE - nimodipine oral soln 6 mg/ml 3 PA, QL (1260 mls/21 days)
verapamil hcl cap er 24hr 120 mg, 180 mg, 240 mg (Verelan) 1
verapamil hcl tab er 120 mg, 180 mg, 240 mg 1
verapamil hcl tab 40 mg, 80 mg, 120 mg 1

ANTIARRHYTHMICS
amiodarone hcl tab 100 mg, 200 mg 1
disopyramide phosphate cap 100 mg, 150 mg (Norpace) 1
dofetilide cap 125 mcg (0.125 mg), 250 mcg (0.25 mg), 500 mcg

(0.5 mg) (Tikosyn)
1

flecainide acetate tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg 1
mexiletine hcl cap 150 mg, 200 mg, 250 mg 1
MULTAQ - dronedarone hcl tab 400 mg (base equivalent) 2
NORPACE - disopyramide phosphate cap 100 mg, 150 mg 3
NORPACE CR - disopyramide phosphate cap er 12hr 100 mg,

150 mg
3

propafenone hcl cap er 12hr 225 mg, 325 mg, 425 mg 1
propafenone hcl tab 150 mg, 225 mg, 300 mg 1
quinidine gluconate tab er 324 mg 1
QUINIDINE SULFATE - quinidine sulfate tab 200 mg, 300 mg 3

ANTIHYPERTENSIVES
amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl cap 2.5-10 mg, 5-40 mg 1
amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl cap 5-10 mg, 5-20 mg,

10-20 mg, 10-40 mg (Lotrel)
1

amlodipine besylate-olmesartan medoxomil tab 5-20 mg,
5-40 mg, 10-20 mg, 10-40 mg (Azor)

1

amlodipine besylate-valsartan tab 5-160 mg, 5-320 mg,
10-160 mg, 10-320 mg (Exforge)

1

amlodipine-valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide tab 5-160-12.5 mg,
5-160-25 mg, 10-160-12.5 mg, 10-160-25 mg, 10-320-25 mg
(Exforge hct)

1

ARBLI - losartan potassium oral susp 10 mg/ml 3 PA, QL (330 mls/30 days)
atenolol & chlorthalidone tab 50-25 mg (Tenoretic 50) 1
atenolol & chlorthalidone tab 100-25 mg (Tenoretic 100) 1
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide tab 5-6.25 mg 1
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg, 20-12.5 mg,

20-25 mg (Lotensin hct)
1

benazepril hcl tab 5 mg 1
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benazepril hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Lotensin) 1
bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide tab 2.5-6.25 mg, 5-6.25 mg,

10-6.25 mg
1

candesartan cilexetil tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg, 32 mg (Atacand) 1
candesartan cilexetil-hydrochlorothiazide tab 16-12.5 mg,

32-12.5 mg, 32-25 mg (Atacand hct)
1

captopril tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg 1
clonidine hcl tab 0.1 mg, 0.2 mg, 0.3 mg 1
clonidine td patch weekly 0.1 mg/24hr (Catapres-tts-1) 1
clonidine td patch weekly 0.2 mg/24hr (Catapres-tts-2) 1
clonidine td patch weekly 0.3 mg/24hr (Catapres-tts-3) 1
doxazosin mesylate tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg (Cardura) 1
enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide tab 5-12.5 mg 1
enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-25 mg

(Vaseretic)
1

enalapril maleate oral soln 1 mg/ml (Epaned) 1 PA, QL (1200 mls/30 days)
enalapril maleate tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg (Vasotec) 1
eplerenone tab 25 mg, 50 mg (Inspra) 1
fosinopril sodium & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg,

20-12.5 mg
1

fosinopril sodium tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg 1
guanfacine hcl tab 1 mg, 2 mg 1
hydralazine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg 1
irbesartan tab 75 mg 1
irbesartan tab 150 mg, 300 mg (Avapro) 1
irbesartan-hydrochlorothiazide tab 150-12.5 mg, 300-12.5 mg

(Avalide)
1

lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg, 20-12.5 mg,
20-25 mg (Zestoretic)

1

lisinopril tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg (Zestril) 1
losartan potassium & hydrochlorothiazide tab 50-12.5 mg,

100-12.5 mg, 100-25 mg (Hyzaar)
1

losartan potassium tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg (Cozaar) 1
METHYLDOPA - methyldopa tab 500 mg 3
methyldopa tab 250 mg 1
metoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide tab 50-25 mg, 100-25 mg,

100-50 mg
1

minoxidil tab 2.5 mg, 10 mg 1
moexipril hcl tab 7.5 mg, 15 mg 1
olmesartan medoxomil tab 5 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Benicar) 1
olmesartan medoxomil-hydrochlorothiazide tab 20-12.5 mg,

40-12.5 mg, 40-25 mg (Benicar hct)
1

olmesartan-amlodipine-hydrochlorothiazide tab 20-5-12.5 mg,
40-5-12.5 mg, 40-5-25 mg, 40-10-12.5 mg, 40-10-25 mg
(Tribenzor)

1
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PERINDOPRIL ERBUMINE - perindopril erbumine tab 2 mg, 8 mg 3
perindopril erbumine tab 4 mg 1
phenoxybenzamine hcl cap 10 mg (Dibenzyline) 1
prazosin hcl cap 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg 1
QBRELIS - lisinopril oral soln 1 mg/ml 3 PA, QL (1200 mls/30 days)
quinapril hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Accupril) 1
quinapril-hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg, 20-12.5 mg

(Accuretic)
1

QUINAPRIL/HYDROCHLOROTHIA - quinapril-hydrochlorothiazide
tab 20-25 mg

3

ramipril cap 1.25 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 1
ramipril cap 2.5 mg (Altace) 1
telmisartan tab 20 mg 1
telmisartan tab 40 mg, 80 mg (Micardis) 1
TELMISARTAN/AMLODIPINE - telmisartan-amlodipine tab 40-5 mg,

40-10 mg, 80-5 mg, 80-10 mg
3

terazosin hcl cap 1 mg (base equivalent), 2 mg (base
equivalent), 5 mg (base equivalent), 10 mg (base equivalent)

1

trandolapril tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg 1
valsartan tab 40 mg, 80 mg, 160 mg, 320 mg (Diovan) 1
valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide tab 80-12.5 mg, 160-12.5 mg,

160-25 mg, 320-12.5 mg, 320-25 mg (Diovan hct)
1

VECAMYL - mecamylamine hcl tab 2.5 mg 3 LA, SP

DIURETICS
acetazolamide cap er 12hr 500 mg 1
acetazolamide tab 125 mg, 250 mg 1
amiloride hcl tab 5 mg 1
AMILORIDE/HYDROCHLOROTHIA - amiloride &

hydrochlorothiazide tab 5-50 mg
3

bumetanide tab 0.5 mg (Bumex) 1
bumetanide tab 1 mg, 2 mg 1
chlorthalidone tab 25 mg, 50 mg 1
DIURIL - chlorothiazide susp 250 mg/5ml 3 PA, QL (1200 mls/30 days)
FUROSCIX - furosemide subcutaneous cartridge kit 80 mg/10ml 3 LA, PA, QL (8 kits/180 days), SP
furosemide oral soln 10 mg/ml 1
furosemide tab 20 mg, 40 mg, 80 mg (Lasix) 1
hydrochlorothiazide cap 12.5 mg 1
hydrochlorothiazide tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg 1
indapamide tab 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg 1
methazolamide tab 25 mg, 50 mg 1
metolazone tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 1
spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide tab 25-25 mg 1
spironolactone tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg (Aldactone) 1
torsemide tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 100 mg 1
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triamterene & hydrochlorothiazide cap 37.5-25 mg 1
triamterene & hydrochlorothiazide tab 37.5-25 mg, 75-50 mg 1
triamterene cap 50 mg, 100 mg (Dyrenium) 1

VASOPRESSORS
AUVI-Q - epinephrine solution auto-injector 0.1 mg/0.1ml,

0.15 mg/0.15ml (1:1000), 0.3 mg/0.3ml (1:1000)
2

epinephrine solution auto-injector 0.15 mg/0.3ml (1:2000)
(Epipen-jr 2-pak)

1

epinephrine solution auto-injector 0.3 mg/0.3ml (1:1000)
(Epipen 2-pak)

1

midodrine hcl tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 1

ANTIHYPERLIPIDEMICS
atorvastatin calcium tab 10 mg (base equivalent), 20 mg (base

equivalent) (Lipitor)
1 ACA

atorvastatin calcium tab 40 mg (base equivalent), 80 mg (base
equivalent) (Lipitor)

1

cholestyramine light powder 4 gm/dose (Questran light) 1
cholestyramine powder 4 gm/dose (Questran) 1
colesevelam hcl tab 625 mg (Welchol) 1
colestipol hcl granule packets 5 gm 1
colestipol hcl granules 5 gm (Colestid) 1
colestipol hcl tab 1 gm (Colestid) 1
ezetimibe tab 10 mg (Zetia) 1
ezetimibe-simvastatin tab 10-10 mg, 10-20 mg, 10-40 mg,

10-80 mg (Vytorin)
1

fenofibrate micronized cap 67 mg, 134 mg, 200 mg 1
fenofibrate tab 48 mg, 145 mg (Tricor) 1
fenofibrate tab 54 mg, 160 mg 1
fluvastatin sodium cap 20 mg (base equivalent), 40 mg (base

equivalent)
1 ACA

fluvastatin sodium tab er 24 hr 80 mg (base equivalent) (Lescol
xl)

1 ACA

gemfibrozil tab 600 mg (Lopid) 1
JUXTAPID - lomitapide mesylate cap 5 mg (base equiv), 10 mg

(base equiv), 20 mg (base equiv), 30 mg (base equiv)
3 LA, SP

lovastatin tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg 1 ACA
NEXLETOL - bempedoic acid tab 180 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
NEXLIZET - bempedoic acid-ezetimibe tab 180-10 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
niacin tab er 500 mg (antihyperlipidemic), 750 mg

(antihyperlipidemic), 1000 mg (antihyperlipidemic)
1

pitavastatin calcium tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg (Livalo) 1 ACA
pravastatin sodium tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg, 80 mg 1 ACA
rosuvastatin calcium tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Crestor) 1 ACA
simvastatin tab 5 mg 1 ACA
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simvastatin tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Zocor) 1 ACA
simvastatin tab 80 mg 1
VASCEPA - icosapent ethyl cap 0.5 gm, 1 gm 1

CARDIOVASCULAR AGENTS - MISC.
ADEMPAS - riociguat tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 1.5 mg, 2 mg, 2.5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP
ambrisentan tab 5 mg, 10 mg (Letairis) 1 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
ATTRUBY - acoramidis hcl tab pack 356 mg (712 mg twice daily) 2 LA, PA, QL (112

tablets/28 days), SP
bosentan tab for oral susp 32 mg (Tracleer) 1 PA, QL (120 tablets/30 days), SP
bosentan tab 62.5 mg, 125 mg (Tracleer) 1 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
CAMZYOS - mavacamten cap 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30

capsules/30 days), SP
CORLANOR - ivabradine hcl oral soln 5 mg/5ml (base equiv) 2 LA, PA, QL (600 mls/30 days)
ENTRESTO - sacubitril-valsartan sprinkle cap 6-6 mg, 15-16 mg 2 PA, QL (240 capsules/30 days)
isosorbide dinitrate-hydralazine hcl tab 20-37.5 mg (Bidil) 1
ivabradine hcl tab 5 mg (base equiv), 7.5 mg (base equiv)

(Corlanor)
1 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days)

OPSUMIT - macitentan tab 10 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
ORENITRAM - treprostinil diolamine tab er 0.125 mg (base equiv),

0.25 mg (base equiv), 1 mg (base equiv), 2.5 mg (base equiv),
5 mg (base equiv)

3 LA, PA, SP

ORENITRAM TITRATION KIT M - treprostinil tab er titr pk (mo1)
126 x0.125mg & 42 x0.25mg, titr pk (mo2) 126 x0.125mg & 210
x0.25mg, titr pk(mo3)126x0.125mg&42x0.25mg&84x1mg

3 LA, PA, QL (1 pack/180 days), SP

sacubitril-valsartan tab 24-26 mg, 49-51 mg, 97-103 mg
(Entresto)

1

sildenafil citrate for suspension 10 mg/ml 1 PA, QL (2 bottles/30 days), SP
sildenafil citrate tab 20 mg (Revatio) 1 PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP
tadalafil tab 20 mg (pah) (Adcirca) 1 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
TYVASO - treprostinil inhalation solution 0.6 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (7

packages/28 days), SP
TYVASO DPI MAINTENANCE KI - treprostinil inh powder 16 mcg/

cartridge, 32 mcg/cartridge, 48 mcg/cartridge, 64 mcg/cartridge
3 LA, PA, QL (112

cartridges/28 days), SP
TYVASO DPI TITRATION KIT - treprostinil inh powd 112 x 16mcg &

112 x 32mcg & 28 x 48mcg
3 LA, PA, QL (252

cartridges/180 days), SP
TYVASO REFILL KIT - treprostinil inhalation solution 0.6 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (1 kit/28 days), SP
TYVASO STARTER KIT - treprostinil inhalation solution 0.6 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (1 kit/180 days), SP
UPTRAVI - selexipag tab 200 mcg, 400 mcg, 600 mcg, 800 mcg,

1000 mcg, 1200 mcg, 1400 mcg, 1600 mcg
2 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP

UPTRAVI TITRATION PACK - selexipag tab therapy pack 200 mcg
(140) & 800 mcg (60)

2 LA, PA, QL (1
package/180 days), SP

VERQUVO - vericiguat tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
VYNDAMAX - tafamidis cap 61 mg 2 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days), SP
VYNDAQEL - tafamidis meglumine (cardiac) cap 20 mg 2 PA, QL (120 capsules/30 days), SP
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YUTREPIA - treprostinil sodium inhal cap 26.5 mcg, 53 mcg,

79.5 mcg, 106 mcg
3 LA, PA, QL (112

capsules/28 days), SP

ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION
avanafil tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg (Stendra) 1* QL (6 tablets/30 days)
sildenafil citrate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg (Viagra) 1* QL (6 tablets/30 days)
tadalafil tab 2.5 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
tadalafil tab 5 mg (Cialis) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
tadalafil tab 10 mg, 20 mg (Cialis) 1* QL (6 tablets/30 days)
vardenafil hcl orally disintegrating tab 10 mg 1* QL (6 tablets/30 days)
vardenafil hcl tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg 1* QL (6 tablets/30 days)

RESPIRATORY AGENTS
ANTIHISTAMINES
carbinoxamine maleate tab 4 mg 1
CLEMASTINE FUMARATE - clemastine fumarate tab 2.68 mg 3
cyproheptadine hcl syrup 2 mg/5ml 1
cyproheptadine hcl tab 4 mg 1
promethazine hcl oral soln 6.25 mg/5ml 1
promethazine hcl suppos 12.5 mg, 25 mg 1
promethazine hcl tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg 1
PROMETHEGAN - promethazine hcl suppos 50 mg 3

NASAL AGENTS - SYSTEMIC and TOPICAL
azelastine hcl nasal spray 0.1% (137 mcg/spray) 1
fluticasone propionate nasal susp 50 mcg/act 1 OTC
ipratropium bromide nasal soln 0.03% (21 mcg/spray), 0.06%

(42 mcg/spray)
1

XHANCE - fluticasone propionate nasal exhaler susp 93 mcg/act 3 PA, QL (2 bottles/30 days)

COUGH/COLD/ALLERGY
acetylcysteine inhal soln 10%, 20% 1
benzonatate cap 100 mg, 200 mg 1
hydrocodone bitart-homatropine methylbrom soln 5-1.5 mg/5ml

(Hycodan)
1

hydrocodone bitart-homatropine methylbromide tab 5-1.5 mg
(Hycodan)

1

HYDROCODONE POLISTIREX/CH - hydrocod polst-chlorphen
polst er susp 10-8 mg/5ml

3

promethazine w/ codeine syrup 6.25-10 mg/5ml 1
promethazine-dm syrup 6.25-15 mg/5ml 1
sodium chloride soln nebu 3% 1
sodium chloride soln nebu 7% (Hypersal) 1

ANTIASTHMATIC and BRONCHODILATOR AGENTS
ADVAIR HFA - fluticasone-salmeterol inhal aerosol 45-21 mcg/act,

115-21 mcg/act, 230-21 mcg/act
2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

AIRSUPRA - albuterol-budesonide inhalation aerosol 90-80 mcg/act 2 QL (3 inhalers/30 days)
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albuterol sulfate inhal aero 108 mcg/act (90mcg base equiv) 1 QL (2 inhalers/30 days)
albuterol sulfate soln nebu 0.083% (2.5 mg/3ml), 0.5% (5 mg/ml),

0.63 mg/3ml (base equiv), 1.25 mg/3ml (base equiv)
1

albuterol sulfate syrup 2 mg/5ml 1
albuterol sulfate tab 2 mg, 4 mg 1
ANORO ELLIPTA - umeclidinium-vilanterol aero powd ba

62.5-25 mcg/act
2 QL (60 blisters/30 days)

arformoterol tartrate soln nebu 15 mcg/2ml (base equiv)
(Brovana)

1

ARNUITY ELLIPTA - fluticasone furoate aerosol powder breath activ
50 mcg/act, 100 mcg/act, 200 mcg/act

2 QL (30 blisters/30 days)

ASMANEX HFA - mometasone furoate inhal aerosol suspension
50 mcg/act

2 QL (1 canister/30 days)

ASMANEX HFA - mometasone furoate inhal aerosol suspension
100 mcg/act, 200 mcg/act

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

ASMANEX TWISTHALER 120 ME - mometasone furoate inhal
powd 220 mcg/act (breath activated)

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

ASMANEX TWISTHALER 30 MET - mometasone furoate inhal
powd 110 mcg/act (breath activated), 220 mcg/act (breath
activated)

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

ASMANEX TWISTHALER 60 MET - mometasone furoate inhal
powd 220 mcg/act (breath activated)

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

ATROVENT HFA - ipratropium bromide hfa inhal aerosol 17 mcg/act 3 QL (2 inhalers/30 days)
BREO ELLIPTA - fluticasone furoate-vilanterol aero powd ba

50-25 mcg/act
2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

BREO ELLIPTA - fluticasone furoate-vilanterol aero powd ba
100-25 mcg/act, 200-25 mcg/act

2 QL (60 blisters/30 days)

BREZTRI AEROSPHERE - budesonide-glycopyrrolate-formoterol
aers 160-9-4.8 mcg/act

2 QL (1 canister/30 days)

budesonide inhalation susp 0.25 mg/2ml, 0.5 mg/2ml, 1 mg/2ml
(Pulmicort)

1

budesonide-formoterol fumarate dihyd aerosol 80-4.5 mcg/act,
160-4.5 mcg/act (Symbicort)

1 QL (3 inhalers/30 days)

COMBIVENT RESPIMAT - ipratropium-albuterol inhal aerosol soln
20-100 mcg/act

2 QL (2 inhalers/30 days)

cromolyn sodium soln nebu 20 mg/2ml 1
DULERA - mometasone furoate-formoterol fumarate aerosol

50-5 mcg/act, 100-5 mcg/act, 200-5 mcg/act
2 QL (3 inhalers/30 days)

FASENRA PEN - benralizumab subcutaneous soln auto-injector
30 mg/ml

2 LA, PA, QL (1 pen/28 days), SP

FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE/SA - fluticasone-salmeterol aer
powder ba 55-14 mcg/act, 113-14 mcg/act, 232-14 mcg/act

1 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

fluticasone-salmeterol aer powder ba 100-50 mcg/act,
250-50 mcg/act, 500-50 mcg/act (Advair diskus)

1 QL (60 blisters/30 days)

INCRUSE ELLIPTA - umeclidinium br aero powd breath act
62.5 mcg/act (base eq)

2 QL (30 blisters/30 days)
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ipratropium bromide inhal soln 0.02% 1
ipratropium-albuterol nebu soln 0.5-2.5(3) mg/3ml 1
levalbuterol hcl soln nebu conc 1.25 mg/0.5ml (base equiv) 1
levalbuterol hcl soln nebu 0.31 mg/3ml (base equiv),

0.63 mg/3ml (base equiv), 1.25 mg/3ml (base equiv)
1

montelukast sodium chew tab 4 mg (base equiv), 5 mg (base
equiv) (Singulair)

1

montelukast sodium tab 10 mg (base equiv) (Singulair) 1
NUCALA - mepolizumab subcutaneous solution auto-injector

100 mg/ml
2 LA, PA, QL (3 pens/28 days), SP

NUCALA - mepolizumab subcutaneous solution pref syringe
40 mg/0.4ml

2 LA, PA, QL (1 syringe/28 days), SP

NUCALA - mepolizumab subcutaneous solution pref syringe
100 mg/ml

2 LA, PA, QL (3 syringes/28 days), SP

QVAR REDIHALER - beclomethasone diprop hfa breath act inh aer
40 mcg/act

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

QVAR REDIHALER - beclomethasone diprop hfa breath act inh aer
80 mcg/act

2 QL (2 inhalers/30 days)

roflumilast tab 250 mcg, 500 mcg (Daliresp) 1
SEREVENT DISKUS - salmeterol xinafoate aer pow ba 50 mcg/act

(base equiv)
2 QL (60 blisters/30 days)

SPIRIVA RESPIMAT - tiotropium bromide inhal aerosol 1.25 mcg/
act, 2.5 mcg/act

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

STIOLTO RESPIMAT - tiotropium br-olodaterol inhal aero soln
2.5-2.5 mcg/act

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

STRIVERDI RESPIMAT - olodaterol hcl inhal aerosol soln 2.5 mcg/
act (base equiv)

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

terbutaline sulfate tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg 1
THEO-24 - theophylline cap er 24hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg,

400 mg
3

theophylline elixir 80 mg/15ml 1
theophylline soln 80 mg/15ml 1
theophylline tab er 12hr 300 mg, 450 mg 1
theophylline tab er 24hr 400 mg, 600 mg 1
TRELEGY ELLIPTA - fluticasone-umeclidinium-vilanterol aepb

100-62.5-25 mcg/act
2 QL (60 blisters/30 days)

TRELEGY ELLIPTA - fluticasone-umeclidinium-vilanterol aepb
200-62.5-25 mcg/act

2 QL (1 inhaler/30 days)

VENTOLIN HFA - albuterol sulfate inhal aero 108 mcg/act (90mcg
base equiv)

1 QL (2 inhalers/30 days)

zafirlukast tab 10 mg, 20 mg (Accolate) 1

RESPIRATORY AGENTS - MISC.
ALYFTREK - vanzacaftor-tezacaftor-deutivacaftor tab 4-20-50 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (84 tablets/28 days), SP
ALYFTREK - vanzacaftor-tezacaftor-deutivacaftor tab 10-50-125 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (56 tablets/28 days), SP
GLASSIA - alpha1-proteinase inhibitor (human) inj 1000 mg/50ml 3 LA, SP
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GLASSIA - alpha1-proteinase inhibitor (human) iv soln 4 gm/200ml,

5 gm/250ml
3 SP

KALYDECO - ivacaftor tab 150 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
KALYDECO - ivacaftor packet 5.8 mg, 13.4 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg,

75 mg
2 LA, PA, QL (60

packets/30 days), SP
OFEV - nintedanib esylate cap 100 mg (base equivalent), 150 mg

(base equivalent)
3 LA, PA, QL (60

capsules/30 days), SP
ORKAMBI - lumacaftor-ivacaftor tab 100-125 mg, 200-125 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (120

tablets/30 days), SP
ORKAMBI - lumacaftor-ivacaftor granules packet 75-94 mg,

100-125 mg, 150-188 mg
3 LA, PA, QL (60

packets/30 days), SP
PIRFENIDONE - pirfenidone tab 534 mg 3 PA, QL (21 tablets/180 days), SP
pirfenidone cap 267 mg (Esbriet) 1 PA, QL (180 capsules/30 days), SP
pirfenidone tab 267 mg (Esbriet) 1 PA, QL (180 tablets/30 days), SP
pirfenidone tab 801 mg (Esbriet) 1 PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP
PULMOZYME - dornase alfa inhal soln 2.5 mg/2.5ml 2 SP
SYMDEKO - tezacaftor-ivacaftor 50-75 mg & ivacaftor 75 mg tab

tbpk
2 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP

SYMDEKO - tezacaftor-ivacaftor 100-150 mg & ivacaftor 150 mg tab
tbpk

2 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP

TRIKAFTA - elexacaf-tezacaf-ivacaf 80-40-60 mg& ivacaf 59.5mg
thpk gran

2 LA, PA, QL (56
packets/28 days), SP

TRIKAFTA - elexacaf-tezacaf-ivacaf 100-50-75 mg& ivacaf 75mg
thpk gran

2 LA, PA, QL (56
packets/28 days), SP

TRIKAFTA - elexacaf-tezacaf-ivacaf 50-25-37.5 mg & ivacaftor
75 mg tbpk

2 LA, PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP

TRIKAFTA - elexacaf-tezacaf-ivacaf 100-50-75 mg &ivacaftor
150 mg tbpk

2 LA, PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP

GASTROINTESTINAL AGENTS
LAXATIVES
bisacodyl tab delayed release 5 mg 1 ACA, OTC
GAVILYTE-C - peg 3350-kcl-na bicarb-nacl-na sulfate for soln

240 gm
2 ACA

lactulose solution 10 gm/15ml 1
magnesium citrate soln 1 ACA, OTC
magnesium hydroxide susp 400 mg/5ml 1 ACA, OTC
MILK OF MAGNESIA CONCENTR - magnesium hydroxide susp

concentrate 2400 mg/10ml
2 ACA, OTC

peg 3350-kcl-na bicarb-nacl-na sulfate for soln 236 gm
(Golytely)

1 ACA

peg 3350-kcl-nacl-na sulfate-na ascorbate-c for soln 100 gm
(Moviprep)

1 ACA

peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-nacl for soln 420 gm 1 ACA
PEG-PREP - bisacodyl tab & peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-nacl for soln

kit
2 ACA
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polyethylene glycol 3350 oral powder 17 gm/scoop 1 ACA, OTC
sod sulfate-pot sulf-mg sulf oral sol 17.5-3.13-1.6 gm/177ml

(Suprep bowel prep ki)
1 ACA

SUTAB - sod sulfate-mg sulfate-pot chloride tab 1479-225-188 mg 3

ANTIDIARRHEALS
diphenoxylate w/ atropine tab 2.5-0.025 mg (Lomotil) 1
DIPHENOXYLATE/ATROPINE - diphenoxylate w/ atropine liq

2.5-0.025 mg/5ml
3

MOTOFEN - difenoxin w/ atropine tab 1-0.025 mg 3

ULCER DRUGS
dicyclomine hcl cap 10 mg 1
dicyclomine hcl oral soln 10 mg/5ml 1
dicyclomine hcl tab 20 mg 1
esomeprazole magnesium for delayed release susp packet

5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Nexium)
1 QL (60 packets/30 days)

esomeprazole magnesium for delayed release susp pack
2.5 mg (Nexium)

1 QL (60 packets/30 days)

famotidine for susp 40 mg/5ml 1 PA, QL (2400 mls/30 days)
famotidine tab 40 mg (Pepcid) 1
glycopyrrolate oral soln 1 mg/5ml (Cuvposa) 1 PA, QL (1350 mls/30 days)
glycopyrrolate tab 1 mg, 2 mg 1
methscopolamine bromide tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg 1
misoprostol tab 100 mcg, 200 mcg (Cytotec) 1
omeprazole cap delayed release 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)
pantoprazole sodium ec tab 20 mg (base equiv), 40 mg (base

equiv) (Protonix)
1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

sucralfate tab 1 gm (Carafate) 1
TALICIA - amoxicillin-rifabutin-omeprazole cap dr 250-12.5-10 mg 2
VOQUEZNA - vonoprazan fumarate tab 10 mg, 20 mg 3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

ANTIEMETICS
BONJESTA - doxylamine-pyridoxine tab er 20-20 mg 3
doxylamine-pyridoxine tab delayed release 10-10 mg (Diclegis) 1
ONDANSETRON HCL - ondansetron hcl tab 24 mg 3
scopolamine td patch 72hr 1 mg/3days 1
trimethobenzamide hcl cap 300 mg 1

DIGESTIVE AIDS
CREON - pancrelipase (lip-prot-amyl) dr cap 3000-9500-15000

unit, 6000-19000-30000 unit, 12000-38000-60000 unit,
24000-76000-120000 unit, 36000-114000-180000 unit

2

SUCRAID - sacrosidase soln 8500 unit/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (300 mls/30 days), SP
ZENPEP - pancrelipase (lip-prot-amyl) dr cap 3000-10000-14000

unit, 5000-17000-24000 unit, 10000-32000-42000 unit,
15000-47000-63000 unit, 20000-63000-84000 unit,

2
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25000-79000-105000 unit, 40000-126000-168000 unit,
60000-189600-252600 unit

GASTROINTESTINAL AGENTS- MISC.
alosetron hcl tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg (base equiv)

(Lotronex)
1

AURYXIA - ferric citrate tab 1 gm (210 mg ferric iron) 3 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
balsalazide disodium cap 750 mg (Colazal) 1
BYLVAY - odevixibat cap 400 mcg, 1200 mcg 3 LA, PA, SP
BYLVAY (PELLETS) - odevixibat pellets cap sprinkle 200 mcg,

600 mcg
3 LA, PA, SP

calcium acetate (phosphate binder) cap 667 mg (169 mg ca) 1
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) tab 667 mg 1 OTC
CHOLBAM - cholic acid cap 50 mg, 250 mg 3 LA, SP
cromolyn sodium oral conc 100 mg/5ml (Gastrocrom) 1
CTEXLI - chenodiol (basds) tab 250 mg 2 PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days), SP
FERRIC CITRATE - ferric citrate tab 1 gm (210 mg ferric iron) 3 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
FOSRENOL - lanthanum carbonate oral powder pack 750 mg

(elemental)
3 QL (180 packs/30 days)

FOSRENOL - lanthanum carbonate oral powder pack 1000 mg
(elemental)

3 QL (120 packs/30 days)

IQIRVO - elafibranor tab 80 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
lactulose (encephalopathy) solution 10 gm/15ml 1
lanthanum carbonate chew tab 500 mg (elemental) (Fosrenol) 1 QL (270 tablets/30 days)
lanthanum carbonate chew tab 750 mg (elemental) (Fosrenol) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
lanthanum carbonate chew tab 1000 mg (elemental) (Fosrenol) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
LIVDELZI - seladelpar lysine cap 10 mg 3 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
LIVMARLI - maralixibat chloride tab 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg 3 LA, PA, SP
LIVMARLI - maralixibat chloride oral soln 9.5 mg/ml, 19 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, SP
mesalamine cap dr 400 mg 1
mesalamine cap er 24hr 0.375 gm (Apriso) 1
mesalamine enema 4 gm 1
mesalamine suppos 1000 mg (Canasa) 1
mesalamine tab delayed release 800 mg 1
mesalamine tab delayed release 1.2 gm (Lialda) 1
metoclopramide hcl soln 5 mg/5ml (10 mg/10ml) (base equiv) 1
metoclopramide hcl tab 5 mg (base equivalent), 10 mg (base

equivalent) (Reglan)
1

METOCLOPRAMIDE ODT - metoclopramide hcl orally disintegrating
tab 5 mg (base eq)

3

MOVANTIK - naloxegol oxalate tab 12.5 mg (base equivalent),
25 mg (base equivalent)

2

sevelamer carbonate packet 0.8 gm (Renvela) 1 QL (510 packets/30 days)
sevelamer carbonate packet 2.4 gm (Renvela) 1 QL (150 packets/30 days)
sevelamer carbonate tab 800 mg (Renvela) 1 QL (510 tablets/30 days)
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sevelamer hcl tab 400 mg 1 QL (960 tablets/30 days)
sevelamer hcl tab 800 mg 1 QL (480 tablets/30 days)
SFROWASA - mesalamine sulfite-free (sf) enema 4 gm/60ml 3
sulfasalazine tab delayed release 500 mg (Azulfidine en-tabs) 1
sulfasalazine tab 500 mg (Azulfidine) 1
SYMPROIC - naldemedine tosylate tab 0.2 mg (base equivalent) 2
TRULANCE - plecanatide tab 3 mg 2
ursodiol cap 300 mg 1
ursodiol tab 250 mg 1
ursodiol tab 500 mg (Urso forte) 1
VIBERZI - eluxadoline tab 75 mg, 100 mg 2
VOWST - fecal microbiota spores, live-brpk caps 3 LA, PA, QL (12

capsules/365 days), SP

GENITOURINARY AGENTS
URINARY ANTISPASMODICS
bethanechol chloride tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg 1
GEMTESA - vibegron tab 75 mg 3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
mirabegron tab er 24 hr 25 mg, 50 mg (Myrbetriq) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
MYRBETRIQ - mirabegron granules for oral extended release susp

8 mg/ml
2 QL (300 mls/28 days)

MYRBETRIQ - mirabegron tab er 24 hr 25 mg, 50 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
oxybutynin chloride solution 5 mg/5ml 1 QL (600 mls/30 days)
oxybutynin chloride tab er 24hr 5 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
oxybutynin chloride tab er 24hr 10 mg, 15 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
oxybutynin chloride tab 5 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
solifenacin succinate tab 5 mg, 10 mg (Vesicare) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
tolterodine tartrate cap er 24hr 2 mg, 4 mg 1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
tolterodine tartrate tab 1 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
tolterodine tartrate tab 2 mg (Detrol) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
trospium chloride cap er 24hr 60 mg 1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
trospium chloride tab 20 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

VAGINAL PRODUCTS
clindamycin phosphate vaginal cream 2% (Cleocin) 1
CLINDESSE - clindamycin phosphate (one dose) vaginal cream 2% 3
ENCARE - nonoxynol-9 vaginal suppos 100 mg 2 ACA, OTC
ENDOMETRIN - progesterone vaginal insert 100 mg 2* QL (84 suppositories/28 days)
estradiol vaginal cream 0.01% (Estrace) 1 QL (255 grams/365 days)
estradiol vaginal tab 10 mcg (Vagifem) 1
ESTRING - estradiol vaginal ring 2 mg (7.5 mcg/24hrs) 2 QL (1 ring/90 days)
GYNAZOLE-1 - butoconazole nitrate (one dose) vaginal cream 2% 3
metronidazole vaginal gel 0.75% 1
MICONAZOLE 3 - miconazole nitrate vaginal suppos 200 mg 3
NUVESSA - metronidazole vaginal gel 1.3% 3
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OPTIONS GYNOL II VAGINAL - nonoxynol-9 gel 3% 2 ACA, OTC
PREMARIN - estrogens, conjugated vaginal cream 0.625 mg/gm 2
progesterone vaginal insert 100 mg (Endometrin) 1* QL (84 suppositories/28 days)
terconazole vaginal cream 0.4%, 0.8% 1
terconazole vaginal suppos 80 mg 1
TODAY SPONGE - nonoxynol-9 vaginal sponge 1000 mg 2 ACA, OTC
VANDAZOLE - metronidazole vaginal gel 0.75% 3
VCF VAGINAL CONTRACEPTIVE - nonoxynol-9 foam 12.5% 2 ACA, OTC
VCF VAGINAL CONTRACEPTIVE - nonoxynol-9 film 28% 2 ACA, OTC
VCF VAGINAL CONTRACEPTIVE - nonoxynol-9 gel 4% 2 ACA, OTC
VCF VAGINAL CONTRACEPTIVE - nonoxynol-9 gel 4% 3 ACA, OTC

GENITOURINARY AGENTS - MISC.
alfuzosin hcl tab er 24hr 10 mg (Uroxatral) 1
CYSTAGON - cysteamine bitartrate cap 50 mg, 150 mg 2 LA, SP
dutasteride cap 0.5 mg (Avodart) 1
ELMIRON - pentosan polysulfate sodium caps 100 mg 3 PA, QL (90 capsules/30 days)
FILSPARI - sparsentan tab 200 mg, 400 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
finasteride tab 5 mg (Proscar) 1
K-PHOS NO 2 - potassium & sodium acid phosphates tab

305-700 mg
2

LITHOSTAT - acetohydroxamic acid tab 250 mg 3
potassium citrate tab er 5 meq (540 mg) 1
potassium citrate tab er 10 meq (1080 mg) (Urocit-k 10) 1
potassium citrate tab er 15 meq (1620 mg) (Urocit-k 15) 1
PROCYSBI - cysteamine bitartrate delayed release granules packet

75 mg, 300 mg
3 LA, PA, SP

PROCYSBI - cysteamine bitartrate cap delayed release 25 mg
(base equiv), 75 mg (base equiv)

3 LA, PA, SP

silodosin cap 4 mg, 8 mg (Rapaflo) 1
sodium citrate & citric acid soln 500-334 mg/5ml 1 OTC
tamsulosin hcl cap 0.4 mg 1
THIOLA EC - tiopronin tab delayed release 100 mg, 300 mg 3 LA, SP
tiopronin tab delayed release 100 mg, 300 mg (Thiola ec) 1 LA, SP
tiopronin tab 100 mg (Thiola) 1 LA, SP
VANRAFIA - atrasentan hcl tab 0.75 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM DRUGS
ANTIANXIETY AGENTS
alprazolam tab er 24hr 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg (Xanax xr) 1
alprazolam tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg (Xanax) 1
buspirone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg 1
chlordiazepoxide hcl cap 5 mg, 10 mg, 25 mg 1
clorazepate dipotassium tab 3.75 mg, 7.5 mg, 15 mg 1
diazepam conc 5 mg/ml 1
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diazepam oral soln 1 mg/ml 1
diazepam tab 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg (Valium) 1
hydroxyzine hcl syrup 10 mg/5ml 1
hydroxyzine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg 1
HYDROXYZINE PAMOATE - hydroxyzine pamoate cap 100 mg 3
hydroxyzine pamoate cap 25 mg, 50 mg 1
lorazepam conc 2 mg/ml 1
lorazepam tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg (Ativan) 1
oxazepam cap 10 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg 1

ANTIDEPRESSANTS
amitriptyline hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg,

150 mg
1

AUVELITY - dextromethorphan hbr-bupropion hcl tab er 45-105 mg 3 QL (60 tablets/30 days), ST
bupropion hcl tab er 12hr 100 mg (Wellbutrin sr) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
bupropion hcl tab er 12hr 150 mg, 200 mg (Wellbutrin sr) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
bupropion hcl tab er 24hr 150 mg (Wellbutrin xl) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
bupropion hcl tab er 24hr 300 mg (Wellbutrin xl) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
bupropion hcl tab 75 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
bupropion hcl tab 100 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
citalopram hydrobromide oral soln 10 mg/5ml 1 QL (600 mls/30 days)
citalopram hydrobromide tab 10 mg (base equiv) (Celexa) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
citalopram hydrobromide tab 20 mg (base equiv) (Celexa) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
citalopram hydrobromide tab 40 mg (base equiv) (Celexa) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
clomipramine hcl cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg (Anafranil) 1
desipramine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg (Norpramin) 1
desipramine hcl tab 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg 1
desvenlafaxine succinate tab er 24hr 25 mg (base equiv), 50 mg

(base equiv) (Pristiq)
1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

desvenlafaxine succinate tab er 24hr 100 mg (base equiv)
(Pristiq)

1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)

doxepin hcl cap 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg 1
doxepin hcl conc 10 mg/ml 1
duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 20 mg (base eq) 1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)
duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 30 mg (base eq) 1 QL (120 capsules/30 days)
duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 60 mg (base eq) 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)
EMSAM - selegiline td patch 24hr 6 mg/24hr, 9 mg/24hr, 12 mg/24hr 3
escitalopram oxalate soln 5 mg/5ml (base equiv) 1 QL (600 mls/30 days)
escitalopram oxalate tab 5 mg (base equiv) (Lexapro) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
escitalopram oxalate tab 10 mg (base equiv) (Lexapro) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
escitalopram oxalate tab 20 mg (base equiv) (Lexapro) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
FETZIMA - levomilnacipran hcl cap er 24hr 20 mg (base equivalent),

40 mg (base equivalent), 80 mg (base equivalent), 120 mg (base
equivalent)

3 QL (30 capsules/30 days), ST
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FETZIMA TITRATION PACK - levomilnacipran hcl cap er 24hr 20 &

40 mg therapy pack
3 QL (28 capsules/180 days), ST

FLUOXETINE DR - fluoxetine hcl cap delayed release 90 mg 3 QL (4 capsules/28 days), ST
fluoxetine hcl cap 10 mg 1 QL (240 capsules/30 days)
fluoxetine hcl cap 20 mg (Prozac) 1 QL (120 capsules/30 days)
fluoxetine hcl cap 40 mg 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)
fluoxetine hcl solution 20 mg/5ml 1 QL (600 mls/30 days)
fluoxetine hcl tab 10 mg 1 QL (240 tablets/30 days)
fluoxetine hcl tab 20 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
fluvoxamine maleate tab 25 mg, 50 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
fluvoxamine maleate tab 100 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
imipramine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg 1
MARPLAN - isocarboxazid tab 10 mg 3
mirtazapine orally disintegrating tab 15 mg (Remeron soltab) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
mirtazapine orally disintegrating tab 30 mg, 45 mg (Remeron

soltab)
1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

mirtazapine tab 7.5 mg, 45 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
mirtazapine tab 15 mg (Remeron) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
mirtazapine tab 30 mg (Remeron) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
nortriptyline hcl cap 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg (Pamelor) 1
nortriptyline hcl soln 10 mg/5ml 1
paroxetine hcl tab 10 mg (Paxil) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
paroxetine hcl tab 20 mg (Paxil) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
paroxetine hcl tab 30 mg (Paxil) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
paroxetine hcl tab 40 mg (Paxil) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
PHENELZINE SULFATE - phenelzine sulfate tab 15 mg 3
protriptyline hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
sertraline hcl oral concentrate for solution 20 mg/ml (Zoloft) 1 QL (300 mls/30 days)
sertraline hcl tab 25 mg (Zoloft) 1 QL (240 tablets/30 days)
sertraline hcl tab 50 mg (Zoloft) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
sertraline hcl tab 100 mg (Zoloft) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
tranylcypromine sulfate tab 10 mg (Parnate) 1
trazodone hcl tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg 1
trimipramine maleate cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg 1
TRINTELLIX - vortioxetine hbr tab 5 mg (base equiv), 10 mg (base

equiv), 20 mg (base equiv)
3 QL (30 tablets/30 days), ST

venlafaxine hcl cap er 24hr 37.5 mg (base equivalent) (Effexor
xr)

1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)

venlafaxine hcl cap er 24hr 75 mg (base equivalent) (Effexor xr) 1 QL (90 capsules/30 days)
venlafaxine hcl cap er 24hr 150 mg (base equivalent) (Effexor

xr)
1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)

venlafaxine hcl tab 25 mg (base equivalent) 1 QL (450 tablets/30 days)
venlafaxine hcl tab 37.5 mg (base equivalent) 1 QL (300 tablets/30 days)
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venlafaxine hcl tab 50 mg (base equivalent) 1 QL (210 tablets/30 days)
venlafaxine hcl tab 75 mg (base equivalent), 100 mg (base

equivalent)
1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)

vilazodone hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg (Viibryd) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
ZURZUVAE - zuranolone cap 20 mg, 25 mg 2 QL (28 capsules/365 days), SP
ZURZUVAE - zuranolone cap 30 mg 2 QL (14 capsules/365 days), SP

ANTIPSYCHOTICS
aripiprazole oral solution 1 mg/ml 1 QL (900 mls/30 days)
aripiprazole orally disintegrating tab 10 mg, 15 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
aripiprazole tab 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg

(Abilify)
1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

asenapine maleate sl tab 2.5 mg (base equiv), 5 mg (base
equiv), 10 mg (base equiv) (Saphris)

1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

CAPLYTA - lumateperone tosylate cap 10.5 mg, 21 mg 3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
CAPLYTA - lumateperone tosylate cap 42 mg 3 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
chlorpromazine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg 1
CLOZAPINE ODT - clozapine orally disintegrating tab 12.5 mg 3 QL (90 tablets/30 days), ST
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 25 mg 1 QL (270 tablets/30 days)
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 100 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 150 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 200 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
clozapine tab 25 mg (Clozaril) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
clozapine tab 50 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
clozapine tab 100 mg (Clozaril) 1 QL (270 tablets/30 days)
clozapine tab 200 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
EQUETRO - carbamazepine (mood) cap er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg,

300 mg
3

FANAPT - iloperidone tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg, 6 mg, 8 mg, 10 mg,
12 mg

3 QL (60 tablets/30 days), ST

FANAPT TITRATION PACK A - iloperidone tab 1 mg & 2 mg & 4 mg
& 6 mg titration pak

3 QL (1 pack/180 days), ST

FANAPT TITRATION PACK B - iloperidone tab 1 mg & 2 mg & 6 mg
& 8 mg titration pak

3 QL (1 pack/180 days), ST

FANAPT TITRATION PACK C - iloperidone tab 1 mg & 2 mg & 6 mg
titration pak

3 QL (1 pack/180 days), ST

FLUPHENAZINE HCL - fluphenazine hcl oral conc 5 mg/ml 3
fluphenazine hcl tab 1 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 1
FLUPHENAZINE HYDROCHLORID - fluphenazine hcl elixir

2.5 mg/5ml
3

haloperidol lactate oral conc 2 mg/ml 1
haloperidol tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg 1
LITHIUM CARBONATE - lithium carbonate cap 150 mg, 300 mg,

600 mg
3
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lithium carbonate cap 150 mg, 300 mg, 600 mg (Lithium

carbonate)
1

lithium carbonate tab er 300 mg (Lithobid) 1
lithium carbonate tab er 450 mg 1
lithium carbonate tab 300 mg 1
lithium oral solution 8 meq/5ml 1
LITHOBID - lithium carbonate tab er 300 mg 3
loxapine succinate cap 5 mg, 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg 1
lurasidone hcl tab 20 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg, 120 mg (Latuda) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
lurasidone hcl tab 80 mg (Latuda) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
MOLINDONE HYDROCHLORIDE - molindone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg,

25 mg
3

olanzapine orally disintegrating tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
olanzapine tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 20 mg (Zyprexa) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
olanzapine tab 7.5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
paliperidone tab er 24hr 1.5 mg 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
paliperidone tab er 24hr 3 mg, 9 mg (Invega) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
paliperidone tab er 24hr 6 mg (Invega) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
perphenazine tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg 1
quetiapine fumarate tab er 24hr 50 mg, 300 mg, 400 mg

(Seroquel xr)
1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

quetiapine fumarate tab er 24hr 150 mg, 200 mg (Seroquel xr) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
quetiapine fumarate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg

(Seroquel)
1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)

quetiapine fumarate tab 300 mg, 400 mg (Seroquel) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
REXULTI - brexpiprazole tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg,

4 mg
2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

RISPERIDONE ODT - risperidone orally disintegrating tab 0.25 mg 3 QL (60 tablets/30 days), ST
risperidone orally disintegrating tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
risperidone orally disintegrating tab 4 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
risperidone soln 1 mg/ml (Risperdal) 1 QL (480 mls/30 days)
risperidone tab 0.25 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
risperidone tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg (Risperdal) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
risperidone tab 4 mg (Risperdal) 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
SECUADO - asenapine td patch 24 hr 3.8 mg/24hr, 5.7 mg/24hr,

7.6 mg/24hr
3 QL (30 patches/30 days), ST

thiothixene cap 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg 1
trifluoperazine hcl tab 1 mg (base equivalent), 2 mg (base

equivalent), 5 mg (base equivalent), 10 mg (base equivalent)
1

VERSACLOZ - clozapine susp 50 mg/ml 3 QL (540 mls/30 days), ST
VRAYLAR - cariprazine hcl cap 1.5 mg (base equivalent), 3 mg

(base equivalent), 4.5 mg (base equivalent), 6 mg (base
equivalent)

2 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

ziprasidone hcl cap 20 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg, 80 mg (Geodon) 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)
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HYPNOTICS
BELSOMRA - suvorexant tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days), ST
estazolam tab 1 mg, 2 mg 1
eszopiclone tab 1 mg (Lunesta) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
eszopiclone tab 2 mg, 3 mg (Lunesta) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
HETLIOZ LQ - tasimelteon oral susp 4 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (158 mls/30 days), SP
phenobarbital elixir 20 mg/5ml 1
phenobarbital tab 15 mg, 16.2 mg, 30 mg, 32.4 mg, 60 mg,

64.8 mg, 97.2 mg, 100 mg
1

tasimelteon capsule 20 mg (Hetlioz) 1 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days), SP
temazepam cap 15 mg, 30 mg (Restoril) 1
zaleplon cap 5 mg 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
zaleplon cap 10 mg 1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)
zolpidem tartrate tab er 6.25 mg (Ambien cr) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
zolpidem tartrate tab er 12.5 mg (Ambien cr) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
zolpidem tartrate tab 5 mg (Ambien) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
zolpidem tartrate tab 10 mg (Ambien) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

ADHD/ANTI-NARCOLEPSY/ANTI-OBESITY/ANOREXIANTS
amphetamine-dextroamphetamine cap er 24hr 5 mg, 10 mg,

15 mg, 20 mg, 25 mg, 30 mg (Adderall xr)
1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

amphetamine-dextroamphetamine tab 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg,
12.5 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg (Adderall)

1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

amphetamine-dextroamphetamine tab 20 mg (Adderall) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
armodafinil tab 50 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg, 250 mg (Nuvigil) 1
atomoxetine hcl cap 10 mg (base equiv), 18 mg (base equiv),

25 mg (base equiv), 40 mg (base equiv)
1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)

atomoxetine hcl cap 60 mg (base equiv), 80 mg (base equiv),
100 mg (base equiv)

1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

AZSTARYS - serdexmethylphenidate-dexmethylphenidate cap
26.1-5.2 mg, 39.2-7.8 mg, 52.3-10.4 mg

2 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

caffeine citrate oral soln 60 mg/3ml (10 mg/ml base equiv) 1
clonidine hcl tab er 12hr 0.1 mg 1 QL (120 tablets/30 days)
dexmethylphenidate hcl cap er 24 hr 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg,

20 mg, 25 mg, 30 mg, 35 mg, 40 mg (Focalin xr)
1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

dexmethylphenidate hcl tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg (Focalin) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
dextroamphetamine sulfate cap er 24hr 5 mg 1 QL (90 capsules/30 days)
dextroamphetamine sulfate cap er 24hr 10 mg, 15 mg

(Dexedrine)
1 QL (120 capsules/30 days)

dextroamphetamine sulfate oral solution 5 mg/5ml 1 QL (1800 mls/30 days)
dextroamphetamine sulfate tab 5 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
dextroamphetamine sulfate tab 10 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
guanfacine hcl tab er 24hr 1 mg (base equiv), 2 mg (base

equiv), 3 mg (base equiv), 4 mg (base equiv) (Intuniv)
1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
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JORNAY PM - methylphenidate hcl cap delayed er 24hr 20 mg (pm),

40 mg (pm), 60 mg (pm), 80 mg (pm), 100 mg (pm)
2 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

lisdexamfetamine dimesylate cap 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg,
50 mg, 60 mg, 70 mg (Vyvanse)

1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

lisdexamfetamine dimesylate chew tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg,
40 mg, 50 mg, 60 mg (Vyvanse)

1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

methylphenidate hcl cap er 10 mg (cd), 20 mg (cd), 30 mg (cd),
40 mg (cd), 50 mg (cd), 60 mg (cd) (Metadate cd)

1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

methylphenidate hcl cap er 24hr 10 mg (la), 20 mg (la), 30 mg
(la), 40 mg (la) (Ritalin la)

1 QL (30 capsules/30 days)

methylphenidate hcl chew tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
methylphenidate hcl chew tab 10 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
methylphenidate hcl soln 5 mg/5ml (Methylin) 1 QL (450 mls/30 days)
methylphenidate hcl soln 10 mg/5ml (Methylin) 1 QL (900 mls/30 days)
methylphenidate hcl tab er osmotic release (osm) 18 mg,

27 mg, 54 mg (Concerta)
1 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

methylphenidate hcl tab er osmotic release (osm) 36 mg
(Concerta)

1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

methylphenidate hcl tab er 10 mg, 20 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
methylphenidate hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg (Ritalin) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
METHYLPHENIDATE HYDROCHLO - methylphenidate hcl tab er

24hr 18 mg, 27 mg, 54 mg
3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

METHYLPHENIDATE HYDROCHLO - methylphenidate hcl tab er
24hr 36 mg

3 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

modafinil tab 100 mg, 200 mg (Provigil) 1
ORLISTAT - orlistat cap 120 mg 3* PA, QL (90 capsules/30 days)
phentermine hcl cap 15 mg, 30 mg, 37.5 mg 1* PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days)
phentermine hcl tab 8 mg 1* PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days)
phentermine hcl tab 37.5 mg (Adipex-p) 1* PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
phentermine hcl-topiramate cap er 24hr 3.75-23 mg, 7.5-46 mg,

11.25-69 mg, 15-92 mg (Qsymia)
1* PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days)

QUILLICHEW ER - methylphenidate hcl chew tab extended release
20 mg, 40 mg

2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

QUILLICHEW ER - methylphenidate hcl chew tab extended release
30 mg

2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)

QUILLIVANT XR - methylphenidate hcl for er susp 25 mg/5ml (5 mg/
ml)

2 QL (360 mls/30 days)

SUNOSI - solriamfetol hcl tab 75 mg (base equiv), 150 mg (base
equiv)

2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

WAKIX - pitolisant hcl tab 4.45 mg (base equivalent), 17.8 mg (base
equivalent)

3 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP

XENICAL - orlistat cap 120 mg 3* PA, QL (90 capsules/30 days)

PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC and NEUROLOGICAL AGENTS - MISC.
acamprosate calcium tab delayed release 333 mg 1
ADDYI - flibanserin tab 100 mg 3* LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
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AQNEURSA - levacetylleucine for susp packet 1 gm 3 LA, PA, QL (120

packets/30 days), SP
AUSTEDO - deutetrabenazine tab 6 mg 3 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
AUSTEDO - deutetrabenazine tab 9 mg, 12 mg 3 PA, QL (120 tablets/30 days), SP
AUSTEDO XR - deutetrabenazine tab er 24hr 6 mg, 12 mg, 18 mg,

24 mg, 30 mg, 36 mg, 42 mg, 48 mg
3 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP

AUSTEDO XR PATIENT TITRAT - deutetrabenazine tab er titration
pack 12 & 18 & 24 & 30 mg

3 PA, QL (28 tablets/180 days), SP

bupropion hcl (smoking deterrent) tab er 12hr 150 mg 1 ACA
CHANTIX - varenicline tartrate tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg (base

equiv)
3 ACA

CHANTIX CONTINUING MONTH - varenicline tartrate tab 1 mg
(base equiv)

3 ACA

CHANTIX STARTING MONTH PA - varenicline tartrate tab 11 x
0.5 mg & 42 x 1 mg start pack

3 ACA

CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE/AMITRIPT - chlordiazepoxide-amitriptyline
tab 5-12.5 mg, 10-25 mg

3

dalfampridine tab er 12hr 10 mg (Ampyra) 1 SP
dimethyl fumarate capsule delayed release 120 mg (Tecfidera) 1 QL (56 capsules/180 days), SP
dimethyl fumarate capsule delayed release 240 mg (Tecfidera) 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days), SP
dimethyl fumarate capsule dr starter pack 120 mg & 240 mg

(Tecfidera starter pa)
1 QL (60 capsules/180 days), SP

disulfiram tab 250 mg, 500 mg 1
donepezil hydrochloride orally disintegrating tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
donepezil hydrochloride tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 23 mg (Aricept) 1
fingolimod hcl cap 0.5 mg (base equiv) (Gilenya) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
gabapentin (once-daily) tab 300 mg, 450 mg, 750 mg (Gralise) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days), ST
gabapentin (once-daily) tab 600 mg (Gralise) 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days), ST
gabapentin (once-daily) tab 900 mg (Gralise) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days), ST
GALANTAMINE HYDROBROMIDE - galantamine hydrobromide oral

soln 4 mg/ml
3

galantamine hydrobromide cap er 24hr 8 mg, 16 mg, 24 mg 1
galantamine hydrobromide tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 12 mg 1
GILENYA - fingolimod hcl cap 0.25 mg (base equiv) 3 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days), SP
GRALISE - gabapentin (once-daily) tab 450 mg, 750 mg 3 QL (30 tablets/30 days), ST
GRALISE - gabapentin (once-daily) tab 900 mg 3 QL (60 tablets/30 days), ST
HORIZANT - gabapentin enacarbil tab er 300 mg, 600 mg 3 QL (60 tablets/30 days), ST
INGREZZA - valbenazine tosylate cap therapy pack 40 mg (7) &

80 mg (21)
3 LA, PA, QL (28

capsules/180 days), SP
INGREZZA - valbenazine tosylate cap 40 mg (base equiv), 60 mg

(base equiv), 80 mg (base equiv)
3 LA, PA, QL (30

capsules/30 days), SP
INGREZZA - valbenazine tosylate capsule sprinkle 40 mg (base

equiv), 60 mg (base equiv), 80 mg (base equiv)
3 LA, PA, QL (30

capsules/30 days), SP
lofexidine hcl tab 0.18 mg (base equivalent) (Lucemyra) 1 EG
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LUMRYZ - sodium oxybate pack for oral er susp 4.5 gm, 6 gm,

7.5 gm, 9 gm
3 LA, PA, QL (30

packets/30 days), SP
LUMRYZ STARTER PACK - sodium oxybate pack for er susp 4.5 &

6 & 7.5 gm starter pak
3 LA, PA, QL (28

packets/180 days), SP
LYBALVI - olanzapine-samidorphan l-malate tab 5-10 mg, 10-10 mg,

15-10 mg, 20-10 mg
3 QL (30 tablets/30 days)

MAVENCLAD - cladribine tab therapy pack 10 mg (4 tabs), 10 mg (8
tabs)

2 LA, PA, QL (8 tablets/301 days), SP

MAVENCLAD - cladribine tab therapy pack 10 mg (5 tabs) 2 LA, PA, QL (10
tablets/301 days), SP

MAVENCLAD - cladribine tab therapy pack 10 mg (6 tabs) 2 LA, PA, QL (12
tablets/301 days), SP

MAVENCLAD - cladribine tab therapy pack 10 mg (7 tabs) 2 LA, PA, QL (14
tablets/301 days), SP

MAVENCLAD - cladribine tab therapy pack 10 mg (9 tabs) 2 LA, PA, QL (9 tablets/301 days), SP
MAVENCLAD - cladribine tab therapy pack 10 mg (10 tabs) 2 LA, PA, QL (20

tablets/301 days), SP
MAYZENT - siponimod fumarate tab 0.25 mg (base equiv) 2 LA, PA, QL (120

tablets/30 days), SP
MAYZENT - siponimod fumarate tab 1 mg (base equiv), 2 mg (base

equiv)
2 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP

MAYZENT STARTER PACK - siponimod fumarate tab 0.25 mg (7)
starter pack

2 LA, PA, QL (7 tablets/180 days), SP

MAYZENT STARTER PACK - siponimod fumarate tab 0.25 mg (12)
starter pack

2 LA, PA, QL (12
tablets/180 days), SP

memantine hcl oral solution 2 mg/ml 1 PA, QL (300 mls/30 days)
memantine hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
memantine hcl tab 28 x 5 mg & 21 x 10 mg titration pack

(Namenda titration pa)
1

NICODERM CQ - nicotine td patch 24hr 7 mg/24hr, 14 mg/24hr,
21 mg/24hr

3 ACA, OTC

NICORETTE - nicotine polacrilex gum 2 mg, 4 mg 3 ACA, OTC
NICORETTE - nicotine polacrilex lozenge 2 mg, 4 mg 3 ACA, OTC
NICORETTE MINI - nicotine polacrilex lozenge 2 mg, 4 mg 3 ACA, OTC
NICORETTE STARTER KIT - nicotine polacrilex gum 2 mg, 4 mg 3 ACA, OTC
nicotine polacrilex gum 2 mg, 4 mg 1 ACA, OTC
nicotine polacrilex lozenge 2 mg, 4 mg 1 ACA, OTC
nicotine td patch 24hr 7 mg/24hr, 14 mg/24hr, 21 mg/24hr 1 ACA, OTC
NICOTINE TRANSDERMAL SYST - nicotine td patch 24 hr kit

21-14-7 mg/24hr
2 ACA, OTC

NICOTROL NS - nicotine nasal spray 10 mg/ml (0.5 mg/spray) 2 ACA
NUEDEXTA - dextromethorphan hbr-quinidine sulfate cap 20-10 mg 2
PERPHENAZINE/AMITRIPTYLIN - perphenazine-amitriptyline tab

2-10 mg, 2-25 mg, 4-10 mg, 4-25 mg, 4-50 mg
3

PIMOZIDE - pimozide tab 1 mg, 2 mg 3
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rivastigmine tartrate cap 1.5 mg (base equivalent), 3 mg (base

equivalent), 4.5 mg (base equivalent), 6 mg (base equivalent)
1

rivastigmine td patch 24hr 4.6 mg/24hr, 9.5 mg/24hr,
13.3 mg/24hr (Exelon)

1

SODIUM OXYBATE - sodium oxybate oral solution 500 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (3 bottles/30 days), SP
teriflunomide tab 7 mg, 14 mg (Aubagio) 1 QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
tetrabenazine tab 12.5 mg (Xenazine) 1 PA, QL (240 tablets/30 days), SP
tetrabenazine tab 25 mg (Xenazine) 1 PA, QL (120 tablets/30 days), SP
varenicline tartrate tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg (base equiv) 1 ACA
varenicline tartrate tab 11 x 0.5 mg & 42 x 1 mg start pack 1 ACA
VUMERITY - diroximel fumarate capsule delayed release 231 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (120

capsules/30 days), SP
VYLEESI - bremelanotide acet subcutaneous soln auto-inj

1.75 mg/0.3ml
3* LA, PA, QL (6 pens/30 days), SP

XYWAV - calcium, mag, potassium, & sod oxybates oral soln
500 mg/ml

3 LA, PA, QL (540 mls/30 days), SP

ZEPOSIA - ozanimod hcl cap 0.92 mg 2 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days), SP
ZEPOSIA STARTER KIT - ozanimod cap pack 4 x 0.23 mg & 3 x

0.46 mg & 21 x 0.92 mg
2 PA, QL (28 capsules/180 days), SP

ZEPOSIA 7-DAY STARTER PAC - ozanimod cap pack 4 x 0.23 mg
& 3 x 0.46 mg

2 PA, QL (7 capsules/180 days), SP

ANALGESICS AND ANESTHETICS
ANALGESICS - NON-NARCOTIC
aspirin buffered (ca carb-mg carb-mg ox) tab 325 mg 1 ACA, OTC
aspirin chew tab 81 mg 1 ACA, OTC
aspirin tab delayed release 81 mg, 325 mg 1 ACA, OTC
aspirin tab 325 mg 1 ACA, OTC
butalbital-acetaminophen tab 50-325 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
butalbital-acetaminophen-caffeine tab 50-325-40 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
butalbital-aspirin-caffeine cap 50-325-40 mg 1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)
diflunisal tab 500 mg 1
ECOTRIN ARTHRITIS PAIN - aspirin tab delayed release 325 mg 3 ACA, OTC
JOURNAVX - suzetrigine tab 50 mg 3 QL (29 tablets/90 days)
TENCON - butalbital-acetaminophen tab 50-325 mg 3 QL (180 tablets/30 days)

ANALGESICS - NARCOTIC
acetaminophen w/ codeine tab 300-15 mg, 300-30 mg 1 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
acetaminophen w/ codeine tab 300-60 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
ACETAMINOPHEN/CODEINE - acetaminophen w/ codeine soln

120-12 mg/5ml
3 QL (2700 mls/30 days)

BELBUCA - buprenorphine hcl buccal film 75 mcg (base
equivalent), 150 mcg (base equivalent), 300 mcg (base
equivalent), 450 mcg (base equivalent), 600 mcg (base
equivalent), 750 mcg (base equivalent), 900 mcg (base
equivalent)

2 PA, QL (60 films/30 days)
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BRIXADI - buprenorphine extended release soln pref syr

64 mg/0.18ml, 96 mg/0.27ml, 128 mg/0.36ml
3 EB, LA, SP

BRIXADI - buprenorphine ext rel soln pref syr (weekly) 8 mg/0.16ml,
(weekly) 16 mg/0.32ml, (weekly) 24 mg/0.48ml, (weekly)
32 mg/0.64ml

3 EB, LA, SP

buprenorphine hcl sl tab 2 mg (base equiv), 8 mg (base equiv) 1 EG, QL (6 tablets/90 days)
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl film 2-0.5 mg (base equiv)

(Suboxone)
1 EG, QL (120 films/30 days)

buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl film 4-1 mg (base equiv)
(Suboxone)

1 EG, QL (60 tablets/30 days)

buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl film 8-2 mg (base equiv),
12-3 mg (base equiv) (Suboxone)

1 EG, QL (60 films/30 days)

buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 2-0.5 mg (base equiv) 1 EG, QL (120 tablets/30 days)
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 8-2 mg (base equiv) 1 EG, QL (90 tablets/30 days)
butalbital-acetaminophen-caff w/ cod cap 50-325-40-30 mg 1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)
butalbital-aspirin-caff w/ codeine cap 50-325-40-30 mg 1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)
butorphanol tartrate nasal soln 10 mg/ml 1 QL (7.5 ml/30 days)
CODEINE SULFATE - codeine sulfate tab 15 mg, 60 mg 3 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
codeine sulfate tab 30 mg (Codeine sulfate) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
fentanyl td patch 72hr 12 mcg/hr, 25 mcg/hr, 50 mcg/hr, 75 mcg/

hr, 100 mcg/hr
1 PA, QL (15 patches/30 days)

HYDROCODONE BITARTRATE/AC - hydrocodone-acetaminophen
tab 2.5-325 mg

2 QL (240 tablets/30 days)

HYDROCODONE BITARTRATE/AC - hydrocodone-acetaminophen
soln 10-300 mg/15ml

3 QL (2025 mls/30 days)

HYDROCODONE BITARTRATE/AC - hydrocodone-acetaminophen
soln 10-325 mg/15ml

3 QL (2700 mls/30 days)

hydrocodone-acetaminophen soln 7.5-325 mg/15ml 1 QL (2700 mls/30 days)
hydrocodone-acetaminophen tab 10-325 mg, 7.5-325 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
hydrocodone-acetaminophen tab 5-325 mg 1 QL (240 tablets/30 days)
hydrocodone-ibuprofen tab 7.5-200 mg 1 QL (150 tablets/30 days)
HYDROCODONE/IBUPROFEN - hydrocodone-ibuprofen tab

5-200 mg, 10-200 mg
3 QL (150 tablets/30 days)

hydromorphone hcl liqd 1 mg/ml (Dilaudid) 1 QL (1440 mls/30 days)
hydromorphone hcl tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg (Dilaudid) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
methadone hcl conc 10 mg/ml (Methadose) 1 QL (90 mls/30 days)
methadone hcl soln 5 mg/5ml (Methadone hcl) 1 QL (900 mls/30 days)
methadone hcl soln 10 mg/5ml (Methadone hcl) 1 QL (450 mls/30 days)
methadone hcl tab for oral susp 40 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
methadone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1 QL (90 tablets/30 days)
MORPHINE SULFATE - morphine sulfate tab 15 mg 2 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
MORPHINE SULFATE - morphine sulfate tab 30 mg 2 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
MORPHINE SULFATE ER - morphine sulfate cap er 24hr 10 mg,

20 mg, 30 mg, 50 mg, 60 mg, 80 mg, 100 mg
3 PA, QL (60 capsules/30 days)

morphine sulfate oral soln 10 mg/5ml (Morphine sulfate) 1 QL (2700 mls/30 days)
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morphine sulfate oral soln 20 mg/5ml (Morphine sulfate) 1 QL (1350 mls/30 days)
morphine sulfate oral soln 100 mg/5ml (20 mg/ml) (Morphine

sulfate)
1 QL (270 mls/30 days)

morphine sulfate tab er 15 mg, 30 mg, 60 mg (Ms contin) 1 PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days)
morphine sulfate tab er 100 mg, 200 mg 1 PA, QL (90 tablets/30 days)
morphine sulfate tab 15 mg (Morphine sulfate) 1 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
morphine sulfate tab 30 mg (Morphine sulfate) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
NUCYNTA ER - tapentadol hcl tab er 12hr 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg,

200 mg, 250 mg
2 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days)

oxycodone hcl conc 100 mg/5ml (20 mg/ml) 1 QL (270 mls/30 days)
oxycodone hcl soln 5 mg/5ml 1 QL (5400 mls/30 days)
oxycodone hcl tab 5 mg 1 QL (360 tablets/30 days)
oxycodone hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
oxycodone hcl tab 15 mg, 30 mg (Roxicodone) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen tab 2.5-325 mg, 5-325 mg

(Percocet)
1 QL (360 tablets/30 days)

oxycodone w/ acetaminophen tab 7.5-325 mg (Percocet) 1 QL (240 tablets/30 days)
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen tab 10-325 mg (Percocet) 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
oxymorphone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1 QL (180 tablets/30 days)
SUBLOCADE - buprenorphine extended release soln pref syr

100 mg/0.5ml, 300 mg/1.5ml
3 EB, LA, SP

TRAMADOL HCL ER - tramadol hcl tab er 24hr biphasic release
100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg

3 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

tramadol hcl tab er 24hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg 1 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
tramadol hcl tab 50 mg 1 QL (240 tablets/30 days)
tramadol-acetaminophen tab 37.5-325 mg 1 QL (240 tablets/30 days)
XTAMPZA ER - oxycodone cap er 12hr abuse-deterrent 9 mg,

13.5 mg, 18 mg, 27 mg
2 PA, QL (60 capsules/30 days)

XTAMPZA ER - oxycodone cap er 12hr abuse-deterrent 36 mg 2 PA, QL (240 capsules/30 days)
ZUBSOLV - buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 0.7-0.18 mg

(base eq), 2.9-0.71 mg (base eq), 5.7-1.4 mg (base eq),
11.4-2.9 mg (base eq)

3 EB, QL (30 tablets/30 days)

ZUBSOLV - buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 1.4-0.36 mg
(base eq)

3 EB, QL (90 tablets/30 days)

ZUBSOLV - buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 8.6-2.1 mg (base
eq)

3 EB, QL (60 tablets/30 days)

ANALGESICS - ANTI-INFLAMMATORY
celecoxib cap 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg, 400 mg (Celebrex) 1
diclofenac potassium tab 50 mg 1
diclofenac sodium tab delayed release 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg 1
diclofenac w/ misoprostol tab delayed release 50-0.2 mg

(Arthrotec 50)
1

diclofenac w/ misoprostol tab delayed release 75-0.2 mg
(Arthrotec 75)

1

etodolac cap 200 mg, 300 mg 1



2026

PPO Preferred Plan Full Rx Formulary January 2026 48

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
etodolac tab er 24hr 400 mg, 500 mg, 600 mg 1
etodolac tab 400 mg (Lodine) 1
etodolac tab 500 mg 1
ibuprofen tab 400 mg, 600 mg, 800 mg 1
indomethacin cap er 75 mg 1
indomethacin cap 25 mg, 50 mg 1
ketorolac tromethamine tab 10 mg 1 QL (20 tablets/5 days)
leflunomide tab 10 mg, 20 mg (Arava) 1
meloxicam tab 7.5 mg, 15 mg 1
nabumetone tab 500 mg, 750 mg 1
naproxen sodium tab 275 mg 1
naproxen sodium tab 550 mg (Anaprox ds) 1
naproxen tab 250 mg, 375 mg 1
naproxen tab 500 mg (Naprosyn) 1
OLUMIANT - baricitinib tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
OTEZLA - apremilast tab 20 mg, 30 mg 2 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
OTEZLA - apremilast tab starter therapy pack 4 x 10 mg & 51 x

20 mg, 10 mg & 20 mg & 30 mg
2 PA, QL (1 pack/180 days), SP

OTEZLA XR - apremilast tab er 24hr 75 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
OTEZLA/OTEZLA XR 28 DAY T - apremilast tab start pack 10 mg &

20 mg & 30 mg & (er) 75 mg
2 PA, QL (1 pack/180 days), SP

oxaprozin tab 600 mg (Daypro) 1
piroxicam cap 10 mg, 20 mg 1
RIDAURA - auranofin cap 3 mg 3
RINVOQ - upadacitinib tab er 24hr 15 mg, 30 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
RINVOQ - upadacitinib tab er 24hr 45 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (84

tablets/365 days), SP
RINVOQ LQ - upadacitinib oral soln 1 mg/ml 2 LA, PA, QL (360 mls/30 days), SP
sulindac tab 150 mg, 200 mg 1
XELJANZ - tofacitinib citrate oral soln 1 mg/ml (base equivalent) 2 PA, QL (240 mls/30 days), SP
XELJANZ - tofacitinib citrate tab 5 mg (base equivalent) 2 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
XELJANZ - tofacitinib citrate tab 10 mg (base equivalent) 2 PA, QL (240 tablets/365 days), SP
XELJANZ XR - tofacitinib citrate tab er 24hr 11 mg (base equivalent) 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
XELJANZ XR - tofacitinib citrate tab er 24hr 22 mg (base equivalent) 2 PA, QL (120 tablets/365 days), SP

MIGRAINE PRODUCTS
eletriptan hydrobromide tab 20 mg (base equivalent), 40 mg

(base equivalent) (Relpax)
1 QL (12 tablets/30 days)

ELYXYB - celecoxib oral soln 120 mg/4.8ml (25 mg/ml) 3 PA, QL (6 bottles/30 days)
ERGOMAR - ergotamine tartrate sl tab 2 mg 3
MIGERGOT - ergotamine w/ caffeine suppos 2-100 mg 3
naratriptan hcl tab 1 mg (base equiv), 2.5 mg (base equiv) 1 QL (18 tablets/30 days)
NURTEC - rimegepant sulfate tab disint 75 mg 2 PA, QL (16 tablets/30 days)
QULIPTA - atogepant tab 10 mg, 30 mg, 60 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days)
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REYVOW - lasmiditan succinate tab 50 mg, 100 mg 2 PA, QL (8 tablets/30 days)
rizatriptan benzoate oral disintegrating tab 5 mg (base eq) 1 QL (18 tablets/30 days)
rizatriptan benzoate oral disintegrating tab 10 mg (base eq)

(Maxalt-mlt)
1 QL (18 tablets/30 days)

rizatriptan benzoate tab 5 mg (base equivalent) 1 QL (18 tablets/30 days)
rizatriptan benzoate tab 10 mg (base equivalent) (Maxalt) 1 QL (18 tablets/30 days)
sumatriptan nasal spray 5 mg/act, 20 mg/act 1 QL (12 inhalers/30 days)
sumatriptan succinate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg (Imitrex) 1 QL (18 tablets/30 days)
UBRELVY - ubrogepant tab 50 mg, 100 mg 2 PA, QL (16 tablets/30 days)
zolmitriptan tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg 1 QL (12 tablets/30 days)

GOUT AGENTS
allopurinol tab 100 mg, 300 mg 1
colchicine tab 0.6 mg 1
colchicine w/ probenecid tab 0.5-500 mg 1
probenecid tab 500 mg 1

NEUROMUSCULAR DRUGS
ANTICONVULSANTS
BRIVIACT - brivaracetam tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg 3
BRIVIACT - brivaracetam oral soln 10 mg/ml 3
CARBAMAZEPINE - carbamazepine chew tab 200 mg 3
carbamazepine cap er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg (Carbatrol) 1
carbamazepine chew tab 100 mg 1
carbamazepine susp 100 mg/5ml (Tegretol) 1
carbamazepine tab er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 400 mg (Tegretol-

xr)
1

carbamazepine tab 200 mg (Tegretol) 1
CARBATROL - carbamazepine cap er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg,

300 mg
3

clobazam suspension 2.5 mg/ml (Onfi) 1
clobazam tab 10 mg, 20 mg (Onfi) 1
clonazepam orally disintegrating tab 0.125 mg, 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg,

1 mg, 2 mg
1

clonazepam tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg (Klonopin) 1
DIACOMIT - stiripentol cap 250 mg, 500 mg 3 SP
DIACOMIT - stiripentol packet 250 mg, 500 mg 3 SP
DIAZEPAM RECTAL GEL - diazepam rectal gel delivery system

2.5 mg
3

diazepam rectal gel delivery system 10 mg, 20 mg 1
DILANTIN - phenytoin sodium extended cap 30 mg 2
DILANTIN - phenytoin sodium extended cap 100 mg 3
DILANTIN INFATABS - phenytoin chew tab 50 mg 3
DILANTIN-125 - phenytoin susp 125 mg/5ml 3
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divalproex sodium cap delayed release sprinkle 125 mg

(Depakote sprinkles)
1

divalproex sodium tab delayed release 125 mg, 250 mg, 500 mg
(Depakote)

1

divalproex sodium tab er 24 hr 250 mg, 500 mg (Depakote er) 1
EPIDIOLEX - cannabidiol soln 100 mg/ml 2 LA, PA, SP
eslicarbazepine acetate tab 200 mg, 400 mg, 600 mg, 800 mg

(Aptiom)
1

ethosuximide cap 250 mg (Zarontin) 1
ethosuximide soln 250 mg/5ml (Zarontin) 1
felbamate susp 600 mg/5ml 1
felbamate tab 400 mg, 600 mg (Felbatol) 1
FINTEPLA - fenfluramine hcl oral soln 2.2 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (360 mls/30 days), SP
FYCOMPA - perampanel susp 0.5 mg/ml 3
gabapentin cap 100 mg, 300 mg, 400 mg (Neurontin) 1
gabapentin oral soln 250 mg/5ml (Neurontin) 1
gabapentin tab 600 mg, 800 mg (Neurontin) 1
lacosamide oral solution 10 mg/ml (Vimpat) 1
lacosamide tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg (Vimpat) 1
LAMICTAL XR - lamotrigine tab er 24hr 21 x 25 mg & 7 x 50 mg

titration kit
3

LAMICTAL XR - lamotrigine tab er 24hr 25 (14) & 50 mg (14) &
100 mg(7) kit

3

LAMICTAL XR - lamotrigine tab er 24hr 50 (14) & 100 mg(14) &
200 mg(7) kit

3

lamotrigine tab chewable dispersible 5 mg, 25 mg (Lamictal
chewable di)

1

lamotrigine tab er 24hr 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg, 250 mg,
300 mg (Lamictal xr)

1

lamotrigine tab 25 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg (Lamictal) 1
lamotrigine tab 35 x 25 mg starter kit (Lamictal starter/tak) 1
lamotrigine tab 25 mg (42) & 100 mg (7) starter kit (Lamictal

starter/not)
1

lamotrigine tab 84 x 25 mg & 14 x 100 mg starter kit (Lamictal
starter/tak)

1

levetiracetam oral soln 100 mg/ml (Keppra) 1
levetiracetam tab er 24hr 500 mg, 750 mg (Keppra xr) 1
levetiracetam tab 250 mg, 500 mg, 750 mg, 1000 mg (Keppra) 1
methsuximide cap 300 mg (Celontin) 1
MYSOLINE - primidone tab 50 mg, 250 mg 3
NAYZILAM - midazolam nasal spray soln 5 mg/0.1 ml 3
oxcarbazepine susp 300 mg/5ml (60 mg/ml) (Trileptal) 1
oxcarbazepine tab er 24hr 150 mg, 300 mg, 600 mg (Oxtellar xr) 1
oxcarbazepine tab 150 mg, 300 mg, 600 mg (Trileptal) 1
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perampanel tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 6 mg, 8 mg, 10 mg, 12 mg

(Fycompa)
1

phenytoin chew tab 50 mg (Dilantin infatabs) 1
phenytoin sodium extended cap 100 mg (Dilantin) 1
phenytoin sodium extended cap 200 mg, 300 mg 1
phenytoin susp 125 mg/5ml (Dilantin-125) 1
pregabalin cap 25 mg (Lyrica) 1 QL (360 capsules/30 days)
pregabalin cap 50 mg (Lyrica) 1 QL (270 capsules/30 days)
pregabalin cap 75 mg, 100 mg (Lyrica) 1 QL (180 capsules/30 days)
pregabalin cap 150 mg, 200 mg (Lyrica) 1 QL (90 capsules/30 days)
pregabalin cap 225 mg, 300 mg (Lyrica) 1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)
pregabalin soln 20 mg/ml (Lyrica) 1 QL (900 mls/30 days)
PRIMIDONE - primidone tab 125 mg 3
primidone tab 50 mg, 250 mg (Mysoline) 1
rufinamide susp 40 mg/ml (Banzel) 1
rufinamide tab 200 mg, 400 mg (Banzel) 1
SPRITAM - levetiracetam tab disintegrating soluble 250 mg, 500 mg 3
TEGRETOL - carbamazepine tab 200 mg 3
TEGRETOL - carbamazepine susp 100 mg/5ml 3
TEGRETOL-XR - carbamazepine tab er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg,

400 mg
3

tiagabine hcl tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 12 mg, 16 mg 1
topiramate cap er 24hr sprinkle 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg 1 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days)
topiramate cap er 24hr sprinkle 200 mg 1 PA, QL (60 capsules/30 days)
topiramate cap er 24hr 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg (Trokendi xr) 1 PA, QL (30 capsules/30 days)
topiramate cap er 24hr 200 mg (Trokendi xr) 1 PA, QL (60 capsules/30 days)
topiramate sprinkle cap 15 mg, 25 mg (Topamax sprinkle) 1
topiramate sprinkle cap 50 mg 1
topiramate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg (Topamax) 1
valproate sodium oral soln 250 mg/5ml (base equiv) 1
valproic acid cap 250 mg 1
VALTOCO 10 MG DOSE - diazepam nasal spray 10 mg/0.1 ml 3
VALTOCO 15 MG DOSE - diazepam nasal spray ther pack 2 x

7.5 mg/0.1ml (15 mg dose)
3

VALTOCO 20 MG DOSE - diazepam nasal spray ther pack 2 x
10 mg/0.1ml (20 mg dose)

3

VALTOCO 5 MG DOSE - diazepam nasal spray 5 mg/0.1 ml 3
vigabatrin powd pack 500 mg (Sabril) 1 LA, SP
vigabatrin tab 500 mg (Sabril) 1 LA, SP
XCOPRI - cenobamate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg 3
XCOPRI - cenobamate tab titration pack 14 x 12.5 mg & 14 x

25 mg, 14 x 50 mg & 14 x 100 mg, 14 x 150 mg & 14 x 200 mg
3

XCOPRI - cenobamate tab pack 100 mg & 150 mg tabs (250 mg
daily dose)

3
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XCOPRI - cenobamate tab pack 150 mg & 200 mg tabs (350 mg

daily dose)
3

ZARONTIN - ethosuximide cap 250 mg 3
ZARONTIN - ethosuximide soln 250 mg/5ml 3
zonisamide cap 25 mg, 100 mg (Zonegran) 1
zonisamide cap 50 mg 1
ZTALMY - ganaxolone susp 50 mg/ml 3 LA, SP

ANTIPARKINSON AGENTS
amantadine hcl cap 100 mg 1
amantadine hcl soln 50 mg/5ml 1
APOKYN - apomorphine hcl soln cartridge 30 mg/3ml 3 LA, SP
apomorphine hcl soln cartridge 30 mg/3ml (Apokyn) 1 SP
benztropine mesylate tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg 1
bromocriptine mesylate cap 5 mg (base equivalent) (Parlodel) 1
bromocriptine mesylate tab 2.5 mg (base equivalent) (Parlodel) 1
carbidopa & levodopa orally disintegrating tab 10-100 mg,

25-100 mg, 25-250 mg
1

carbidopa & levodopa tab er 25-100 mg, 50-200 mg 1
carbidopa & levodopa tab 10-100 mg, 25-100 mg (Sinemet) 1
carbidopa & levodopa tab 25-250 mg 1
carbidopa tab 25 mg (Lodosyn) 1
carbidopa-levodopa-entacapone tabs 12.5-50-200 mg,

18.75-75-200 mg, 25-100-200 mg, 31.25-125-200 mg,
37.5-150-200 mg, 50-200-200 mg

1

DUOPA - carbidopa-levodopa enteral susp 4.63-20 mg/ml 3 LA
entacapone tab 200 mg 1
INBRIJA - levodopa inhal powder cap 42 mg 2 LA, SP
NEUPRO - rotigotine td patch 24hr 1 mg/24hr, 2 mg/24hr,

3 mg/24hr, 4 mg/24hr, 6 mg/24hr, 8 mg/24hr
3

ONAPGO - apomorphine hcl soln cartridge 98 mg/20ml 3 SP
pramipexole dihydrochloride tab 0.125 mg, 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg,

0.75 mg, 1 mg, 1.5 mg
1

rasagiline mesylate tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg (base equiv)
(Azilect)

1

ropinirole hydrochloride tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg,
4 mg, 5 mg

1

RYTARY - carbidopa & levodopa cap er 23.75-95 mg,
36.25-145 mg, 48.75-195 mg, 61.25-245 mg

3

selegiline hcl cap 5 mg 1
selegiline hcl tab 5 mg 1
tolcapone tab 100 mg (Tasmar) 1
TRIHEXYPHENIDYL HCL - trihexyphenidyl hcl oral soln 0.4 mg/ml 3
trihexyphenidyl hcl tab 2 mg, 5 mg 1
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VYALEV - foscarbidopa-foslevodopa subcutaneous inj 12-240 mg/

ml
3 SP

NEUROMUSCULAR AGENTS
DAYBUE - trofinetide oral soln 200 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (8 bottles/30 days), SP
DUVYZAT - givinostat hcl oral susp 8.86 mg/ml 3 PA, QL (3 bottles/30 days), SP
EVRYSDI - risdiplam tab 5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
EVRYSDI - risdiplam for soln 0.75 mg/ml 3 LA, PA, QL (240 mls/30 days), SP
RADICAVA ORS - edaravone oral susp 105 mg/5ml 3 LA, PA, QL (50 mls/28 days), SP
RADICAVA ORS STARTER KIT - edaravone oral susp 105 mg/5ml 3 LA, PA, QL (70 mls/180 days), SP
riluzole tab 50 mg 1 SP
SKYCLARYS - omaveloxolone cap 50 mg 3 PA, QL (90 capsules/30 days), SP

MUSCULOSKELETAL THERAPY AGENTS
baclofen tab 10 mg, 20 mg 1
chlorzoxazone tab 500 mg 1
cyclobenzaprine hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg 1
methocarbamol tab 500 mg, 750 mg 1
orphenadrine citrate tab er 12hr 100 mg 1
SOHONOS - palovarotene cap 1 mg, 1.5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (112

capsules/28 days), SP
SOHONOS - palovarotene cap 2.5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (140

capsules/28 days), SP
SOHONOS - palovarotene cap 5 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (84

capsules/28 days), SP
SOHONOS - palovarotene cap 10 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (56

capsules/28 days), SP
tizanidine hcl tab 2 mg (base equivalent) 1
tizanidine hcl tab 4 mg (base equivalent) (Zanaflex) 1

ANTIMYASTHENIC AGENTS
FIRDAPSE - amifampridine phosphate tab 10 mg (base equivalent) 3 LA, PA, QL (300

tablets/30 days), SP
pyridostigmine bromide oral soln 60 mg/5ml (Mestinon) 1
pyridostigmine bromide tab er 180 mg (Mestinon timespan) 1
pyridostigmine bromide tab 60 mg (Mestinon) 1

NUTRITIONAL PRODUCTS
VITAMINS
ergocalciferol cap 1.25 mg (50000 unit) (Drisdol) 1
phytonadione tab 5 mg 1

MULTIVITAMINS
b-complex w/ c & folic acid tab 1 ACA, OTC
b-complex w/ c & folic acid tab 0.8 mg 1 ACA, OTC
b-complex w/ c tab 1 ACA, OTC
b-complex w/ folic acid tab 1 ACA, OTC
b-complex w/biotin & folic acid tab 1 ACA, OTC
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B-COMPLEX/VITAMIN C/FOLIC - b-complex w/ c-biotin-vit e & folic

acid tab 0.4 mg
2 ACA, OTC

CLASSIC PRENATAL - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 28-0.8 mg 2 ACA, OTC
CVS PRENATAL - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 27-0.8 mg 2 ACA, OTC
CVS PRENATAL MULTI+DHA - prenatal mv & min w/fe fum-fa-dha

cap 27-0.8-250 mg
2 ACA, OTC

CVS PRENATAL MULTIVITAMIN - prenatal mv & min w/fe fum-fa-
dha cap 27-0.8-250 mg

2 ACA, OTC

FLOTREX - pediatric multiple vitamins w/ fluoride chew tab 0.25 mg,
0.5 mg, 1 mg

2 ACA

FT PRENATAL/FOLIC ACID - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab
28-0.8 mg

2 ACA, OTC

GNP PRENATAL - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 28-0.8 mg 2 ACA, OTC
GNP PRENATAL/FOLIC ACID - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab

28-0.8 mg
2 ACA, OTC

MULTI-VITAMIN/FLUORIDE DR - pediatric multiple vitamins w/
fluoride soln 0.25 mg/ml, 0.5 mg/ml

2 ACA

multiple vitamins w/ iron tab 1 ACA, OTC
MULTIVITAMIN/FLUORIDE - pediatric multiple vitamin w/ fluoride

susp 0.25 mg/ml
2 ACA

MULTIVITAMIN/FLUORIDE - pediatric multiple vitamins w/ fluoride
chew tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg

2 ACA

PRENATAL - prenatal multivitamins & minerals w/iron & fa tab
0.8 mg

2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 27-0.8 mg, 28-0.8 mg 2 ACA, OTC
PRENATAL AND IRON - prenatal multivitamins & minerals w/iron &

fa tab 0.8 mg
2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL COMPLETE - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab
14-0.4 mg

2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL MULTI + DHA - prenatal mv & min w/fe fum-fa-dha cap
27-0.8-250 mg

2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL MULTIVITAMIN - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab
28-0.8 mg

2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL ONE DAILY - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab
27-0.8 mg

2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL PLUS - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 27-1 mg 2
PRENATAL VITAMIN & MINERA - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab

28-0.8 mg
2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL VITAMIN/IRON - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab
28-0.8 mg

2 ACA, OTC

PRENATAL VITAMINS - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 28-0.8 mg 2 ACA, OTC
PRENATAL 19 - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa chew tab 29-1 mg 2
PRENATAL 19 - prenatal vit w/ dss-fe fumarate-fa tab 29-1 mg 2 OTC
PRENATAL-U - prenatal w/o a vit w/ fe fumarate-fa cap 106.5-1 mg 2
SE-NATAL 19 - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa chew tab 29-1 mg 2
SE-NATAL 19 - prenatal vit w/ dss-fe fumarate-fa tab 29-1 mg 2
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SOLUVITA - pediatric vitamins acd w/ fluoride soln 0.25 mg/ml 2 ACA, OTC
SUPER B-50 B-COMPLEX - b-complex w/biotin & folic acid cap 2 ACA, OTC
TRI-VITE/FLUORIDE - pediatric vitamins acd w/ fluoride soln

0.25 mg/ml, 0.5 mg/ml
2 ACA

TRINATE - prenatal vit w/ fe fumarate-fa tab 28-1 mg 2
vitamins w/ lipotropics tab 1 ACA, OTC

MINERALS and ELECTROLYTES
FLORIVA - sodium fluoride-vitamin d liqd drops 0.25 mg/ml-400 unit/

ml
3

KLOR-CON 10 - potassium chloride tab er 10 meq 1
KLOR-CON 8 - potassium chloride tab er 8 meq (600 mg) 1
pot phos monobasic w/sod phos di & monobas tab

155-852-130mg (K-phos neutral)
1

potassium chloride cap er 8 meq, 10 meq 1
POTASSIUM CHLORIDE ER - potassium chloride tab er 15 meq 3
potassium chloride microencapsulated crys er tab 10 meq, 15

meq, 20 meq
1

potassium chloride oral soln 10% (20 meq/15ml), 20% (40
meq/15ml)

1

potassium chloride powder packet 20 meq 1
potassium chloride tab er 8 meq (600 mg), 10 meq, 20 meq

(1500 mg)
1

potassium phosphate monobasic tab 500 mg (K-phos) 1
SODIUM FLUORIDE - sodium fluoride tab 0.5 mg f (from 1.1 mg

naf), 1 mg f (from 2.2 mg naf)
2 ACA

SODIUM FLUORIDE - sodium fluoride soln 0.5 mg/ml f (from
1.1 mg/ml naf)

2 ACA

sodium fluoride chew tab 0.25 mg f (from 0.55 mg naf), 0.5 mg f
(from 1.1 mg naf), 1 mg f (from 2.2 mg naf)

1 ACA

SOLUVITA - sodium fluoride soln 0.5 mg/ml f (from 1.1 mg/ml naf) 2 ACA, OTC

HEMATOLOGICAL AGENTS
HEMATOPOIETIC AGENTS
carbonyl iron susp 15 mg/1.25ml (elemental iron) 1 ACA, OTC
CERDELGA - eliglustat tartrate cap 84 mg (base equivalent) 2 LA, PA, QL (60

capsules/30 days), SP
DOPTELET - avatrombopag maleate tab 20 mg (base equiv) 2 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
DOPTELET SPRINKLE - avatrombopag maleate cap sprinkle 10 mg

(base equiv)
2 LA, PA, QL (60

capsules/30 days), SP
eltrombopag olamine powder pack for susp 25 mg (base equiv),

12.5 mg (base eq) (Promacta)
1 PA, QL (30 packets/30 days), SP

eltrombopag olamine tab 12.5 mg (base equiv), 25 mg (base
equiv) (Promacta)

1 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP

eltrombopag olamine tab 50 mg (base equiv), 75 mg (base
equiv) (Promacta)

1 PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP

fe fumarate w/ b12-vit c-fa-ifc cap 110-0.015-75-0.5-240 mg 1 ACA



2026

PPO Preferred Plan Full Rx Formulary January 2026 56

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
ferrous sulfate soln 75 mg/ml (15 mg/ml elemental fe),

220 mg/5ml (44 mg/5ml elemental fe), 300 mg/5ml (60 mg/5ml
elemental fe)

1 ACA, OTC

folic acid cap 0.8 mg 1 ACA, OTC
folic acid tab 400 mcg, 800 mcg 1 ACA, OTC
folic acid tab 1 mg 1 OTC
FOLITAB 500 - ferrous sulfate-vit c-folic acid tab er 105-500-0.8 mg 2 ACA, OTC
FOLTABS 800 - folic acid-vitamin b6-vitamin b12 tab

0.8-10-0.115 mg
2 ACA, OTC

glutamine (sickle cell) powd pack 5 gm (Endari) 1 PA, SP
IRON UP - polysaccharide iron complex liquid 15 mg/0.5ml (fe

equiv)
2 ACA, OTC

miglustat cap 100 mg (Zavesca) 1 LA, PA, QL (90
capsules/30 days), SP

MULPLETA - lusutrombopag tab 3 mg 2 PA, QL (7 tablets/7 days), SP
NOVAFERRUM PEDIATRIC DROP - polysaccharide iron complex

liquid 15 mg/ml (fe equiv)
2 ACA, OTC

SIKLOS - hydroxyurea tab 100 mg, 1000 mg 3 SP

ANTICOAGULANTS
dabigatran etexilate mesylate cap 75 mg (etexilate base eq),

150 mg (etexilate base eq) (Pradaxa)
1 QL (60 capsules/30 days)

dabigatran etexilate mesylate cap 110 mg (etexilate base eq)
(Pradaxa)

1 QL (120 capsules/30 days)

ELIQUIS - apixaban cap sprinkle 0.15 mg 2 QL (74 capsules/30 days)
ELIQUIS - apixaban tab 2.5 mg 2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
ELIQUIS - apixaban tab 5 mg 2 QL (74 tablets/30 days)
ELIQUIS - apixaban tab for oral susp 0.5 mg 2 QL (5 boxes/28 days)
ELIQUIS - apixaban tab for oral susp pack 3 x 0.5 mg (1.5 mg), 4 x

0.5 mg (2 mg)
2 QL (5 boxes/28 days)

ELIQUIS STARTER PACK - apixaban tab starter pack 5 mg 2 QL (1 pack/180 days)
enoxaparin sodium inj soln pref syr 30 mg/0.3ml, 80 mg/0.8ml

(Lovenox)
1 QL (30 syringes/90 days)

heparin sodium (porcine) inj 1000 unit/ml, 5000 unit/ml, 10000
unit/ml, 20000 unit/ml

1

heparin sodium (porcine) pf inj 5000 unit/0.5ml 1
PRADAXA - dabigatran etexilate mesylate pellet pack 20 mg,

150 mg
3 QL (60 packets/30 days)

PRADAXA - dabigatran etexilate mesylate pellet pack 30 mg,
40 mg, 50 mg, 110 mg

3 QL (120 packets/30 days)

rivaroxaban for susp 1 mg/ml (Xarelto) 1 QL (620 mls/30 days)
rivaroxaban tab 2.5 mg (Xarelto) 1 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
warfarin sodium tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 2.5 mg, 3 mg, 4 mg, 5 mg,

6 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg
1

XARELTO - rivaroxaban for susp 1 mg/ml 2 QL (620 mls/30 days)
XARELTO - rivaroxaban tab 2.5 mg, 15 mg 2 QL (60 tablets/30 days)
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XARELTO - rivaroxaban tab 10 mg, 20 mg 2 QL (30 tablets/30 days)
XARELTO STARTER PACK - rivaroxaban tab starter therapy pack

15 mg & 20 mg
2 QL (51 tablets/30 days)

HEMOSTATICS
aminocaproic acid oral soln 0.25 gm/ml 1
aminocaproic acid tab 500 mg, 1000 mg 1
tranexamic acid tab 650 mg 1

HEMATOLOGICAL AGENTS - MISC.
ADVATE - antihemophilic factor recomb (rahf-pfm) for inj 250 unit,

500 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit
2 PA, SP

ADYNOVATE - antihemophilic factor recomb pegylated for inj 250
unit, 500 unit, 750 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit

2 PA, SP

AFSTYLA - antihemophilic fact rcmb single chain for inj kit 250 unit,
500 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit, 2500 unit, 3000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

ALPHANATE - antihemophilic factor/vwf (human) for inj 250 unit,
500 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

ALPHANINE SD - coagulation factor ix for inj 500 unit, 1000 unit,
1500 unit

2 PA, SP

ALPROLIX - coagulation factor ix (recomb) (rfixfc) for inj 250 unit,
500 unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

ALTUVIIIO - antihemophilic fact rcmb fc-vwf-xten-ehtl for inj 250 unit,
500 unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit

2 PA, SP

anagrelide hcl cap 0.5 mg (Agrylin) 1
anagrelide hcl cap 1 mg 1
aspirin-dipyridamole cap er 12hr 25-200 mg 1
BENEFIX - coagulation factor ix (recombinant) for inj kit 250 unit,

500 unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit
2 PA, SP

BERINERT - c1 esterase inhibitor (human) for iv inj kit 500 unit 3 LA, PA, QL (10 vials/30 days), SP
cilostazol tab 50 mg, 100 mg 1
clopidogrel bisulfate tab 75 mg (base equiv) (Plavix) 1
COAGADEX - coagulation factor x (human) for inj 250 unit, 500 unit 2 LA, SP
CORIFACT - factor xiii concentrate (human) for inj kit 1000-1600

unit
2 LA, SP

dipyridamole tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg 1
ELOCTATE - antihemophilic factor rcmb (bdd-rfviiifc) for inj 250 unit,

500 unit, 750 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit, 4000
unit, 5000 unit, 6000 unit

2 PA, SP

EMPAVELI - pegcetacoplan subcutaneous soln 1080 mg/20ml
(54 mg/ml)

2 LA, PA, QL (8 vials/28 days), SP

ESPEROCT - antihemophilic factor recomb glycopeg-exei for inj 500
unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

FABHALTA - iptacopan hcl cap 200 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (60
capsules/30 days), SP

FEIBA - antiinhibitor coagulant complex for iv soln 500 unit, 1000
unit, 2500 unit

2 SP
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FIBRYGA - fibrinogen conc (human) inj approximately 1 gm

(900-1300 mg)
2 SP

FIBRYGA - fibrinogen concentrate (human) for iv soln 2 gm 2 SP
HEMOFIL M - antihemophilic factor (human) for inj 250 unit, 500

unit, 1000 unit, 1700 unit
2 PA, SP

HUMATE-P - antihemophilic factor/vwf (human) for inj 250-600 unit,
500-1200 unit, 1000-2400 unit

2 PA, SP

HYMPAVZI - marstacimab-hncq subcutaneous soln auto-inj 150 mg/
ml

3 PA, QL (4 pens/28 days), SP

IDELVION - coagulation factor ix (recomb) (rix-fp) for inj 250 unit,
500 unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3500 unit

2 PA, SP

IXINITY - coagulation factor ix (recombinant) for inj 500 unit, 1000
unit, 1500 unit, 3000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

JIVI - antihemophil fact rcmb(bdd-rfviii peg-aucl) for inj 500 unit 2 PA, SP
JIVI - antihemophil fact rcmb(bdd-rfviii peg-aucl)for inj 1000 unit,

2000 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit
2 PA, SP

KOATE - antihemophilic factor (human) for inj 250 unit, 500 unit,
1000 unit

2 PA, SP

KOATE-DVI - antihemophilic factor (human) for inj 1000 unit 2 PA, SP
KOGENATE FS - antihemophilic factor recomb (rfviii) for inj kit 250

unit, 500 unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit
2 PA, SP

KOVALTRY - antihemophilic factor recomb (rahf-pfm) for inj 250
unit, 500 unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit

2 PA, SP

NOVOEIGHT - antihemophilic fact rcmb (bd trunc-rfviii) for inj 250
unit, 500 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit

2 PA, SP

NOVOSEVEN RT - coagulation factor viia (recomb) for inj 1 mg
(1000 mcg), 2 mg (2000 mcg), 5 mg (5000 mcg), 8 mg (8000 mcg)

2 LA, PA, SP

NUWIQ - antihemophilic factor rcmb (bdd-rfviii,sim) for inj 250 unit,
500 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

NUWIQ - antihemophilic fact rcmb (bdd-rfviii,sim) for inj 1000 unit,
1500 unit, 2000 unit, 2500 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

NUWIQ - antihemophil fact rcmb (bdd-rfviii,sim) for inj kit 250 unit,
500 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

NUWIQ - antihemophil fact rcmb(bdd-rfviii,sim) for inj kit 1000 unit,
1500 unit, 2000 unit, 2500 unit, 3000 unit, 4000 unit

2 LA, PA, SP

OBIZUR - antihemophilic factor (recomb porc) rpfviii for inj 500 unit 2 LA, SP
ORLADEYO - berotralstat hcl cap 110 mg, 150 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30

capsules/30 days), SP
pentoxifylline tab er 400 mg 1
prasugrel hcl tab 5 mg (base equiv), 10 mg (base equiv)

(Effient)
1

PROFILNINE - factor ix complex for inj 500 unit, 1000 unit, 1500 unit 2 PA, SP
PYRUKYND - mitapivat sulfate tab 5 mg, 20 mg, 50 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (56 tablets/28 days), SP
PYRUKYND TAPER PACK - mitapivat sulfate tab therapy pack 5 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (7 tablets/365 days), SP
PYRUKYND TAPER PACK - mitapivat sulfate tab therapy pack 7 x

20 mg & 7 x 5 mg, 7 x 50 mg & 7 x 20 mg
2 LA, PA, QL (14

tablets/365 days), SP
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REBINYN - coagulation factor ix recomb glycopegylated for inj 500

unt, 1000 unt, 2000 unt, 3000 unt
2 LA, PA, SP

RECOMBINATE - antihemophilic factor recomb (rfviii) for inj 220-400
unit, 401-800 unit, 801-1240 unit, 1241-1800 unit, 1801-2400 unit

2 PA, SP

RIASTAP - fibrinogen conc (human) inj approximately 1 gm
(900-1300 mg)

2 LA, SP

RIXUBIS - coagulation factor ix (recombinant) for inj 250 unit, 500
unit, 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit

2 PA, SP

RUCONEST - c1 esterase inhibitor (recombinant) for iv inj 2100 unit 3 LA, PA, QL (8 vials/30 days), SP
SEVENFACT - coagulation factor viia (recom)-jncw for inj 1 mg

(1000 mcg), 2 mg (2000 mcg), 5 mg (5000 mcg)
3 LA, PA, SP

TAVALISSE - fostamatinib disodium tab 100 mg (base equivalent),
150 mg (base equivalent)

3 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP

ticagrelor tab 60 mg, 90 mg (Brilinta) 1
TRETTEN - coagulation factor xiii a-subunit for inj 2500 unit 2 LA, SP
VONVENDI - von willebrand factor (recombinant) for inj 650 unit,

1300 unit
2 PA, SP

WILATE - antihemophilic factor/vwf (human) for inj 500-500 unit kit 2 PA, SP
WILATE - antihemophilic factor/vwf (human) for inj 1000-1000 unit

kit
2 PA, SP

XYNTHA - antihemophil fact rcmb (bdd-rfviii,mor) for inj kit 250 unit,
500 unit

2 PA, SP

XYNTHA - antihemophil fact rcmb(bdd-rfviii,mor) for inj kit 1000 unit,
2000 unit

2 PA, SP

XYNTHA SOLOFUSE - antihemophil fact rcmb (bdd-rfviii,mor) for inj
kit 250 unit, 500 unit

2 PA, SP

XYNTHA SOLOFUSE - antihemophil fact rcmb(bdd-rfviii,mor) for inj
kit 1000 unit, 2000 unit, 3000 unit

2 PA, SP

ZONTIVITY - vorapaxar sulfate tab 2.08 mg (base equivalent) 3

TOPICAL PRODUCTS
OPHTHALMIC AGENTS
APRACLONIDINE - apraclonidine hcl ophth soln 0.5% (base

equivalent)
3

ATROPINE SULFATE - atropine sulfate ophth soln 1% 3
atropine sulfate ophth soln 1% 1
azelastine hcl ophth soln 0.05% 1
BACITRACIN - bacitracin ophth oint 500 unit/gm 2
bacitracin-polymyxin b ophth oint 1
bacitracin-polymyxin-neomycin-hc ophth oint 1% 1
BESIVANCE - besifloxacin hcl ophth susp 0.6% (base equiv) 2
BETAXOLOL HCL - betaxolol hcl ophth soln 0.5% 3
brimonidine tartrate ophth soln 0.2% 1
CARTEOLOL HCL - carteolol hcl ophth soln 1% 3
ciprofloxacin hcl ophth soln 0.3% (base equivalent) 1
CROMOLYN SODIUM - cromolyn sodium ophth soln 4% 3
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CYCLOGYL - cyclopentolate hcl ophth soln 0.5%, 2% 3
CYCLOMYDRIL - cyclopentolate w/ phenylephrine ophth soln

0.2-1%
3

cyclopentolate hcl ophth soln 1% (Cyclogyl) 1
CYSTADROPS - cysteamine hcl ophth soln 0.37% (base equivalent) 3 LA, SP
CYSTARAN - cysteamine hcl ophth soln 0.44% (base equivalent) 3 LA, SP
DEXAMETHASONE SODIUM PHOS - dexamethasone sodium

phosphate ophth soln 0.1%
2

diclofenac sodium ophth soln 0.1% 1
dorzolamide hcl ophth soln 2% 1
dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate ophth soln 2-0.5% (Cosopt) 1
erythromycin ophth oint 5 mg/gm 1
EYSUVIS - loteprednol etabonate ophth susp 0.25% 2
FLAREX - fluorometholone acetate ophth susp 0.1% 3
fluorometholone ophth susp 0.1% (Fml liquifilm) 1
FLURBIPROFEN SODIUM - flurbiprofen sodium ophth soln 0.03% 3
gatifloxacin ophth soln 0.5% 1
gentamicin sulfate ophth soln 0.3% 1
ILEVRO - nepafenac ophth susp 0.3% 3
ketorolac tromethamine ophth soln 0.4% (Acular ls) 1
ketorolac tromethamine ophth soln 0.5% (Acular) 1
latanoprost ophth soln 0.005% (Xalatan) 1 QL (2.5 mls/30 days)
LEVOBUNOLOL HCL - levobunolol hcl ophth soln 0.5% 3
LOTEMAX - loteprednol etabonate ophth oint 0.5% 2
LOTEMAX SM - loteprednol etabonate ophth gel 0.38% 2
loteprednol etabonate ophth gel 0.5% (Lotemax) 1
loteprednol etabonate ophth susp 0.2% (Alrex) 1
loteprednol etabonate ophth susp 0.5% (Lotemax) 1
LUMIGAN - bimatoprost ophth soln 0.01% 2 QL (2.5 mls/30 days)
MAXIDEX - dexamethasone ophth susp 0.1% 3
moxifloxacin hcl ophth soln 0.5% (base equiv) (Vigamox) 1
NATACYN - natamycin ophth susp 5% 2
neomycin-bacitrac zn-polymyx 5(3.5)mg-400unt-10000unt op

oin
1

neomycin-polymyxin-dexamethasone ophth oint 0.1%
(Maxitrol)

1

neomycin-polymyxin-dexamethasone ophth susp 0.1%
(Maxitrol)

1

NEOMYCIN/POLYMYXIN/GRAMIC - neomycin-polymy-gramicid op
sol 1.75-10000-0.025mg-unt-mg/ml

3

ofloxacin ophth soln 0.3% (Ocuflox) 1
OXERVATE - cenegermin-bkbj ophth soln 0.002% (20 mcg/ml) 3 LA, PA, QL (56 vials/112 days), SP
pilocarpine hcl ophth soln 1%, 2%, 4% 1
polymyxin b-trimethoprim ophth soln 10000 unit/ml-0.1% 1
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prednisolone acetate ophth susp 1% (Pred forte) 1
PREDNISOLONE SODIUM PHOSP - prednisolone sodium

phosphate ophth soln 1%
3

RESTASIS - cyclosporine (ophth) emulsion 0.05% 1
RHOPRESSA - netarsudil dimesylate ophth soln 0.02% 3 QL (2.5 mls/30 days)
ROCKLATAN - netarsudil dimesylate-latanoprost ophth soln

0.02-0.005%
3 QL (2.5 mls/30 days)

SIMBRINZA - brinzolamide-brimonidine tartrate ophth susp 1-0.2% 2
SULFACETAMIDE SODIUM - sulfacetamide sodium ophth soln 10% 1
SULFACETAMIDE SODIUM - sulfacetamide sodium ophth oint 10% 3
SULFACETAMIDE SODIUM/PRED - sulfacetamide sodium-

prednisolone ophth soln 10-0.23(0.25)%
3

timolol maleate ophth soln 0.25%, 0.5% 1
tobramycin ophth soln 0.3% 1
tobramycin-dexamethasone ophth susp 0.3-0.1% 1
TRIFLURIDINE - trifluridine ophth soln 1% 2
TYRVAYA - varenicline tartrate nasal soln 0.03 mg/act 3
VYZULTA - latanoprostene bunod ophth soln 0.024% 3 QL (2.5 mls/30 days)
ZYLET - loteprednol etabonate-tobramycin ophth susp 0.5-0.3% 3

OTIC AGENTS
acetic acid otic soln 2% 1
ciprofloxacin hcl otic soln 0.2% (base equivalent) (Cetraxal) 1
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone otic susp 0.3-0.1% 1
fluocinolone acetonide (otic) oil 0.01% (Dermotic) 1
hydrocortisone w/ acetic acid otic soln 1-2% 1
neomycin-polymyxin-hc otic soln 1% 1
neomycin-polymyxin-hc otic susp 3.5 mg/ml-10000 unit/ml-1% 1
ofloxacin otic soln 0.3% 1

MOUTH/THROAT/DENTAL AGENTS
cevimeline hcl cap 30 mg (Evoxac) 1
chlorhexidine gluconate soln 0.12% (Peridex) 1
clotrimazole troche 10 mg 1
DENTA 5000 PLUS SENSITIVE - sodium fluoride-potassium

nitrate gel 1.1-5%
2

FLUORIDEX SENSITIVITY REL - sodium fluoride-potassium
nitrate gel 1.1-5%

2

FLUORIMAX 5000 SENSITIVE - sodium fluoride-potassium
nitrate gel 1.1-5%

2

lidocaine hcl viscous soln 2% 1
nystatin susp 100000 unit/ml (Nystatin) 1
ORAVIG - miconazole buccal tab 50 mg (mouth-throat) 3
pilocarpine hcl tab 5 mg, 7.5 mg (Salagen) 1
PREVIDENT 5000 ENAMEL PRO - sodium fluoride-potassium

nitrate gel 1.1-5%
2
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PREVIDENT 5000 SENSITIVE - sodium fluoride-potassium

nitrate gel 1.1-5%
2

sodium fluoride cream 1.1% (Prevident 5000 plus) 1 ACA
sodium fluoride gel 1.1% (0.5% f) (Prevident fluoride) 1 ACA
sodium fluoride paste 1.1% (Prevident 5000 boost) 1 ACA
sodium fluoride rinse 0.2% (Prevident rinse) 1 ACA
SODIUM FLUORIDE 5000 PPM - sodium fluoride-potassium

nitrate gel 1.1-5%
2

SODIUM FLUORIDE/POTASSIUM - sodium fluoride-potassium
nitrate gel 1.1-5%

2

stannous fluoride conc 0.63% 1 ACA, OTC
stannous fluoride gel 0.4% 1 ACA, OTC
triamcinolone acetonide dental paste 0.1% 1

ANORECTAL AGENTS
ANALPRAM HC - hydrocortisone acetate w/ pramoxine perianal lotn

2.5-1%
3

ANALPRAM HC - hydrocortisone acetate w/ pramoxine perianal
cream 1-1%

3

budesonide rectal foam 2 mg/act (Uceris) 1
CORTIFOAM - hydrocortisone acetate perianal foam 10% (90 mg/

dose)
2

HYDROCORTISONE - hydrocortisone perianal cream 1% 3
hydrocortisone acetate suppos 25 mg 1
HYDROCORTISONE ACETATE/PR - hydrocortisone acetate w/

pramoxine perianal cream 1-1%
3

hydrocortisone enema 100 mg/60ml (Cortenema) 1
hydrocortisone perianal cream 2.5% (Anusol-hc) 1
nitroglycerin oint 0.4% (Rectiv) 1
PROCTOCORT - hydrocortisone perianal cream 1% 3
PROCTOFOAM HC - hydrocortisone acetate w/ pramoxine perianal

foam 1-1%
3

DERMATOLOGICALS
ABSORICA LD - isotretinoin micronized cap 8 mg, 16 mg, 24 mg,

32 mg
2

acitretin cap 10 mg, 17.5 mg, 25 mg 1
acyclovir oint 5% (Zovirax) 1
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide gel 0.1-2.5% (Epiduo) 1 PA
AKLIEF - trifarotene cream 0.005% 3 PA
ALCLOMETASONE DIPROPIONAT - alclometasone dipropionate

oint 0.05%
3 QL (120 grams/30 days)

alclometasone dipropionate cream 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
AMZEEQ - minocycline hcl micronized foam 4% 3
azelaic acid gel 15% 1
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BETAMETHASONE DIPROPIONAT - betamethasone dipropionate

augmented gel 0.05%
3 QL (200 grams/28 days)

betamethasone dipropionate augmented cream 0.05% 1 QL (200 grams/28 days)
betamethasone dipropionate augmented lotion 0.05% 1 QL (210 mls/30 days)
betamethasone dipropionate augmented oint 0.05% (Diprolene) 1 QL (200 grams/28 days)
betamethasone dipropionate cream 0.05% 1 QL (135 grams/30 days)
betamethasone dipropionate lotion 0.05% 1 QL (120 mls/30 days)
betamethasone dipropionate oint 0.05% 1 QL (135 grams/30 days)
BETAMETHASONE VALERATE - betamethasone valerate lotion

0.1% (base equivalent)
3 QL (120 mls/30 days)

betamethasone valerate cream 0.1% (base equivalent) 1 QL (135 grams/30 days)
betamethasone valerate oint 0.1% (base equivalent) 1 QL (135 grams/30 days)
brimonidine tartrate gel 0.33% (base equivalent) (Mirvaso) 1
CALCIPOTRIENE - calcipotriene soln 0.005% (50 mcg/ml) 3
calcipotriene cream 0.005% 1
CIBINQO - abrocitinib tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
ciclopirox gel 0.77% 1
ciclopirox olamine cream 0.77% (base equiv) 1
ciclopirox olamine susp 0.77% (base equiv) 1
ciclopirox shampoo 1% 1
ciclopirox solution 8% (Penlac Nail Lacquer) 1
clindamycin phosph-benzoyl peroxide (refrig) gel 1.2 (1)-5% 1
clindamycin phosphate gel 1% (twice-daily) 1
clindamycin phosphate lotion 1% (Cleocin-t) 1
clindamycin phosphate soln 1% 1
clindamycin phosphate swab 1% 1
clobetasol propionate cream 0.05% 1 QL (210 grams/28 days)
clobetasol propionate emollient base cream 0.05% 1 QL (210 grams/28 days)
clobetasol propionate foam 0.05% 1 QL (200 grams/28 days)
clobetasol propionate gel 0.05% 1 QL (210 grams/28 days)
clobetasol propionate oint 0.05% 1 QL (210 grams/28 days)
clobetasol propionate soln 0.05% 1 QL (200 mls/28 days)
clotrimazole w/ betamethasone cream 1-0.05% 1
desonide cream 0.05% (Desowen) 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
desonide oint 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
desoximetasone cream 0.25% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
desoximetasone oint 0.25% (Topicort) 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
diclofenac sodium soln 1.5% 1 QL (2 bottles/30 days)
DUOBRII - halobetasol propionate-tazarotene lotion 0.01-0.045% 3
econazole nitrate cream 1% 1
EMROSI - minocycline hcl micronized (rosacea) capsule er 24hr

40 mg
3



2026

PPO Preferred Plan Full Rx Formulary January 2026 64

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
ENSTILAR - calcipotriene-betamethasone dipropionate foam

0.005-0.064%
2

ERY - erythromycin pads 2% 3
ERYTHROMYCIN - erythromycin gel 2% 1
erythromycin soln 2% 1
EUCRISA - crisaborole oint 2% 2
FILSUVEZ - birch triterpenes gel 10% 3 LA, PA, SP
fluocinolone acetonide cream 0.01% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluocinolone acetonide oil 0.01% (body oil) (Derma-smoothe/fs

bod)
1 QL (118.28 ml/30 days)

fluocinolone acetonide oil 0.01% (scalp oil) (Derma-smoothe/fs
sca)

1 QL (118.28 ml/30 days)

fluocinolone acetonide oint 0.025% (Synalar) 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluocinolone acetonide soln 0.01% 1 QL (120 mls/30 days)
fluocinonide cream 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluocinonide cream 0.1% (Vanos) 1 QL (240 grams/28 days)
fluocinonide emulsified base cream 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluocinonide gel 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluocinonide oint 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluocinonide soln 0.05% 1 QL (120 mls/30 days)
fluticasone propionate cream 0.05% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
fluticasone propionate oint 0.005% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
gentamicin sulfate cream 0.1% 1
gentamicin sulfate oint 0.1% 1
halobetasol propionate cream 0.05% 1 QL (200 grams/28 days)
HYDROCORTISONE - hydrocortisone lotion 2.5% 3 QL (118 mls/30 days)
hydrocortisone cream 2.5% 1 QL (454 grams/30 days)
hydrocortisone oint 2.5% 1 QL (454 grams/30 days)
hydrocortisone valerate cream 0.2% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
HYFTOR - sirolimus gel 0.2% 3 LA, PA, QL (7 tubes/84 days)
isotretinoin cap 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg (Absorica) 1
ivermectin cream 1% (Soolantra) 1
JUBLIA - efinaconazole soln 10% 2
ketoconazole cream 2% 1
ketoconazole shampoo 2% 1
lidocaine hcl soln 4% 1 PA, QL (150 mls/30 days)
lidocaine oint 5% 1 PA, QL (100 grams/30 days)
lidocaine patch 5% (Lidoderm) 1 PA, QL (90 patches/30 days)
lidocaine-prilocaine cream 2.5-2.5% 1 ACA, QL (60 grams/30 days)
LITFULO - ritlecitinib tosylate cap 50 mg (base equiv) 3 LA, PA, QL (28

capsules/28 days), SP
malathion lotion 0.5% (Ovide) 1
METHOXSALEN - methoxsalen rapid cap 10 mg 3



2026

PPO Preferred Plan Full Rx Formulary January 2026 65

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits
metronidazole cream 0.75% (Metrocream) 1
metronidazole gel 0.75% 1
metronidazole gel 1% (Metrogel) 1
mometasone furoate cream 0.1% 1 QL (135 grams/30 days)
mometasone furoate oint 0.1% 1 QL (135 grams/30 days)
mometasone furoate solution 0.1% (lotion) 1 QL (120 mls/30 days)
mupirocin oint 2% 1
NATROBA - spinosad susp 0.9% 3
nystatin cream 100000 unit/gm 1
nystatin oint 100000 unit/gm 1
nystatin topical powder 100000 unit/gm 1
OPZELURA - ruxolitinib phosphate cream 1.5% 3 PA, QL (60 grams/30 days)
permethrin cream 5% (Elimite) 1
PODOFILOX - podofilox soln 0.5% 3
SANTYL - collagenase oint 250 unit/gm 3
SELARSDI - ustekinumab-aekn subcutaneous soln 45 mg/0.5ml 2 PA, QL (1 vial/84 days), SP
selenium sulfide lotion 2.5% 1
silver sulfadiazine cream 1% (Silvadene) 1
SOTYKTU - deucravacitinib tab 6 mg 2 PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
SPINOSAD - spinosad susp 0.9% 3
sulfacetamide sodium lotion 10% (acne) (Klaron) 1
SULFAMYLON - mafenide acetate cream 85 mg/gm 3
tacrolimus oint 0.03%, 0.1% 1
tazarotene cream 0.05% (Tazorac) 1
tazarotene cream 0.1% (Tazorac) 1 PA
tazarotene gel 0.05%, 0.1% (Tazorac) 1 PA
tretinoin cream 0.025%, 0.05%, 0.1% (Retin-a) 1 PA
tretinoin gel 0.01% (Retin-a) 1 PA
triamcinolone acetonide cream 0.025%, 0.1%, 0.5% 1 QL (454 grams/30 days)
triamcinolone acetonide lotion 0.025%, 0.1% 1 QL (120 mls/30 days)
triamcinolone acetonide oint 0.025%, 0.1% 1 QL (454 grams/30 days)
triamcinolone acetonide oint 0.5% 1 QL (120 grams/30 days)
VTAMA - tapinarof cream 1% 3
WINLEVI - clascoterone cream 1% 3
ZELSUVMI - berdazimer sodium gel 10.3% 3 PA, QL (2 kits/84 days)
ZILXI - minocycline hcl micronized foam 1.5% 2

MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCTS
ANTIDOTES
CHEMET - succimer cap 100 mg 2
deferasirox granules packet 90 mg, 180 mg, 360 mg (Jadenu

sprinkle)
1 SP

deferasirox tab for oral susp 125 mg, 250 mg, 500 mg (Exjade) 1 SP
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deferasirox tab 90 mg, 180 mg, 360 mg (Jadenu) 1 SP
deferiprone tab 500 mg 1 SP
deferiprone tab 1000 mg (Ferriprox) 1 SP
FERRIPROX - deferiprone oral soln 100 mg/ml 3 LA, SP
KLOXXADO - naloxone hcl nasal spray 8 mg/0.1ml 2 EB
naloxone hcl inj 0.4 mg/ml, 4 mg/10ml 1 EG
naloxone hcl nasal spray 4 mg/0.1ml (Narcan) 1 EG, OTC
naloxone hcl soln prefilled syringe 0.4 mg/ml 1
naloxone hcl soln prefilled syringe 2 mg/2ml 1 EG
NALOXONE HYDROCHLORIDE - naloxone hcl soln cartridge

0.4 mg/ml
3 EB

naltrexone hcl tab 50 mg 1 EG
OPVEE - nalmefene hcl nasal spray 2.7 mg/0.1ml (base equiv) 2 EB
REXTOVY - naloxone hcl nasal spray 4 mg/0.25ml 2 EB
VIVITROL - naltrexone for im extended release susp 380 mg 3 EB, SP

DIAGNOSTIC PRODUCTS
CHEMSTRIP-K - acetone (urine) test strip 2 DE, OTC
CONTOUR BLOOD GLUCOSE TES - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
CONTOUR NEXT BLOOD GLUCOS - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
CONTOUR PLUS BLOOD GLUCOS - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
DIASTIX - glucose urine test-(glucose oxidase) strip 2 OTC
DIASTIX REAGENT STRIPS - glucose urine test-(glucose oxidase)

strip
2 OTC

FORA GTEL BLOOD KETONE TE - ketone blood test strip 2 DE, OTC
FORA TEST N' GO ADVANCE/V - ketone blood test strip 2 DE, OTC
FREESTYLE INSULINX BLOOD - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
FREESTYLE LITE TEST STRIP - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
FREESTYLE PRECISION NEO B - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
FREESTYLE TEST STRIPS - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
GOJJI BLOOD KETONE TEST S - ketone blood test strip 2 DE, OTC
KETOCARE - acetone (urine) test strip 2 DE, OTC
KETONE - acetone (urine) test strip 2 DE, OTC
KETONE TEST STRIPS - acetone (urine) test strip 2 DE, OTC
KETOSTIX - acetone (urine) test strip 2 DE, OTC
NOVA MAX PLUS KETONE TEST - ketone blood test strip 2 DE, OTC
OPTIUMEZ TEST STRIPS - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
PRECISION SOF-TACT TEST S - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
PRECISION XTRA BLOOD GLUC - glucose blood test strip 2 DE, OTC, QL (204 strips/30 days)
RELION KETONE TEST STRIPS - acetone (urine) test strip 2 DE, OTC

MEDICAL DEVICES
ACCU-CHEK PLASTIC CARTRID - insulin infusion pump supplies -

reservoir
2 DE
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ACCU-CHEK SPIRIT CARTRIDG - insulin infusion pump supplies -

reservoir
2 DE

ACCU-CHEK TENDER I INFUSI - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

ACCU-CHEK ULTRAFLEX INFUS - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

ACCU-CHEK ULTRAFLEX-1 INF - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

ADVOCATE ALCOHOL PREP PAD - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
AEROCHAMBER HOLDING CHAMB - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2

AEROCHAMBER MINI AEROSOL - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER MV - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW VU - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW-VU - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW-VU/ - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS V - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/F - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/L - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/M - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/S - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROCHAMBER2GO ANTI-STATI - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

AEROVENT PLUS HOLDING CHA - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

ALCOHOL PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ALCOHOL PREP PAD - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ALCOHOL PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ALCOHOL PREPS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ALCOHOL SWABSTICKS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
AUM ALCOHOL PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
AUTOSOFT XC INFUSION SET/ - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

AUTOSOFT 30 INFUSION SET/ - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE
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AUTOSOFT 90 INFUSION SET/ - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

BD SWABS SINGLE USE - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
BREATHE COMFORT ANTI-STAT - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2 OTC

BREATHE EASE/LARGE MASK - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers
- device

2

BREATHE EASE/MEDIUM MASK - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

BREATHE EASE/SMALL MASK - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers
- device

2

BREATHERITE VALVED MDI CH - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

CARETOUCH ALCOHOL PREP PA - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
CAYA - diaphragm arc-spring 2 ACA
CLEVER CHOICE ANTI-STATIC - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers

- device
2 OTC

COMFORT TOUCH ALCOHOL PRE - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
COMPACT SPACE CHAMBER/ANT - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2

CONDOMS MALE - VARIOUS 2 ACA, OTC
CONTOUR BLOOD GLUCOSE MON - blood glucose monitoring

devices
2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR HIGH CONTROL - blood glucose calibration - liquid -
high

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR LOW CONTROL - blood glucose calibration - liquid - low 2 DE, OTC
CONTOUR NEXT BLOOD GLUCOS - blood glucose monitoring kit

w/ device
2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NEXT CONTROL LEVE - blood glucose calibration -
liquid - normal, - low

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NEXT EZ BLOOD GLU - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NEXT GEN BLOOD GL - blood glucose monitoring kit
w/ device

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NEXT LINK BLOOD G - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NEXT LINK WIRELES - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NEXT ONE BLOOD GL - blood glucose monitoring kit 2 DE, OTC
CONTOUR NEXT ONE BLOOD GL - blood glucose monitoring kit

w/ device
2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR NORMAL CONTROL - blood glucose calibration - liquid
- normal

2 DE, OTC

CONTOUR PLUS BLUE BLOOD G - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC
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CONTOUR PLUS CONTROL SOLU - blood glucose calibration -

liquid
2 DE, OTC

CURITY ALCOHOL PREPS/MEDI - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
CVS ALCOHOL PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
CVS PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
DEXCOM G6 RECEIVER - continuous glucose system receiver 2 DE, QL (1 receiver/365 days), ST
DEXCOM G6 SENSOR - continuous glucose system sensor 2 DE, QL (3 sensors/30 days), ST
DEXCOM G6 TRANSMITTER - continuous glucose system

transmitter
2 DE, QL (1 receiver/90 days), ST

DEXCOM G7 RECEIVER - continuous glucose system receiver 2 DE, QL (1 receiver/365 days), ST
DEXCOM G7 SENSOR - continuous glucose system sensor 2 DE, QL (3 sensors/30 days), ST
DEXCOM G7 15 DAY SENSOR - continuous glucose system sensor 2 DE, QL (2 sensors/30 days), ST
DROPSAFE ALCOHOL PREP PAD - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
EASIVENT - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
EASIVENT/MASK-LARGE - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers -

device
2

EASIVENT/MASK-MEDIUM - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers -
device

2

EASIVENT/MASK-SMALL - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers -
device

2

EASY COMFORT ALCOHOL PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
EASY TOUCH ALCOHOL PREP P - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
EQ SPACE CHAMBER ANTI-STA - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2

EQL ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
EXTENDED INFUSION SET 23" - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

EXTENDED INFUSION SET 32" - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

EXTENDED RESERVOIR 3.0 ML - insulin infusion pump supplies -
reservoir

2 DE

FC2 FEMALE CONDOM - condoms - female 2 ACA, OTC
FEMCAP - cervical cap 22 mm, 26 mm, 30 mm 2 ACA
FIFTY50 ALCOHOL PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
FLEXICHAMBER - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
FLEXICHAMBER ADULT MASK/S - spacer/aerosol-holding

chamber supplies - masks
2

FLEXICHAMBER CHILD MASK/L - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber
supplies - masks

2

FLEXICHAMBER CHILD MASK/S - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber
supplies - masks

2

FREESTYLE CONTROL SOLUTIO - blood glucose calibration -
liquid

2 DE, OTC

FREESTYLE FREEDOM LITE - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC
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FREESTYLE LITE BLOOD GLUC - blood glucose monitoring

devices
2 DE, OTC

FREESTYLE LITE BLOOD GLUC - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC

FREESTYLE PRECISION NEO B - blood glucose monitoring kit w/
device

2 DE, OTC

GLOBAL ALCOHOL PREP EASE - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
GLUCOPRO SYRINGE RESERVOI - insulin infusion pump supplies

- reservoir
2 DE

GNP ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
GOODSENSE ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
H-E-B INCONTROL ALCOHOL P - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ILET INSULIN INFUSION KIT - insulin infusion pump supplies 2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/30 days)
ILET INSULIN PUMP - insulin infusion pump - device 2 DE, PA, QL (1 kits/720 days)
ILET STARTER KIT - CONTAC - insulin infusion pump supplies 2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/720 days)
ILET STARTER KIT - INSET - insulin infusion pump supplies 2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/720 days)
INSPIREASE DRUG DELIVERY - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers

- device
2

INSPIREASE RESERVOIR BAGS - spacer/aerosol-holding
chamber supplies - bags

2

INSULIN PEN NEEDLES - VARIOUS 2 DE, OTC
INSULIN SYRINGES - VARIOUS 2 DE, OTC
LANCETS - VARIOUS 2 DE, OTC
MEDISENSE GLUCOSE KETONE - blood glucose calibration -

liquid
2 DE, OTC

MEDISENSE HIGH/MID/LOW CO - blood glucose calibration - liquid 2 DE, OTC
MEIJER ALCOHOL SWABS EXTR - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
MICROCHAMBER - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
MICROSPACER - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
MINIMED MIO ADVANCE INFUS - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

MINIMED PUMP RESERVOIR 3M - insulin infusion pump supplies -
reservoir

2 DE

MINIMED QUICK SET INFUSIO - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

MINIMED RESERVOIR 1.8ML - insulin infusion pump supplies -
reservoir

2 DE

MINIMED RESERVOIR 3ML - insulin infusion pump supplies -
reservoir

2 DE

MINIMED SENSOR - glucose monitoring sensor noninvasive device 2 DE
MINIMED SILHOUETTE INFUSI - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

MISC NEEDLES and SYRINGES - VARIOUS 2 OTC
MODD1 PATIENT WELCOME KIT - insulin infusion disposable

pump kit
2 DE
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MODD1 SUPPLY KIT - insulin infusion disposable pump reservoir/

infus set kit
2 DE

OMNIFLEX DIAPHRAGM - diaphragms 2 ACA
OMNIPOD DASH INTRO KIT (G - insulin infusion disposable pump

kit
2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/720 days)

OMNIPOD DASH PODS (GEN 4) - insulin infusion disposable pump
reservoir

2 DE, PA, QL (30 pods/30 days)

OMNIPOD POD PALS - insulin infusion disposable pump -
accessories

2 DE, OTC

OMNIPOD 5 DEXCOM G7G6 INT - insulin infusion disposable
pump kit

2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/720 days)

OMNIPOD 5 DEXCOM G7G6 POD - insulin infusion disposable
pump reservoir

2 DE, PA, QL (30 pods/30 days)

OMNIPOD 5 LIBRE2 PLUS G6 - insulin infusion disposable pump
reservoir

2 DE, PA, QL (30 pods/30 days)

OMNIPOD 5 LIBRE2 PLUS G6 - insulin infusion disposable pump
kit

2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/720 days)

OPTICHAMBER - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2 OTC
OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers -

device
2

OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND/LARGE - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND/MEDIU - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND/SMALL - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

PANDA MASK LARGE - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber supplies -
masks

2 OTC

PANDA MASK MEDIUM - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber supplies
- masks

2 OTC

PANDA MASK SMALL - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber supplies -
masks

2 OTC

PARADIGM SILHOUETTE INFUS - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

PARI VORTEX MASK/PEDIATRI - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber
supplies - masks

2 OTC

PEDIATRIC PANDA MASK - spacer/aerosol-holding chamber
supplies - masks

2 OTC

PHARMACIST CHOICE ALCOHOL - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
POCKET CHAMBER - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
POCKET SPACER - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
PRECISION GLUCOSE KETONE - blood glucose calibration - liquid 2 DE, OTC
PRO COMFORT ALCOHOL PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
PRO COMFORT INHALER SPACE - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2 OTC
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PROCARE SPACER CHAMBER W/ - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2 OTC

PROCHAMBER VALVED HOLDING - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

PURE COMFORT ALCOHOL PREP - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
PURE COMFORT INHALER SPAC - spacer/aerosol-holding

chambers - device
2 OTC

QC ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
REALITY SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
RELION ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
RITEFLO - spacer/aerosol-holding chambers - device 2
SAPS CARE ALCOHOL PREP PA - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
SAPS HEALTH ALCOHOL PREP - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
SAPS HEALTH CARE ALCOHOL - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
SB ALCOHOL PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
SILHOUETTE INFUSION SET 1 - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

SILHOUETTE INFUSION SET 2 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SILHOUETTE INFUSION SET 4 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SM ALCOHOL PREP PADS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
SURE COMFORT ALCOHOL PREP - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
SURE T INFUSION SET 18"/6 - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

SURE T INFUSION SET 23"/1 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SURE T INFUSION SET 23"/6 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SURE T INFUSION SET 23"/8 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SURE T INFUSION SET 32"/1 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SURE T INFUSION SET 32"/6 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

SURE T INFUSION SET 32"/8 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

T:FLEX T:LOCK INSULIN CAR - insulin infusion pump supplies -
reservoir

2 DE

T:SLIM X2 3 ML CARTRIDGE - insulin infusion pump supplies -
reservoir

2 DE

TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFT XC S - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFT 30 S - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE
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TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFTXC 14 - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFT30 14 - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

TANDEM MOBI TRUSTEEL SUPP - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

TRUE COMFORT ALCOHOL PREP - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
TRUE COMFORT PRO ALCOHOL - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
TRUSTEEL INFUSION SET/23" - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

TRUSTEEL INFUSION SET/32" - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

TWIIST REFILL KIT - insulin infusion disposable pump reservoir kit 2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/30 days)
TWIIST REFILL KIT/INFUSIO - insulin infusion disposable pump

reservoir/infus set kit
2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/30 days)

TWIIST STARTER KIT - insulin infusion disposable pump kit 2 DE, PA, QL (1 kit/720 days)
ULTICARE ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ULTILET ALCOHOL SWABS - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
ULTRA-CARE ALCOHOL PREP P - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
V-GO 20 - insulin infusion disposable pump kit 20 unit/24hr 2 DE, PA, QL (30 systems/30 days)
V-GO 30 - insulin infusion disposable pump kit 30 unit/24hr 2 DE, PA, QL (30 systems/30 days)
V-GO 40 - insulin infusion disposable pump kit 40 unit/24hr 2 DE, PA, QL (30 systems/30 days)
VARISOFT INFUSION SET/23" - insulin infusion pump supplies -

infusion set
2 DE

VARISOFT INFUSION SET/32" - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

VARISOFT INFUSION SET/43" - insulin infusion pump supplies -
infusion set

2 DE

VORTEX NON ELECTROSTATIC - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

VORTEX VALVED CHAMBER/PED - spacer/aerosol-holding
chambers - device

2

WEBCOL ALCOHOL PREP LARGE - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
WEBCOL ALCOHOL PREP MEDIU - alcohol swabs 2 OTC
WIDE-SEAL SILICONE DIAPHR - diaphragm wide seal 60 mm, 65

mm, 70 mm, 75 mm, 80 mm, 85 mm, 90 mm, 95 mm
2 ACA

ZEVRX STERILE ALCOHOL PRE - alcohol swabs 2 OTC

ASSORTED CLASSES
ASTAGRAF XL - tacrolimus cap er 24hr 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 5 mg 3
azathioprine tab 50 mg (Imuran) 1
azathioprine tab 75 mg, 100 mg 1
CELLCEPT - mycophenolate mofetil cap 250 mg 3
CELLCEPT - mycophenolate mofetil tab 500 mg 3
CELLCEPT - mycophenolate mofetil for oral susp 200 mg/ml 3
cyclosporine cap 25 mg, 100 mg (Sandimmune) 1
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cyclosporine modified cap 25 mg, 100 mg (Neoral) 1
cyclosporine modified cap 50 mg 1
cyclosporine modified oral soln 100 mg/ml (Neoral) 1
ENVARSUS XR - tacrolimus tab er 24hr 0.75 mg, 1 mg, 4 mg 3
everolimus tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 0.75 mg, 1 mg (Zortress) 1
IMURAN - azathioprine tab 50 mg 3
JOENJA - leniolisib phosphate tab 70 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (60 tablets/30 days), SP
LOKELMA - sodium zirconium cyclosilicate for susp packet 5 gm,

10 gm
2

LUPKYNIS - voclosporin cap 7.9 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (180
tablets/30 days), SP

mycophenolate mofetil cap 250 mg (Cellcept) 1
mycophenolate mofetil for oral susp 200 mg/ml (Cellcept) 1
mycophenolate mofetil tab 500 mg (Cellcept) 1
mycophenolate sodium tab dr 180 mg (mycophenolic acid

equiv), 360 mg (mycophenolic acid equiv) (Myfortic)
1

MYFORTIC - mycophenolate sodium tab dr 180 mg (mycophenolic
acid equiv), 360 mg (mycophenolic acid equiv)

3

MYHIBBIN - mycophenolate mofetil oral susp 200 mg/ml 2
NEORAL - cyclosporine modified cap 25 mg, 100 mg 3
NEORAL - cyclosporine modified oral soln 100 mg/ml 3
penicillamine tab 250 mg (Depen titratabs) 1 SP
PROGRAF - tacrolimus cap 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 5 mg 3
PROGRAF - tacrolimus packet for susp 0.2 mg, 1 mg 3
REZUROCK - belumosudil mesylate tab 200 mg 3 LA, PA, QL (30 tablets/30 days), SP
SANDIMMUNE - cyclosporine cap 25 mg, 100 mg 3
sirolimus oral soln 1 mg/ml 1
sirolimus tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg 1
sodium polystyrene sulfonate powder 1
sodium polystyrene sulfonate susp 15 gm/60ml 1
SPS - sodium polystyrene sulfonate rectal susp 30 gm/120ml 3
tacrolimus cap 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 5 mg (Prograf) 1
trientine hcl cap 250 mg (Syprine) 1 SP
VELTASSA - patiromer sorbitex calcium for susp packet 1 gm (base

eq), 8.4 gm (base eq), 16.8 gm (base eq), 25.2 gm (base eq)
2

VIJOICE - alpelisib (pros) tab therapy pack 50 mg daily dose,
125 mg daily dose

3 PA, QL (28 tablets/28 days), SP

VIJOICE - alpelisib (pros) pak 250 mg daily dose (200 mg & 50 mg
tabs)

3 PA, QL (56 tablets/28 days), SP

VYVGART HYTRULO - efgartigimod alf-hyalur-qvfc pref syr
1000-10000 mg-unit/5ml

3 LA, PA, QL (4 syringes/50 days), SP

ZOKINVY - lonafarnib cap 50 mg, 75 mg 2 LA, PA, QL (120
capsules/30 days), SP

ZORTRESS - everolimus tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 0.75 mg, 1 mg 3
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ABRYSVO.............................................................................8
ABSORICA LD................................................................... 62
acamprosate calcium tab delayed release 333 mg......42
acarbose tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg............................. 15
ACCU-CHEK PLASTIC CARTRID.................................... 66
ACCU-CHEK SPIRIT CARTRIDG.....................................67
ACCU-CHEK TENDER I INFUSI...................................... 67
ACCU-CHEK ULTRAFLEX-1 INF......................................67
ACCU-CHEK ULTRAFLEX INFUS....................................67
acebutolol hcl cap 200 mg, 400 mg...............................23
ACETAMINOPHEN/CODEINE.......................................... 45
acetaminophen w/ codeine tab 300-60 mg................... 45
acetaminophen w/ codeine tab 300-15 mg, 300-30

mg................................................................................... 45
acetazolamide cap er 12hr 500 mg................................26
acetazolamide tab 125 mg, 250 mg............................... 26
acetic acid otic soln 2%..................................................61
acetylcysteine inhal soln 10%, 20%.............................. 29
acitretin cap 10 mg, 17.5 mg, 25 mg............................. 62
ACTHIB.................................................................................8
acyclovir cap 200 mg........................................................ 3
acyclovir oint 5%............................................................. 62
acyclovir susp 200 mg/5ml...............................................3
acyclovir tab 400 mg, 800 mg.......................................... 4
ADACEL..............................................................................10
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide gel 0.1-2.5%.................... 62
ADDYI.................................................................................42
adefovir dipivoxil tab 10 mg.............................................4
ADEMPAS.......................................................................... 28
ADTHYZA........................................................................... 20
ADVAIR HFA...................................................................... 29
ADVATE.............................................................................. 57
ADVOCATE ALCOHOL PREP PAD..................................67
ADYNOVATE...................................................................... 57
AEROCHAMBER2GO ANTI-STATI...................................67
AEROCHAMBER HOLDING CHAMB...............................67
AEROCHAMBER MINI AEROSOL................................... 67
AEROCHAMBER MV........................................................ 67
AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW-VU.................................. 67
AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW VU.................................. 67
AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLOW-VU/................................. 67
AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/F....................................67
AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/L....................................67
AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/M...................................67
AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS/S................................... 67
AEROCHAMBER Z-STAT PLUS V................................... 67
AEROVENT PLUS HOLDING CHA.................................. 67
AFLURIA 2025-2026............................................................8
AFSTYLA............................................................................57

AIRSUPRA......................................................................... 29
AKLIEF................................................................................62
albendazole tab 200 mg.................................................... 7
albuterol sulfate inhal aero 108 mcg/act (90mcg base

equiv).............................................................................. 30
albuterol sulfate soln nebu 0.083% (2.5 mg/3ml), 0.5%

(5 mg/ml), 0.63 mg/3ml (base equiv), 1.25 mg/3ml
(base equiv)................................................................... 30

albuterol sulfate syrup 2 mg/5ml...................................30
albuterol sulfate tab 2 mg, 4 mg....................................30
ALCLOMETASONE DIPROPIONAT................................. 62
alclometasone dipropionate cream 0.05%....................62
ALCOHOL PADS............................................................... 67
ALCOHOL PREP PAD.......................................................67
ALCOHOL PREP PADS.................................................... 67
ALCOHOL PREPS.............................................................67
ALCOHOL SWABS............................................................ 67
ALCOHOL SWABSTICKS................................................. 67
alendronate sodium tab 70 mg...................................... 21
alendronate sodium tab 10 mg, 35 mg......................... 21
alfuzosin hcl tab er 24hr 10 mg..................................... 36
allopurinol tab 100 mg, 300 mg..................................... 49
ALORA................................................................................13
alosetron hcl tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 34
ALPHANATE.......................................................................57
ALPHANINE SD.................................................................57
alprazolam tab er 24hr 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg........ 36
alprazolam tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg................36
ALPROLIX.......................................................................... 57
ALTUVIIIO...........................................................................57
ALYFTREK......................................................................... 31
amantadine hcl cap 100 mg........................................... 52
amantadine hcl soln 50 mg/5ml.....................................52
ambrisentan tab 5 mg, 10 mg........................................ 28
AMILORIDE/HYDROCHLOROTHIA................................. 26
amiloride hcl tab 5 mg.................................................... 26
aminocaproic acid oral soln 0.25 gm/ml.......................57
aminocaproic acid tab 500 mg, 1000 mg...................... 57
amiodarone hcl tab 100 mg, 200 mg.............................24
amitriptyline hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100

mg, 150 mg....................................................................37
amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl cap 2.5-10 mg,

5-40 mg...........................................................................24
amlodipine besylate-benazepril hcl cap 5-10 mg, 5-20

mg, 10-20 mg, 10-40 mg.............................................. 24
amlodipine besylate-olmesartan medoxomil tab 5-20

mg, 5-40 mg, 10-20 mg, 10-40 mg.............................. 24
amlodipine besylate tab 2.5 mg (base equivalent), 5

mg (base equivalent), 10 mg (base equivalent)........ 23
amlodipine besylate-valsartan tab 5-160 mg, 5-320

mg, 10-160 mg, 10-320 mg.......................................... 24
amlodipine-valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide tab

5-160-12.5 mg, 5-160-25 mg, 10-160-12.5 mg,
10-160-25 mg, 10-320-25 mg........................................24

AMOXICILLIN.......................................................................1
AMOXICILLIN/CLAVULANATE P........................................ 1
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amoxicillin & k clavulanate for susp 600-42.9
mg/5ml.............................................................................. 1

amoxicillin & k clavulanate for susp 200-28.5 mg/5ml,
250-62.5 mg/5ml, 400-57 mg/5ml.................................. 1

amoxicillin & k clavulanate tab 250-125 mg, 500-125
mg, 875-125 mg...............................................................1

amoxicillin (trihydrate) cap 250 mg, 500 mg.................. 1
amoxicillin (trihydrate) for susp 125 mg/5ml, 200

mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml, 400 mg/5ml................................. 1
amoxicillin (trihydrate) tab 500 mg, 875 mg................... 1
amphetamine-dextroamphetamine cap er 24hr 5 mg,

10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 25 mg, 30 mg.......................... 41
amphetamine-dextroamphetamine tab 20 mg..............41
amphetamine-dextroamphetamine tab 5 mg, 7.5 mg,

10 mg, 12.5 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg....................................41
ampicillin cap 500 mg....................................................... 1
AMZEEQ.............................................................................62
anagrelide hcl cap 0.5 mg.............................................. 57
anagrelide hcl cap 1 mg................................................. 57
ANALPRAM HC................................................................. 62
anastrozole tab 1 mg.......................................................12
ANGELIQ............................................................................13
ANNOVERA........................................................................14
ANORO ELLIPTA...............................................................30
APOKYN.............................................................................52
apomorphine hcl soln cartridge 30 mg/3ml..................52
APRACLONIDINE.............................................................. 59
APRETUDE.......................................................................... 4
APTIVUS...............................................................................4
AQNEURSA........................................................................43
ARAKODA............................................................................ 7
ARBLI..................................................................................24
AREXVY............................................................................... 8
arformoterol tartrate soln nebu 15 mcg/2ml (base

equiv).............................................................................. 30
ARIKAYCE............................................................................2
aripiprazole orally disintegrating tab 10 mg, 15

mg................................................................................... 39
aripiprazole oral solution 1 mg/ml.................................39
aripiprazole tab 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 30

mg................................................................................... 39
armodafinil tab 50 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg, 250 mg......... 41
ARMOUR THYROID..........................................................20
ARNUITY ELLIPTA............................................................ 30
asenapine maleate sl tab 2.5 mg (base equiv), 5 mg

(base equiv), 10 mg (base equiv)............................... 39
ASMANEX HFA..................................................................30
ASMANEX TWISTHALER 120 ME................................... 30
ASMANEX TWISTHALER 30 MET...................................30
ASMANEX TWISTHALER 60 MET...................................30
aspirin buffered (ca carb-mg carb-mg ox) tab 325

mg................................................................................... 45
aspirin chew tab 81 mg...................................................45
aspirin-dipyridamole cap er 12hr 25-200 mg................57
aspirin tab delayed release 81 mg, 325 mg..................45
aspirin tab 325 mg...........................................................45
ASTAGRAF XL...................................................................73

atazanavir sulfate cap 150 mg (base equiv)................... 4
atazanavir sulfate cap 200 mg (base equiv)................... 4
atazanavir sulfate cap 300 mg (base equiv)................... 4
atenolol & chlorthalidone tab 50-25 mg........................24
atenolol & chlorthalidone tab 100-25 mg......................24
atenolol tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg............................... 23
atomoxetine hcl cap 60 mg (base equiv), 80 mg (base

equiv), 100 mg (base equiv)........................................41
atomoxetine hcl cap 10 mg (base equiv), 18 mg (base

equiv), 25 mg (base equiv), 40 mg (base equiv)....... 41
atorvastatin calcium tab 10 mg (base equivalent), 20

mg (base equivalent)....................................................27
atorvastatin calcium tab 40 mg (base equivalent), 80

mg (base equivalent)....................................................27
atovaquone-proguanil hcl tab 62.5-25 mg, 250-100

mg......................................................................................7
atovaquone susp 750 mg/5ml.......................................... 7
ATROPINE SULFATE........................................................ 59
atropine sulfate ophth soln 1%......................................59
ATROVENT HFA................................................................30
ATTRUBY........................................................................... 28
AUGMENTIN........................................................................ 1
AUM ALCOHOL PREP PADS...........................................67
AURYXIA............................................................................ 34
AUSTEDO.......................................................................... 43
AUSTEDO XR....................................................................43
AUSTEDO XR PATIENT TITRAT......................................43
AUTOSOFT 30 INFUSION SET/.......................................67
AUTOSOFT 90 INFUSION SET/.......................................68
AUTOSOFT XC INFUSION SET/......................................67
AUVELITY.......................................................................... 37
AUVI-Q................................................................................27
avanafil tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg..............................29
azathioprine tab 50 mg................................................... 73
azathioprine tab 75 mg, 100 mg.....................................73
azelaic acid gel 15%........................................................ 62
azelastine hcl nasal spray 0.1% (137 mcg/spray)........ 29
azelastine hcl ophth soln 0.05%.................................... 59
azithromycin for susp 100 mg/5ml, 200 mg/5ml............ 1
azithromycin tab 250 mg.................................................. 1
azithromycin tab 500 mg.................................................. 1
azithromycin tab 600 mg.................................................. 1
AZSTARYS......................................................................... 41

B
BACITRACIN......................................................................59
bacitracin-polymyxin b ophth oint................................ 59
bacitracin-polymyxin-neomycin-hc ophth oint 1%......59
baclofen tab 10 mg, 20 mg.............................................53
balsalazide disodium cap 750 mg................................. 34
BAQSIMI ONE PACK........................................................ 15
BAQSIMI TWO PACK........................................................15
BARACLUDE........................................................................4
BAXDELA............................................................................. 2
B-COMPLEX/VITAMIN C/FOLIC.......................................54
b-complex w/biotin & folic acid tab...............................53
b-complex w/ c & folic acid tab..................................... 53
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b-complex w/ c & folic acid tab 0.8 mg.........................53
b-complex w/ c tab.......................................................... 53
b-complex w/ folic acid tab............................................ 53
BD GLUCOSE....................................................................15
BD SWABS SINGLE USE.................................................68
BELBUCA........................................................................... 45
BELSOMRA........................................................................41
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide tab 5-6.25 mg......... 24
benazepril & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg,

20-12.5 mg, 20-25 mg................................................... 24
benazepril hcl tab 5 mg.................................................. 24
benazepril hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg....................... 25
BENEFIX............................................................................ 57
BENZNIDAZOLE.................................................................. 7
benzonatate cap 100 mg, 200 mg..................................29
benztropine mesylate tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg............. 52
BERINERT..........................................................................57
BESIVANCE....................................................................... 59
betaine powder for oral solution................................... 21
BETAMETHASONE DIPROPIONAT................................. 63
betamethasone dipropionate augmented cream

0.05%...............................................................................63
betamethasone dipropionate augmented lotion

0.05%...............................................................................63
betamethasone dipropionate augmented oint

0.05%...............................................................................63
betamethasone dipropionate cream 0.05%.................. 63
betamethasone dipropionate lotion 0.05%...................63
betamethasone dipropionate oint 0.05%...................... 63
BETAMETHASONE VALERATE........................................63
betamethasone valerate cream 0.1% (base

equivalent)......................................................................63
betamethasone valerate oint 0.1% (base

equivalent)......................................................................63
BETAXOLOL HCL..............................................................59
betaxolol hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg......................................23
bethanechol chloride tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 25 mg, 50

mg................................................................................... 35
BEXSERO............................................................................ 8
BEYAZ................................................................................ 14
BEYFORTUS......................................................................11
bicalutamide tab 50 mg...................................................12
BIKTARVY............................................................................ 4
BIOTHRAX........................................................................... 8
bisacodyl tab delayed release 5 mg..............................32
bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide tab 2.5-6.25 mg,

5-6.25 mg, 10-6.25 mg.................................................. 25
bisoprolol fumarate tab 5 mg, 10 mg............................23
BONJESTA......................................................................... 33
BOOSTRIX......................................................................... 10
bosentan tab for oral susp 32 mg................................. 28
bosentan tab 62.5 mg, 125 mg.......................................28
BREATHE COMFORT ANTI-STAT....................................68
BREATHE EASE/LARGE MASK.......................................68
BREATHE EASE/MEDIUM MASK.................................... 68
BREATHE EASE/SMALL MASK....................................... 68
BREATHERITE VALVED MDI CH.....................................68

BREO ELLIPTA..................................................................30
BREZTRI AEROSPHERE..................................................30
brimonidine tartrate gel 0.33% (base equivalent)........ 63
brimonidine tartrate ophth soln 0.2%........................... 59
BRIVIACT........................................................................... 49
BRIXADI..............................................................................46
bromocriptine mesylate cap 5 mg (base

equivalent)......................................................................52
bromocriptine mesylate tab 2.5 mg (base

equivalent)......................................................................52
BRUKINSA......................................................................... 12
budesonide delayed release particles cap 3 mg..........12
budesonide-formoterol fumarate dihyd aerosol 80-4.5

mcg/act, 160-4.5 mcg/act.............................................30
budesonide inhalation susp 0.25 mg/2ml, 0.5 mg/2ml,

1 mg/2ml.........................................................................30
budesonide rectal foam 2 mg/act.................................. 62
bumetanide tab 0.5 mg................................................... 26
bumetanide tab 1 mg, 2 mg........................................... 26
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl film 2-0.5 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 46
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl film 4-1 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 46
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl film 8-2 mg (base

equiv), 12-3 mg (base equiv).......................................46
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 2-0.5 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 46
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl sl tab 8-2 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 46
buprenorphine hcl sl tab 2 mg (base equiv), 8 mg

(base equiv)................................................................... 46
bupropion hcl (smoking deterrent) tab er 12hr 150

mg................................................................................... 43
bupropion hcl tab er 12hr 100 mg.................................37
bupropion hcl tab er 24hr 150 mg.................................37
bupropion hcl tab er 24hr 300 mg.................................37
bupropion hcl tab er 12hr 150 mg, 200 mg...................37
bupropion hcl tab 75 mg................................................ 37
bupropion hcl tab 100 mg.............................................. 37
buspirone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg............. 36
butalbital-acetaminophen-caffeine tab 50-325-40

mg................................................................................... 45
butalbital-acetaminophen-caff w/ cod cap

50-325-40-30 mg............................................................46
butalbital-acetaminophen tab 50-325 mg......................45
butalbital-aspirin-caffeine cap 50-325-40 mg............... 45
butalbital-aspirin-caff w/ codeine cap 50-325-40-30

mg................................................................................... 46
butorphanol tartrate nasal soln 10 mg/ml.................... 46
BYLVAY...............................................................................34
BYLVAY (PELLETS)...........................................................34

C
cabergoline tab 0.5 mg................................................... 21
caffeine citrate oral soln 60 mg/3ml (10 mg/ml base

equiv).............................................................................. 41
CALCIPOTRIENE...............................................................63
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calcipotriene cream 0.005%............................................63
calcitonin (salmon) nasal soln 200 unit/act..................21
calcitriol cap 0.25 mcg, 0.5 mcg.................................... 21
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) cap 667 mg (169

mg ca).............................................................................34
calcium acetate (phosphate binder) tab 667 mg..........34
CAMZYOS.......................................................................... 28
candesartan cilexetil-hydrochlorothiazide tab 16-12.5

mg, 32-12.5 mg, 32-25 mg........................................... 25
candesartan cilexetil tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg, 32

mg................................................................................... 25
CAPLYTA............................................................................39
captopril tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg...............25
CAPVAXIVE..........................................................................8
CARBAMAZEPINE.............................................................49
carbamazepine cap er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 300

mg................................................................................... 49
carbamazepine chew tab 100 mg.................................. 49
carbamazepine susp 100 mg/5ml.................................. 49
carbamazepine tab er 12hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 400

mg................................................................................... 49
carbamazepine tab 200 mg.............................................49
CARBATROL......................................................................49
carbidopa & levodopa orally disintegrating tab 10-100

mg, 25-100 mg, 25-250 mg.......................................... 52
carbidopa & levodopa tab er 25-100 mg, 50-200

mg................................................................................... 52
carbidopa & levodopa tab 25-250 mg........................... 52
carbidopa & levodopa tab 10-100 mg, 25-100 mg........52
carbidopa-levodopa-entacapone tabs 12.5-50-200 mg,

18.75-75-200 mg, 25-100-200 mg, 31.25-125-200 mg,
37.5-150-200 mg, 50-200-200 mg................................ 52

carbidopa tab 25 mg....................................................... 52
carbinoxamine maleate tab 4 mg.................................. 29
carbonyl iron susp 15 mg/1.25ml (elemental iron)...... 55
CARETOUCH ALCOHOL PREP PA.................................68
carglumic acid soluble tab 200 mg............................... 21
CARTEOLOL HCL............................................................. 59
carvedilol tab 3.125 mg, 6.25 mg, 12.5 mg, 25 mg....... 23
CAYA...................................................................................68
CAYSTON.............................................................................7
CEFACLOR.......................................................................... 1
CEFADROXIL.......................................................................1
cefadroxil cap 500 mg.......................................................1
cefadroxil for susp 250 mg/5ml, 500 mg/5ml................. 1
cefdinir cap 300 mg...........................................................1
cefdinir for susp 125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml..................... 1
cefixime cap 400 mg......................................................... 1
cefixime for susp 100 mg/5ml, 200 mg/5ml.................... 1
CEFPODOXIME PROXETIL............................................... 1
cefpodoxime proxetil tab 100 mg, 200 mg..................... 1
cefprozil for susp 125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml....................1
cefprozil tab 250 mg, 500 mg...........................................1
cefuroxime axetil tab 250 mg, 500 mg............................ 1
celecoxib cap 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg, 400 mg............47
CELLCEPT......................................................................... 73
cephalexin cap 250 mg, 500 mg, 750 mg........................1

cephalexin for susp 125 mg/5ml, 250 mg/5ml................1
CERDELGA........................................................................55
CERVIDIL........................................................................... 20
cevimeline hcl cap 30 mg...............................................61
CHANTIX............................................................................ 43
CHANTIX CONTINUING MONTH.....................................43
CHANTIX STARTING MONTH PA....................................43
CHEMET.............................................................................65
CHEMSTRIP-K...................................................................66
CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE/AMITRIPT.................................... 43
chlordiazepoxide hcl cap 5 mg, 10 mg, 25 mg.............36
chlorhexidine gluconate soln 0.12%............................. 61
CHLOROQUINE PHOSPHATE........................................... 7
chloroquine phosphate tab 500 mg................................ 7
chlorpromazine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg,

200 mg............................................................................39
chlorthalidone tab 25 mg, 50 mg...................................26
chlorzoxazone tab 500 mg..............................................53
CHOLBAM.......................................................................... 34
cholestyramine light powder 4 gm/dose...................... 27
cholestyramine powder 4 gm/dose............................... 27
CIBINQO.............................................................................63
ciclopirox gel 0.77%........................................................ 63
ciclopirox olamine cream 0.77% (base equiv)..............63
ciclopirox olamine susp 0.77% (base equiv)................63
ciclopirox shampoo 1%.................................................. 63
ciclopirox solution 8%.....................................................63
cilostazol tab 50 mg, 100 mg......................................... 57
CIMDUO............................................................................... 4
cinacalcet hcl tab 30 mg (base equiv), 60 mg (base

equiv), 90 mg (base equiv)..........................................21
CIPRO...................................................................................2
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone otic susp 0.3-0.1%.......61
ciprofloxacin hcl ophth soln 0.3% (base

equivalent)......................................................................59
ciprofloxacin hcl otic soln 0.2% (base equivalent)......61
ciprofloxacin hcl tab 750 mg (base equiv)..................... 2
ciprofloxacin hcl tab 250 mg (base equiv), 500 mg

(base equiv)..................................................................... 2
citalopram hydrobromide oral soln 10 mg/5ml............37
citalopram hydrobromide tab 10 mg (base equiv).......37
citalopram hydrobromide tab 20 mg (base equiv).......37
citalopram hydrobromide tab 40 mg (base equiv).......37
CLARITHROMYCIN............................................................. 2
clarithromycin tab er 24hr 500 mg.................................. 2
clarithromycin tab 250 mg, 500 mg.................................2
CLASSIC PRENATAL........................................................ 54
CLEMASTINE FUMARATE............................................... 29
CLEVER CHOICE ANTI-STATIC...................................... 68
CLIMARA PRO.................................................................. 13
clindamycin hcl cap 75 mg, 150 mg, 300 mg................. 7
clindamycin palmitate hcl for soln 75 mg/5ml (base

equiv)................................................................................ 7
clindamycin phosphate gel 1% (twice-daily)................63
clindamycin phosphate lotion 1%................................. 63
clindamycin phosphate soln 1%....................................63
clindamycin phosphate swab 1%.................................. 63
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clindamycin phosphate vaginal cream 2%...................35
clindamycin phosph-benzoyl peroxide (refrig) gel 1.2

(1)-5%..............................................................................63
CLINDESSE....................................................................... 35
clobazam suspension 2.5 mg/ml................................... 49
clobazam tab 10 mg, 20 mg........................................... 49
clobetasol propionate cream 0.05%..............................63
clobetasol propionate emollient base cream

0.05%...............................................................................63
clobetasol propionate foam 0.05%................................ 63
clobetasol propionate gel 0.05%................................... 63
clobetasol propionate oint 0.05%.................................. 63
clobetasol propionate soln 0.05%................................. 63
clomiphene citrate tab 50 mg........................................ 21
clomipramine hcl cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg.................37
clonazepam orally disintegrating tab 0.125 mg, 0.25

mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg...............................................49
clonazepam tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg............................. 49
clonidine hcl tab er 12hr 0.1 mg....................................41
clonidine hcl tab 0.1 mg, 0.2 mg, 0.3 mg...................... 25
clonidine td patch weekly 0.1 mg/24hr......................... 25
clonidine td patch weekly 0.2 mg/24hr......................... 25
clonidine td patch weekly 0.3 mg/24hr......................... 25
clopidogrel bisulfate tab 75 mg (base equiv)...............57
clorazepate dipotassium tab 3.75 mg, 7.5 mg, 15

mg................................................................................... 36
clotrimazole troche 10 mg..............................................61
clotrimazole w/ betamethasone cream 1-0.05%...........63
CLOZAPINE ODT.............................................................. 39
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 25 mg.................... 39
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 100 mg.................. 39
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 150 mg.................. 39
clozapine orally disintegrating tab 200 mg.................. 39
clozapine tab 25 mg........................................................ 39
clozapine tab 50 mg........................................................ 39
clozapine tab 100 mg...................................................... 39
clozapine tab 200 mg...................................................... 39
COAGADEX....................................................................... 57
COARTEM............................................................................7
CODEINE SULFATE..........................................................46
codeine sulfate tab 30 mg.............................................. 46
colchicine tab 0.6 mg...................................................... 49
colchicine w/ probenecid tab 0.5-500 mg..................... 49
colesevelam hcl tab 625 mg...........................................27
colestipol hcl granule packets 5 gm............................. 27
colestipol hcl granules 5 gm..........................................27
colestipol hcl tab 1 gm................................................... 27
COMBIPATCH.................................................................... 13
COMBIVENT RESPIMAT.................................................. 30
COMFORT TOUCH ALCOHOL PRE................................68
COMIRNATY 2025-26..........................................................8
COMIRNATY/5-11Y/2025-26............................................... 8
COMPACT SPACE CHAMBER/ANT.................................68
CONDOMS MALE - VARIOUS..........................................68
CONTOUR BLOOD GLUCOSE MON.............................. 68
CONTOUR BLOOD GLUCOSE TES................................66
CONTOUR HIGH CONTROL............................................68

CONTOUR LOW CONTROL.............................................68
CONTOUR NEXT BLOOD GLUCOS................................66
CONTOUR NEXT CONTROL LEVE.................................68
CONTOUR NEXT EZ BLOOD GLU..................................68
CONTOUR NEXT GEN BLOOD GL................................. 68
CONTOUR NEXT LINK BLOOD G...................................68
CONTOUR NEXT LINK WIRELES................................... 68
CONTOUR NEXT ONE BLOOD GL................................. 68
CONTOUR NORMAL CONTROL..................................... 68
CONTOUR PLUS BLOOD GLUCOS................................66
CONTOUR PLUS BLUE BLOOD G..................................68
CONTOUR PLUS CONTROL SOLU................................ 69
CORIFACT..........................................................................57
CORLANOR....................................................................... 28
CORTIFOAM...................................................................... 62
CRENESSITY.....................................................................21
CREON...............................................................................33
CRESEMBA..........................................................................3
CROMOLYN SODIUM....................................................... 59
cromolyn sodium oral conc 100 mg/5ml...................... 34
cromolyn sodium soln nebu 20 mg/2ml....................... 30
CTEXLI............................................................................... 34
CURITY ALCOHOL PREPS/MEDI....................................69
CVS ALCOHOL PREP PADS........................................... 69
CVS GLUCOSE................................................................. 16
CVS PRENATAL................................................................ 54
CVS PRENATAL MULTI+DHA.......................................... 54
CVS PRENATAL MULTIVITAMIN......................................54
CVS PREP PADS.............................................................. 69
CVS SOFT GLUCOSE...................................................... 16
cyclobenzaprine hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg........................... 53
CYCLOGYL........................................................................ 60
CYCLOMYDRIL..................................................................60
cyclopentolate hcl ophth soln 1%................................. 60
CYCLOSERINE....................................................................3
cyclosporine cap 25 mg, 100 mg...................................73
cyclosporine modified cap 50 mg................................. 74
cyclosporine modified cap 25 mg, 100 mg...................74
cyclosporine modified oral soln 100 mg/ml................. 74
cyproheptadine hcl syrup 2 mg/5ml..............................29
cyproheptadine hcl tab 4 mg......................................... 29
CYSTADROPS................................................................... 60
CYSTAGON........................................................................36
CYSTARAN........................................................................ 60

D
dabigatran etexilate mesylate cap 110 mg (etexilate

base eq)..........................................................................56
dabigatran etexilate mesylate cap 75 mg (etexilate

base eq), 150 mg (etexilate base eq)......................... 56
dalfampridine tab er 12hr 10 mg....................................43
danazol cap 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg.............................13
dapsone tab 25 mg, 100 mg.............................................7
DAPTACEL......................................................................... 11
darunavir tab 600 mg........................................................ 4
darunavir tab 800 mg........................................................ 4
DAYBUE............................................................................. 53
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deferasirox granules packet 90 mg, 180 mg, 360
mg................................................................................... 65

deferasirox tab for oral susp 125 mg, 250 mg, 500
mg................................................................................... 65

deferasirox tab 90 mg, 180 mg, 360 mg........................66
deferiprone tab 500 mg...................................................66
deferiprone tab 1000 mg.................................................66
DELSTRIGO.........................................................................4
demeclocycline hcl tab 150 mg, 300 mg.........................2
DENGVAXIA......................................................................... 8
DENTA 5000 PLUS SENSITIVE....................................... 61
DESCOVY............................................................................ 4
desipramine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg................................ 37
desipramine hcl tab 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg, 150

mg................................................................................... 37
DESMOPRESSIN ACETATE.............................................21
desmopressin acetate nasal spray soln 0.01%

(refrigerated).................................................................. 21
desmopressin acetate tab 0.1 mg, 0.2 mg....................21
desogest-eth estrad & eth estrad tab 0.15-0.02/0.01

mg(21/5)..........................................................................14
desogestrel & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.15 mg-30

mcg................................................................................. 14
desonide cream 0.05%.................................................... 63
desonide oint 0.05%........................................................ 63
desoximetasone cream 0.25%....................................... 63
desoximetasone oint 0.25%............................................63
desvenlafaxine succinate tab er 24hr 100 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 37
desvenlafaxine succinate tab er 24hr 25 mg (base

equiv), 50 mg (base equiv)..........................................37
DEXAMETHASONE...........................................................12
dexamethasone elixir 0.5 mg/5ml.................................. 12
DEXAMETHASONE INTENSOL....................................... 12
DEXAMETHASONE SODIUM PHOS............................... 60
dexamethasone tab 0.5 mg, 0.75 mg, 1 mg, 1.5 mg, 2

mg, 4 mg, 6 mg.............................................................12
DEXCOM G7 15 DAY SENSOR....................................... 69
DEXCOM G6 RECEIVER..................................................69
DEXCOM G7 RECEIVER..................................................69
DEXCOM G6 SENSOR.....................................................69
DEXCOM G7 SENSOR.....................................................69
DEXCOM G6 TRANSMITTER.......................................... 69
DEX4 GLUCOSE............................................................... 16
dexmethylphenidate hcl cap er 24 hr 5 mg, 10 mg, 15

mg, 20 mg, 25 mg, 30 mg, 35 mg, 40 mg...................41
dexmethylphenidate hcl tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg....... 41
DEX4 QUICK DISSOLVE GLUCO....................................16
dextroamphetamine sulfate cap er 24hr 5 mg............. 41
dextroamphetamine sulfate cap er 24hr 10 mg, 15

mg................................................................................... 41
dextroamphetamine sulfate oral solution 5

mg/5ml............................................................................ 41
dextroamphetamine sulfate tab 5 mg........................... 41
dextroamphetamine sulfate tab 10 mg......................... 41
DIACOMIT.......................................................................... 49
DIASTIX..............................................................................66

DIASTIX REAGENT STRIPS............................................ 66
diazepam conc 5 mg/ml..................................................36
diazepam oral soln 1 mg/ml........................................... 37
DIAZEPAM RECTAL GEL................................................. 49
diazepam rectal gel delivery system 10 mg, 20 mg.....49
diazepam tab 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg...................................37
diazoxide susp 50 mg/ml................................................16
diclofenac potassium tab 50 mg................................... 47
diclofenac sodium ophth soln 0.1%..............................60
diclofenac sodium soln 1.5%......................................... 63
diclofenac sodium tab delayed release 25 mg, 50 mg,

75 mg..............................................................................47
diclofenac w/ misoprostol tab delayed release 50-0.2

mg................................................................................... 47
diclofenac w/ misoprostol tab delayed release 75-0.2

mg................................................................................... 47
dicloxacillin sodium cap 250 mg, 500 mg...................... 1
dicyclomine hcl cap 10 mg.............................................33
dicyclomine hcl oral soln 10 mg/5ml............................ 33
dicyclomine hcl tab 20 mg............................................. 33
DIFICID.................................................................................2
diflunisal tab 500 mg.......................................................45
DIGOXIN.............................................................................22
digoxin oral soln 0.05 mg/ml..........................................22
digoxin tab 62.5 mcg (0.0625 mg), 125 mcg (0.125

mg), 250 mcg (0.25 mg)............................................... 22
DILANTIN........................................................................... 49
DILANTIN-125.................................................................... 49
DILANTIN INFATABS.........................................................49
diltiazem hcl cap er 12hr 60 mg, 90 mg, 120 mg..........23
diltiazem hcl cap er 24hr 120 mg, 180 mg, 240 mg......23
diltiazem hcl coated beads cap er 24hr 120 mg, 180

mg, 240 mg, 300 mg.....................................................23
diltiazem hcl extended release beads cap er 24hr 120

mg, 180 mg, 240 mg, 300 mg, 360 mg, 420 mg......... 23
diltiazem hcl tab er 24hr 120 mg................................... 23
diltiazem hcl tab 90 mg...................................................23
diltiazem hcl tab 30 mg, 60 mg, 120 mg....................... 23
dimethyl fumarate capsule delayed release 120

mg................................................................................... 43
dimethyl fumarate capsule delayed release 240

mg................................................................................... 43
dimethyl fumarate capsule dr starter pack 120 mg &

240 mg............................................................................43
DIPHENOXYLATE/ATROPINE..........................................33
diphenoxylate w/ atropine tab 2.5-0.025 mg.................33
dipyridamole tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg.........................57
disopyramide phosphate cap 100 mg, 150 mg............ 24
disulfiram tab 250 mg, 500 mg...................................... 43
DIURIL................................................................................ 26
divalproex sodium cap delayed release sprinkle 125

mg................................................................................... 50
divalproex sodium tab delayed release 125 mg, 250

mg, 500 mg....................................................................50
divalproex sodium tab er 24 hr 250 mg, 500 mg..........50
dofetilide cap 125 mcg (0.125 mg), 250 mcg (0.25 mg),

500 mcg (0.5 mg).......................................................... 24
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donepezil hydrochloride orally disintegrating tab 5
mg, 10 mg......................................................................43

donepezil hydrochloride tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 23 mg........43
DOPTELET.........................................................................55
DOPTELET SPRINKLE..................................................... 55
dorzolamide hcl ophth soln 2%..................................... 60
dorzolamide hcl-timolol maleate ophth soln

2-0.5%............................................................................. 60
DOVATO............................................................................... 4
doxazosin mesylate tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg.........25
doxepin hcl cap 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg,

150 mg............................................................................37
doxepin hcl conc 10 mg/ml............................................ 37
doxycycline hyclate cap 50 mg, 100 mg.........................2
doxycycline hyclate tab 20 mg, 100 mg..........................2
doxycycline monohydrate cap 50 mg, 100 mg.............. 2
doxycycline monohydrate for susp 25 mg/5ml..............2
doxycycline monohydrate tab 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg,

150 mg..............................................................................2
doxylamine-pyridoxine tab delayed release 10-10

mg................................................................................... 33
DROPSAFE ALCOHOL PREP PAD................................. 69
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol tab 3-0.02 mg.............. 14
drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol tab 3-0.03 mg.............. 14
drospirenone-ethinyl estrad-levomefolate tab

3-0.02-0.451 mg............................................................. 14
drospirenone-ethinyl estrad-levomefolate tab

3-0.03-0.451 mg............................................................. 14
DRUG MART GLUCOSE.................................................. 16
DUAVEE............................................................................. 13
DULERA............................................................................. 30
duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 20 mg (base

eq)................................................................................... 37
duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 30 mg (base

eq)................................................................................... 37
duloxetine hcl enteric coated pellets cap 60 mg (base

eq)................................................................................... 37
DUOBRII.............................................................................63
DUOPA............................................................................... 52
dutasteride cap 0.5 mg................................................... 36
DUVYZAT........................................................................... 53

E
EASIVENT.......................................................................... 69
EASIVENT/MASK-LARGE.................................................69
EASIVENT/MASK-MEDIUM.............................................. 69
EASIVENT/MASK-SMALL................................................. 69
EASY COMFORT ALCOHOL PADS.................................69
EASY TOUCH ALCOHOL PREP P.................................. 69
econazole nitrate cream 1%........................................... 63
ECOTRIN ARTHRITIS PAIN............................................. 45
EDURANT............................................................................ 4
EDURANT PED................................................................... 4
E.E.S. 400............................................................................ 2
EFAVIRENZ/LAMIVUDINE/TENO....................................... 4
efavirenz-emtricitabine-tenofovir df tab 600-200-300

mg......................................................................................4

efavirenz-lamivudine-tenofovir df tab 600-300-300
mg......................................................................................4

efavirenz tab 600 mg......................................................... 4
ELESTRIN.......................................................................... 13
eletriptan hydrobromide tab 20 mg (base equivalent),

40 mg (base equivalent).............................................. 48
ELIQUIS..............................................................................56
ELIQUIS STARTER PACK................................................ 56
ELLA................................................................................... 14
ELMIRON........................................................................... 36
ELOCTATE......................................................................... 57
eltrombopag olamine powder pack for susp 25 mg

(base equiv), 12.5 mg (base eq)..................................55
eltrombopag olamine tab 12.5 mg (base equiv), 25 mg

(base equiv)................................................................... 55
eltrombopag olamine tab 50 mg (base equiv), 75 mg

(base equiv)................................................................... 55
ELYXYB.............................................................................. 48
EMPAVELI.......................................................................... 57
EMROSI..............................................................................63
EMSAM...............................................................................37
emtricitabine caps 200 mg............................................... 4
emtricitabine-rilpivirine-tenofovir df tab 200-25-300

mg......................................................................................4
emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab

200-300 mg.......................................................................4
emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab

100-150 mg, 133-200 mg, 167-250 mg..........................4
EMTRIVA.............................................................................. 4
enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide tab 5-12.5

mg................................................................................... 25
enalapril maleate & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-25

mg................................................................................... 25
enalapril maleate oral soln 1 mg/ml.............................. 25
enalapril maleate tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg.......25
ENCARE.............................................................................35
ENDOMETRIN................................................................... 35
ENFLONSIA....................................................................... 11
ENGERIX-B.......................................................................... 8
enoxaparin sodium inj soln pref syr 30 mg/0.3ml, 80

mg/0.8ml......................................................................... 56
ENSACOVE........................................................................12
ENSTILAR.......................................................................... 64
entacapone tab 200 mg...................................................52
entecavir tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg...............................................4
ENTRESTO........................................................................ 28
ENVARSUS XR..................................................................74
EPCLUSA............................................................................. 4
EPIDIOLEX.........................................................................50
epinephrine solution auto-injector 0.15 mg/0.3ml

(1:2000)........................................................................... 27
epinephrine solution auto-injector 0.3 mg/0.3ml

(1:1000)........................................................................... 27
eplerenone tab 25 mg, 50 mg........................................ 25
EQL ALCOHOL SWABS................................................... 69
EQ SPACE CHAMBER ANTI-STA.................................... 69
EQUETRO.......................................................................... 39
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ergocalciferol cap 1.25 mg (50000 unit)........................53
ERGOMAR......................................................................... 48
ERMEZA.............................................................................20
ERY.....................................................................................64
ERYTHROMYCIN.............................................................. 64
ERYTHROMYCIN DR..........................................................2
erythromycin ethylsuccinate for susp 200 mg/5ml....... 2
erythromycin ethylsuccinate for susp 400 mg/5ml....... 2
erythromycin ophth oint 5 mg/gm.................................60
erythromycin soln 2%..................................................... 64
erythromycin tab delayed release 250 mg, 333 mg,

500 mg..............................................................................2
erythromycin tab 250 mg, 500 mg...................................2
escitalopram oxalate soln 5 mg/5ml (base equiv)....... 37
escitalopram oxalate tab 5 mg (base equiv)................ 37
escitalopram oxalate tab 10 mg (base equiv).............. 37
escitalopram oxalate tab 20 mg (base equiv).............. 37
eslicarbazepine acetate tab 200 mg, 400 mg, 600 mg,

800 mg............................................................................50
esomeprazole magnesium for delayed release susp

packet 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg............................ 33
esomeprazole magnesium for delayed release susp

pack 2.5 mg................................................................... 33
ESPEROCT........................................................................57
estazolam tab 1 mg, 2 mg.............................................. 41
estradiol & norethindrone acetate tab 0.5-0.1 mg........13
estradiol & norethindrone acetate tab 1-0.5 mg...........13
estradiol gel 0.06% (0.75 mg/1.25 gm metered-dose

pump)..............................................................................13
estradiol tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg...................................13
estradiol td gel 1.25 mg/1.25gm (0.1%).........................13
estradiol td gel 0.25 mg/0.25gm (0.1%), 0.5 mg/0.5gm

(0.1%), 0.75 mg/0.75gm (0.1%), 1 mg/gm (0.1%)....... 13
estradiol td patch twice weekly 0.025 mg/24hr,

0.0375 mg/24hr, 0.05 mg/24hr, 0.075 mg/24hr, 0.1
mg/24hr...........................................................................13

estradiol td patch weekly 0.025 mg/24hr, 0.0375
mg/24hr (37.5 mcg/24hr), 0.05 mg/24hr, 0.06
mg/24hr, 0.075 mg/24hr, 0.1 mg/24hr......................... 13

estradiol vaginal cream 0.01%....................................... 35
estradiol vaginal tab 10 mcg..........................................35
ESTRING............................................................................35
estrogens, conjugated tab 0.3 mg, 0.45 mg, 0.625 mg,

0.9 mg, 1.25 mg.............................................................13
eszopiclone tab 1 mg...................................................... 41
eszopiclone tab 2 mg, 3 mg........................................... 41
ethambutol hcl tab 100 mg, 400 mg................................3
ethosuximide cap 250 mg...............................................50
ethosuximide soln 250 mg/5ml...................................... 50
ethynodiol diacetate & ethinyl estradiol tab 1 mg-35

mcg, 1 mg-50 mcg........................................................14
etodolac cap 200 mg, 300 mg........................................ 47
etodolac tab er 24hr 400 mg, 500 mg, 600 mg............. 48
etodolac tab 400 mg........................................................48
etodolac tab 500 mg........................................................48
etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol va ring 0.12-0.015

mg/24hr...........................................................................14

etravirine tab 100 mg, 200 mg......................................... 4
EUCRISA............................................................................64
EVAMIST............................................................................ 13
everolimus tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 0.75 mg, 1 mg...........74
EVOTAZ................................................................................4
EVRYSDI............................................................................ 53
EXTENDED INFUSION SET 23"...................................... 69
EXTENDED INFUSION SET 32"...................................... 69
EXTENDED RESERVOIR 3.0 ML.....................................69
EYSUVIS............................................................................ 60
ezetimibe-simvastatin tab 10-10 mg, 10-20 mg, 10-40

mg, 10-80 mg.................................................................27
ezetimibe tab 10 mg........................................................ 27
F
FABHALTA..........................................................................57
famciclovir tab 125 mg, 250 mg, 500 mg........................ 4
famotidine for susp 40 mg/5ml...................................... 33
famotidine tab 40 mg...................................................... 33
FANAPT..............................................................................39
FANAPT TITRATION PACK A...........................................39
FANAPT TITRATION PACK B...........................................39
FANAPT TITRATION PACK C.......................................... 39
FARXIGA............................................................................ 16
FASENRA PEN.................................................................. 30
FC2 FEMALE CONDOM................................................... 69
fe fumarate w/ b12-vit c-fa-ifc cap 110-0.015-75-0.5-240

mg................................................................................... 55
FEIBA..................................................................................57
felbamate susp 600 mg/5ml............................................50
felbamate tab 400 mg, 600 mg.......................................50
felodipine tab er 24hr 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg.................. 24
FEMCAP.............................................................................69
fenofibrate micronized cap 67 mg, 134 mg, 200

mg................................................................................... 27
fenofibrate tab 48 mg, 145 mg....................................... 27
fenofibrate tab 54 mg, 160 mg....................................... 27
fentanyl td patch 72hr 12 mcg/hr, 25 mcg/hr, 50 mcg/

hr, 75 mcg/hr, 100 mcg/hr............................................46
FERRIC CITRATE..............................................................34
FERRIPROX.......................................................................66
ferrous sulfate soln 75 mg/ml (15 mg/ml elemental fe),

220 mg/5ml (44 mg/5ml elemental fe), 300 mg/5ml
(60 mg/5ml elemental fe)............................................. 56

FETZIMA............................................................................ 37
FETZIMA TITRATION PACK.............................................38
FIASP..................................................................................18
FIASP FLEXTOUCH..........................................................18
FIASP PENFILL................................................................. 18
FIBRYGA............................................................................ 58
fidaxomicin tab 200 mg.....................................................2
FIFTY50 ALCOHOL PREP PADS.....................................69
FILSPARI............................................................................ 36
FILSUVEZ...........................................................................64
finasteride tab 5 mg........................................................ 36
fingolimod hcl cap 0.5 mg (base equiv)........................43
FINTEPLA...........................................................................50
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FIRDAPSE..........................................................................53
FLAREX..............................................................................60
flecainide acetate tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg............. 24
FLEXICHAMBER................................................................69
FLEXICHAMBER ADULT MASK/S................................... 69
FLEXICHAMBER CHILD MASK/L.................................... 69
FLEXICHAMBER CHILD MASK/S.................................... 69
FLORIVA.............................................................................55
FLOTREX........................................................................... 54
FLUAD 2025-2026............................................................... 8
FLUARIX 2025-2026............................................................8
FLUBLOK 2025-2026.......................................................... 8
FLUCELVAX 2025-2026...................................................... 9
fluconazole for susp 10 mg/ml.........................................3
fluconazole for susp 40 mg/ml.........................................3
fluconazole tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg........... 3
flucytosine cap 250 mg, 500 mg......................................3
fludrocortisone acetate tab 0.1 mg............................... 12
FLULAVAL 2025-2026......................................................... 9
FLUMIST NASAL VACCINE 202........................................ 9
fluocinolone acetonide cream 0.01%............................ 64
fluocinolone acetonide oil 0.01% (body oil)................. 64
fluocinolone acetonide oil 0.01% (scalp oil).................64
fluocinolone acetonide oint 0.025%.............................. 64
fluocinolone acetonide (otic) oil 0.01%.........................61
fluocinolone acetonide soln 0.01%............................... 64
fluocinonide cream 0.05%.............................................. 64
fluocinonide cream 0.1%................................................ 64
fluocinonide emulsified base cream 0.05%..................64
fluocinonide gel 0.05%....................................................64
fluocinonide oint 0.05%.................................................. 64
fluocinonide soln 0.05%..................................................64
FLUORIDEX SENSITIVITY REL.......................................61
FLUORIMAX 5000 SENSITIVE.........................................61
fluorometholone ophth susp 0.1%................................ 60
FLUOXETINE DR.............................................................. 38
fluoxetine hcl cap 10 mg................................................ 38
fluoxetine hcl cap 20 mg................................................ 38
fluoxetine hcl cap 40 mg................................................ 38
fluoxetine hcl solution 20 mg/5ml................................. 38
fluoxetine hcl tab 10 mg................................................. 38
fluoxetine hcl tab 20 mg................................................. 38
FLUPHENAZINE HCL....................................................... 39
fluphenazine hcl tab 1 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg..........39
FLUPHENAZINE HYDROCHLORID.................................39
FLURBIPROFEN SODIUM................................................60
FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE/SA................................... 30
fluticasone propionate cream 0.05%.............................64
fluticasone propionate nasal susp 50 mcg/act............ 29
fluticasone propionate oint 0.005%...............................64
fluticasone-salmeterol aer powder ba 100-50 mcg/act,

250-50 mcg/act, 500-50 mcg/act................................. 30
fluvastatin sodium cap 20 mg (base equivalent), 40

mg (base equivalent)....................................................27
fluvastatin sodium tab er 24 hr 80 mg (base

equivalent)......................................................................27
fluvoxamine maleate tab 100 mg...................................38

fluvoxamine maleate tab 25 mg, 50 mg........................ 38
FLUZONE 2025-2026.......................................................... 9
FLUZONE HIGH-DOSE 2025-20........................................ 9
folic acid cap 0.8 mg.......................................................56
folic acid tab 400 mcg, 800 mcg....................................56
folic acid tab 1 mg...........................................................56
FOLITAB 500......................................................................56
FOLTABS 800.................................................................... 56
FORA GTEL BLOOD KETONE TE...................................66
FORA TEST N' GO ADVANCE/V..................................... 66
fosamprenavir calcium tab 700 mg (base equiv)...........4
fosfomycin tromethamine powd pack 3 gm (base

equivalent)........................................................................7
fosinopril sodium & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5

mg, 20-12.5 mg..............................................................25
fosinopril sodium tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg.................25
FOSRENOL........................................................................34
FREESTYLE CONTROL SOLUTIO.................................. 69
FREESTYLE FREEDOM LITE..........................................69
FREESTYLE INSULINX BLOOD...................................... 66
FREESTYLE LITE BLOOD GLUC.................................... 70
FREESTYLE LITE TEST STRIP.......................................66
FREESTYLE PRECISION NEO B.................................... 66
FREESTYLE TEST STRIPS............................................. 66
FT GLUCOSE.................................................................... 16
FT PRENATAL/FOLIC ACID..............................................54
FUROSCIX......................................................................... 26
furosemide oral soln 10 mg/ml...................................... 26
furosemide tab 20 mg, 40 mg, 80 mg............................26
FYCOMPA.......................................................................... 50

G
gabapentin cap 100 mg, 300 mg, 400 mg..................... 50
gabapentin (once-daily) tab 600 mg..............................43
gabapentin (once-daily) tab 900 mg..............................43
gabapentin (once-daily) tab 300 mg, 450 mg, 750

mg................................................................................... 43
gabapentin oral soln 250 mg/5ml.................................. 50
gabapentin tab 600 mg, 800 mg.....................................50
GALAFOLD.........................................................................21
GALANTAMINE HYDROBROMIDE.................................. 43
galantamine hydrobromide cap er 24hr 8 mg, 16 mg,

24 mg..............................................................................43
galantamine hydrobromide tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 12 mg..... 43
GARDASIL 9........................................................................ 9
gatifloxacin ophth soln 0.5%..........................................60
GAVILYTE-C.......................................................................32
gemfibrozil tab 600 mg................................................... 27
GEMTESA.......................................................................... 35
gentamicin sulfate cream 0.1%......................................64
gentamicin sulfate oint 0.1%..........................................64
gentamicin sulfate ophth soln 0.3%..............................60
GENVOYA............................................................................ 5
GILENYA.............................................................................43
GLASSIA............................................................................ 31
glimepiride tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg..................................16
GLIPIZIDE.......................................................................... 16
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glipizide-metformin hcl tab 2.5-250 mg, 2.5-500 mg,
5-500 mg.........................................................................16

glipizide tab er 24hr 2.5 mg............................................16
glipizide tab er 24hr 5 mg, 10 mg..................................16
glipizide tab 5 mg, 10 mg............................................... 16
GLOBAL ALCOHOL PREP EASE.................................... 70
GLUCAGON EMERGENCY KIT FO.................................16
glucagon for inj 1 mg......................................................16
GLUCOPRO SYRINGE RESERVOI................................. 70
GLUCOSE.......................................................................... 16
glucose chew tab 2 gm (carb equiv).............................16
glucose gel 40%...............................................................16
GLUCOSE LIQUID.............................................................16
GLUCO TO GO..................................................................16
glutamine (sickle cell) powd pack 5 gm....................... 56
glyburide-metformin tab 1.25-250 mg, 2.5-500 mg,

5-500 mg.........................................................................16
GLYBURIDE MICRONIZED...............................................16
glyburide tab 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg.............................16
glycerol phenylbutyrate liquid 1.1 gm/ml..................... 21
glycopyrrolate oral soln 1 mg/5ml.................................33
glycopyrrolate tab 1 mg, 2 mg.......................................33
GLYXAMBI..........................................................................16
GNP ALCOHOL SWABS...................................................70
GNP GLUCOSE.................................................................16
GNP PRENATAL................................................................54
GNP PRENATAL/FOLIC ACID.......................................... 54
GNP QUICK DISSOLVE GLUCOS................................... 16
GOJJI BLOOD KETONE TEST S.....................................66
GOODSENSE ALCOHOL SWABS................................... 70
GRALISE............................................................................ 43
GRASTEK...........................................................................11
griseofulvin microsize susp 125 mg/5ml........................ 3
griseofulvin microsize tab 500 mg.................................. 3
griseofulvin ultramicrosize tab 125 mg, 250 mg............3
guanfacine hcl tab er 24hr 1 mg (base equiv), 2

mg (base equiv), 3 mg (base equiv), 4 mg (base
equiv).............................................................................. 41

guanfacine hcl tab 1 mg, 2 mg...................................... 25
GVOKE HYPOPEN 1-PACK............................................. 16
GVOKE HYPOPEN 2-PACK............................................. 16
GVOKE KIT........................................................................16
GVOKE PFS.......................................................................16
GYNAZOLE-1.....................................................................35

H
halobetasol propionate cream 0.05%............................64
haloperidol lactate oral conc 2 mg/ml...........................39
haloperidol tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20

mg................................................................................... 39
HARVONI..............................................................................5
HAVRIX.................................................................................9
H-E-B INCONTROL ALCOHOL P.....................................70
HEMANGEOL.....................................................................23
HEMOFIL M....................................................................... 58
heparin sodium (porcine) inj 1000 unit/ml, 5000 unit/

ml, 10000 unit/ml, 20000 unit/ml................................. 56

heparin sodium (porcine) pf inj 5000 unit/0.5ml.......... 56
HEPLISAV-B.........................................................................9
HETLIOZ LQ...................................................................... 41
HIBERIX................................................................................9
HORIZANT......................................................................... 43
HUMALOG..........................................................................18
HUMALOG JUNIOR KWIKPEN........................................ 18
HUMALOG KWIKPEN....................................................... 18
HUMALOG MIX 75/25....................................................... 19
HUMALOG MIX 50/50 KWIKPEN..................................... 19
HUMALOG MIX 75/25 KWIKPEN..................................... 19
HUMALOG TEMPO PEN.................................................. 18
HUMATE-P......................................................................... 58
HUMATIN..............................................................................2
HUMULIN 70/30.................................................................19
HUMULIN 70/30 KWIKPEN...............................................19
HUMULIN N....................................................................... 19
HUMULIN N KWIKPEN..................................................... 19
HUMULIN R....................................................................... 19
HUMULIN R U-500 KWIKPEN..........................................19
hydralazine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg.......25
hydrochlorothiazide cap 12.5 mg.................................. 26
hydrochlorothiazide tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg..........26
HYDROCODONE/IBUPROFEN........................................ 46
hydrocodone-acetaminophen soln 7.5-325

mg/15ml.......................................................................... 46
hydrocodone-acetaminophen tab 5-325 mg.................46
hydrocodone-acetaminophen tab 10-325 mg, 7.5-325

mg................................................................................... 46
hydrocodone bitart-homatropine methylbromide tab

5-1.5 mg..........................................................................29
hydrocodone bitart-homatropine methylbrom soln

5-1.5 mg/5ml.................................................................. 29
HYDROCODONE BITARTRATE/AC.................................46
hydrocodone-ibuprofen tab 7.5-200 mg........................46
HYDROCODONE POLISTIREX/CH................................. 29
HYDROCORTISONE......................................................... 62
HYDROCORTISONE ACETATE/PR................................. 62
hydrocortisone acetate suppos 25 mg......................... 62
hydrocortisone cream 2.5%............................................64
hydrocortisone enema 100 mg/60ml.............................62
hydrocortisone oint 2.5%................................................64
hydrocortisone perianal cream 2.5%............................ 62
hydrocortisone tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg.......................12
hydrocortisone valerate cream 0.2%.............................64
hydrocortisone w/ acetic acid otic soln 1-2%.............. 61
hydromorphone hcl liqd 1 mg/ml.................................. 46
hydromorphone hcl tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg................... 46
hydroxychloroquine sulfate tab 200 mg......................... 7
hydroxychloroquine sulfate tab 100 mg, 300 mg, 400

mg......................................................................................7
hydroxyzine hcl syrup 10 mg/5ml................................. 37
hydroxyzine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg....................37
HYDROXYZINE PAMOATE...............................................37
hydroxyzine pamoate cap 25 mg, 50 mg...................... 37
HYFTOR............................................................................. 64
HYMPAVZI..........................................................................58
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HY-VEE GLUCOSE........................................................... 16

I
ibandronate sodium tab 150 mg (base equivalent)..... 21
IBTROZI..............................................................................12
ibuprofen tab 400 mg, 600 mg, 800 mg.........................48
IDELVION........................................................................... 58
ILET INSULIN INFUSION KIT...........................................70
ILET INSULIN PUMP.........................................................70
ILET STARTER KIT - CONTAC........................................ 70
ILET STARTER KIT - INSET.............................................70
ILEVRO...............................................................................60
IMCIVREE.......................................................................... 21
imipramine hcl tab 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg......................38
IMOVAX RABIES (H.D.C.V.)............................................... 9
IMPAVIDO.............................................................................7
IMURAN..............................................................................74
INBRIJA.............................................................................. 52
INCRUSE ELLIPTA............................................................30
indapamide tab 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg....................................26
indomethacin cap er 75 mg............................................48
indomethacin cap 25 mg, 50 mg....................................48
INFANRIX........................................................................... 11
INGREZZA..........................................................................43
INSPIREASE DRUG DELIVERY.......................................70
INSPIREASE RESERVOIR BAGS....................................70
INSTA-GLUCOSE.............................................................. 16
INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN..............................................19
INSULIN PEN NEEDLES - VARIOUS...............................70
INSULIN SYRINGES - VARIOUS..................................... 70
INTELENCE..........................................................................5
IPOL INACTIVATED IPV..................................................... 9
ipratropium-albuterol nebu soln 0.5-2.5(3) mg/3ml..... 31
ipratropium bromide inhal soln 0.02%..........................31
ipratropium bromide nasal soln 0.03% (21 mcg/spray),

0.06% (42 mcg/spray)...................................................29
IQIRVO............................................................................... 34
irbesartan-hydrochlorothiazide tab 150-12.5 mg,

300-12.5 mg....................................................................25
irbesartan tab 75 mg....................................................... 25
irbesartan tab 150 mg, 300 mg...................................... 25
IRON UP............................................................................ 56
ISENTRESS......................................................................... 5
ISENTRESS HD...................................................................5
isoniazid syrup 50 mg/5ml................................................3
isoniazid tab 100 mg, 300 mg.......................................... 3
isosorbide dinitrate-hydralazine hcl tab 20-37.5

mg................................................................................... 28
isosorbide dinitrate tab 5 mg.........................................22
isosorbide dinitrate tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg..............22
ISOSORBIDE MONONITRATE......................................... 22
isosorbide mononitrate tab er 24hr 30 mg, 60 mg, 120

mg................................................................................... 22
isotretinoin cap 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg.............. 64
ISTURISA........................................................................... 21
itraconazole cap 100 mg...................................................3
itraconazole oral soln 10 mg/ml.......................................3

ivabradine hcl tab 5 mg (base equiv), 7.5 mg (base
equiv).............................................................................. 28

ivermectin cream 1%.......................................................64
ivermectin tab 3 mg...........................................................7
IXCHIQ..................................................................................9
IXIARO..................................................................................9
IXINITY............................................................................... 58

J
JANUMET...........................................................................17
JANUMET XR.................................................................... 17
JANUVIA.............................................................................17
JARDIANCE....................................................................... 17
JIVI......................................................................................58
JOENJA.............................................................................. 74
JORNAY PM.......................................................................42
JOURNAVX........................................................................ 45
JUBLIA................................................................................64
JULUCA................................................................................5
JUXTAPID...........................................................................27
JYNARQUE........................................................................ 21
JYNNEOS.............................................................................9

K
KALETRA..............................................................................5
KALYDECO........................................................................ 32
KERENDIA......................................................................... 21
KETOCARE........................................................................ 66
ketoconazole cream 2%.................................................. 64
ketoconazole shampoo 2%.............................................64
ketoconazole tab 200 mg..................................................3
KETONE............................................................................. 66
KETONE TEST STRIPS....................................................66
ketorolac tromethamine ophth soln 0.4%.....................60
ketorolac tromethamine ophth soln 0.5%.....................60
ketorolac tromethamine tab 10 mg............................... 48
KETOSTIX.......................................................................... 66
KINRIX................................................................................11
KITABIS PAK........................................................................2
KLOR-CON 8..................................................................... 55
KLOR-CON 10................................................................... 55
KLOXXADO........................................................................66
KOATE................................................................................ 58
KOATE-DVI.........................................................................58
KOGENATE FS..................................................................58
KOSELUGO........................................................................12
KOVALTRY......................................................................... 58
K-PHOS NO 2....................................................................36
KRINTAFEL.......................................................................... 7
KROGER GLUCOSE.........................................................17
KYLEENA........................................................................... 14

L
labetalol hcl tab 100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg.................... 23
lacosamide oral solution 10 mg/ml............................... 50
lacosamide tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg......... 50
lactulose (encephalopathy) solution 10 gm/15ml........34
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lactulose solution 10 gm/15ml....................................... 32
LAGEVRIO........................................................................... 5
LAMICTAL XR....................................................................50
lamivudine oral soln 10 mg/ml.........................................5
lamivudine tab 150 mg......................................................5
lamivudine tab 300 mg......................................................5
lamivudine tab 100 mg (hbv)............................................5
lamivudine-zidovudine tab 150-300 mg.......................... 5
lamotrigine tab chewable dispersible 5 mg, 25 mg..... 50
lamotrigine tab er 24hr 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg,

250 mg, 300 mg.............................................................50
lamotrigine tab 25 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, 200 mg......... 50
lamotrigine tab 25 mg (42) & 100 mg (7) starter kit......50
lamotrigine tab 84 x 25 mg & 14 x 100 mg starter

kit.....................................................................................50
lamotrigine tab 35 x 25 mg starter kit........................... 50
LAMPIT.................................................................................7
LANCETS - VARIOUS.......................................................70
LANOXIN............................................................................ 22
lanthanum carbonate chew tab 500 mg

(elemental)......................................................................34
lanthanum carbonate chew tab 750 mg

(elemental)......................................................................34
lanthanum carbonate chew tab 1000 mg

(elemental)......................................................................34
latanoprost ophth soln 0.005%...................................... 60
LEADER GLUCOSE.......................................................... 17
LEADER QUICK DISSOLVE GLU.................................... 17
leflunomide tab 10 mg, 20 mg........................................48
levalbuterol hcl soln nebu conc 1.25 mg/0.5ml (base

equiv).............................................................................. 31
levalbuterol hcl soln nebu 0.31 mg/3ml (base equiv),

0.63 mg/3ml (base equiv), 1.25 mg/3ml (base
equiv).............................................................................. 31

levetiracetam oral soln 100 mg/ml................................ 50
levetiracetam tab er 24hr 500 mg, 750 mg....................50
levetiracetam tab 250 mg, 500 mg, 750 mg, 1000

mg................................................................................... 50
LEVOBUNOLOL HCL........................................................ 60
levocarnitine oral soln 1 gm/10ml (10%).......................21
levocarnitine tab 330 mg................................................ 21
levofloxacin oral soln 25 mg/ml.......................................2
levofloxacin tab 250 mg, 500 mg, 750 mg...................... 2
levonor-eth est tab 0.15-0.02/0.025/0.03 mg &eth est

0.01 mg...........................................................................14
levonorgestrel & ethinyl estradiol (91-day) tab

0.15-0.03 mg.................................................................. 14
levonorgestrel & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.1 mg-20 mcg,

0.15 mg-30 mcg.............................................................14
levonorgestrel-eth estra tab

0.05-30/0.075-40/0.125-30mg-mcg...............................14
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estradiol (continuous) tab

90-20 mcg.......................................................................14
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estradiol-fe tab 0.1 mg-20 mcg

(21).................................................................................. 14
levonorgestrel tab 1.5 mg...............................................14

levonorg-eth est tab 0.1-0.02mg(84) & eth est tab
0.01mg(7)........................................................................14

levonorg-eth est tab 0.15-0.03mg(84) & eth est tab
0.01mg(7)........................................................................14

LEVOTHYROXINE SODIUM.............................................20
levothyroxine sodium tab 25 mcg, 50 mcg, 75 mcg,

88 mcg, 100 mcg, 112 mcg, 125 mcg, 137 mcg, 150
mcg, 175 mcg, 200 mcg, 300 mcg..............................20

lidocaine hcl soln 4%...................................................... 64
lidocaine hcl viscous soln 2%....................................... 61
lidocaine oint 5%............................................................. 64
lidocaine patch 5%.......................................................... 64
lidocaine-prilocaine cream 2.5-2.5%..............................64
LILETTA..............................................................................14
linezolid for susp 100 mg/5ml..........................................7
linezolid tab 600 mg.......................................................... 7
liothyronine sodium tab 5 mcg, 25 mcg, 50 mcg.........20
lisdexamfetamine dimesylate cap 10 mg, 20 mg, 30

mg, 40 mg, 50 mg, 60 mg, 70 mg............................... 42
lisdexamfetamine dimesylate chew tab 10 mg, 20 mg,

30 mg, 40 mg, 50 mg, 60 mg.......................................42
lisinopril & hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg,

20-12.5 mg, 20-25 mg................................................... 25
lisinopril tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 30 mg, 40

mg................................................................................... 25
LITFULO............................................................................. 64
LITHIUM CARBONATE..................................................... 39
lithium carbonate cap 150 mg, 300 mg, 600 mg.......... 40
lithium carbonate tab er 300 mg....................................40
lithium carbonate tab er 450 mg....................................40
lithium carbonate tab 300 mg........................................ 40
lithium oral solution 8 meq/5ml..................................... 40
LITHOBID........................................................................... 40
LITHOSTAT.........................................................................36
LIVDELZI............................................................................ 34
LIVMARLI........................................................................... 34
LIVTENCITY.........................................................................5
lofexidine hcl tab 0.18 mg (base equivalent)................43
LOKELMA...........................................................................74
LO LOESTRIN FE............................................................. 14
LONGS GLUCOSE............................................................17
lopinavir-ritonavir tab 100-25 mg.....................................5
lopinavir-ritonavir tab 200-50 mg.....................................5
lorazepam conc 2 mg/ml.................................................37
lorazepam tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg................................ 37
losartan potassium & hydrochlorothiazide tab 50-12.5

mg, 100-12.5 mg, 100-25 mg....................................... 25
losartan potassium tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg............ 25
LOTEMAX...........................................................................60
LOTEMAX SM....................................................................60
loteprednol etabonate ophth gel 0.5%.......................... 60
loteprednol etabonate ophth susp 0.2%.......................60
loteprednol etabonate ophth susp 0.5%.......................60
lovastatin tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg.............................. 27
loxapine succinate cap 5 mg, 10 mg, 25 mg, 50

mg................................................................................... 40
LUMIGAN........................................................................... 60
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LUMRYZ............................................................................. 44
LUMRYZ STARTER PACK................................................44
LUPKYNIS.......................................................................... 74
lurasidone hcl tab 80 mg................................................40
lurasidone hcl tab 20 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg, 120 mg........ 40
LYBALVI..............................................................................44
LYUMJEV............................................................................18
LYUMJEV KWIKPEN......................................................... 18
LYUMJEV TEMPO PEN.................................................... 19

M
magnesium citrate soln.................................................. 32
magnesium hydroxide susp 400 mg/5ml......................32
malathion lotion 0.5%......................................................64
maraviroc tab 150 mg....................................................... 5
maraviroc tab 300 mg....................................................... 5
MARPLAN.......................................................................... 38
MAVENCLAD......................................................................44
MAVYRET.............................................................................5
MAXIDEX............................................................................60
MAYZENT...........................................................................44
MAYZENT STARTER PACK..............................................44
MEDICINE SHOPPE GLUCOSE...................................... 17
MEDISENSE GLUCOSE KETONE...................................70
MEDISENSE HIGH/MID/LOW CO.................................... 70
MEDROL............................................................................ 12
medroxyprogesterone acetate tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10

mg................................................................................... 15
mefloquine hcl tab 250 mg...............................................7
MEIJER ALCOHOL SWABS EXTR.................................. 70
MEIJER GLUCOSE........................................................... 17
meloxicam tab 7.5 mg, 15 mg........................................ 48
memantine hcl oral solution 2 mg/ml............................44
memantine hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg.................................... 44
memantine hcl tab 28 x 5 mg & 21 x 10 mg titration

pack.................................................................................44
MENOSTAR........................................................................13
MENQUADFI........................................................................ 9
MENVEO.............................................................................. 9
mesalamine cap dr 400 mg............................................ 34
mesalamine cap er 24hr 0.375 gm.................................34
mesalamine enema 4 gm................................................34
mesalamine suppos 1000 mg........................................ 34
mesalamine tab delayed release 1.2 gm.......................34
mesalamine tab delayed release 800 mg......................34
metformin hcl tab er 24hr 500 mg................................. 17
metformin hcl tab er 24hr 750 mg................................. 17
metformin hcl tab 500 mg, 850 mg, 1000 mg............... 17
methadone hcl conc 10 mg/ml.......................................46
methadone hcl soln 5 mg/5ml........................................46
methadone hcl soln 10 mg/5ml......................................46
methadone hcl tab for oral susp 40 mg........................46
methadone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg.................................... 46
methazolamide tab 25 mg, 50 mg..................................26
methenamine hippurate tab 1 gm....................................7
methimazole tab 5 mg, 10 mg........................................20
METHITEST....................................................................... 13

methocarbamol tab 500 mg, 750 mg.............................53
methotrexate sodium inj pf 250 mg/10ml (25 mg/

ml)................................................................................... 12
METHOXSALEN................................................................ 64
methscopolamine bromide tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg...............33
methsuximide cap 300 mg..............................................50
METHYLDOPA................................................................... 25
methyldopa tab 250 mg.................................................. 25
methylergonovine maleate tab 0.2 mg..........................20
methylphenidate hcl cap er 24hr 10 mg (la), 20 mg

(la), 30 mg (la), 40 mg (la)............................................42
methylphenidate hcl cap er 10 mg (cd), 20 mg (cd), 30

mg (cd), 40 mg (cd), 50 mg (cd), 60 mg (cd)..............42
methylphenidate hcl chew tab 10 mg........................... 42
methylphenidate hcl chew tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg................42
methylphenidate hcl soln 5 mg/5ml.............................. 42
methylphenidate hcl soln 10 mg/5ml............................ 42
methylphenidate hcl tab er 10 mg, 20 mg.................... 42
methylphenidate hcl tab er osmotic release (osm) 36

mg................................................................................... 42
methylphenidate hcl tab er osmotic release (osm) 18

mg, 27 mg, 54 mg.........................................................42
methylphenidate hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg.............. 42
METHYLPHENIDATE HYDROCHLO................................42
methylprednisolone tab 32 mg...................................... 12
methylprednisolone tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg................. 12
methylprednisolone tab therapy pack 4 mg (21)......... 12
methyltestosterone cap 10 mg...................................... 13
metoclopramide hcl soln 5 mg/5ml (10 mg/10ml) (base

equiv).............................................................................. 34
metoclopramide hcl tab 5 mg (base equivalent), 10

mg (base equivalent)....................................................34
METOCLOPRAMIDE ODT................................................ 34
metolazone tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg............................ 26
metoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide tab 50-25 mg,

100-25 mg, 100-50 mg.................................................. 25
metoprolol succinate tab er 24hr 25 mg (tartrate

equiv), 50 mg (tartrate equiv), 100 mg (tartrate
equiv), 200 mg (tartrate equiv)....................................23

metoprolol tartrate tab 50 mg, 100 mg..........................23
metoprolol tartrate tab 25 mg, 37.5 mg, 75 mg............ 23
metronidazole cream 0.75%........................................... 65
metronidazole gel 0.75%.................................................65
metronidazole gel 1%......................................................65
metronidazole tab 250 mg, 500 mg................................. 7
metronidazole vaginal gel 0.75%................................... 35
mexiletine hcl cap 150 mg, 200 mg, 250 mg.................24
MICONAZOLE 3................................................................ 35
MICROCHAMBER............................................................. 70
MICROSPACER................................................................. 70
midodrine hcl tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg........................ 27
mifepristone tab 300 mg.................................................17
MIGERGOT........................................................................ 48
MIGLITOL........................................................................... 17
miglustat cap 100 mg......................................................56
MILK OF MAGNESIA CONCENTR.................................. 32
MINIMED MIO ADVANCE INFUS.....................................70
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MINIMED PUMP RESERVOIR 3M................................... 70
MINIMED QUICK SET INFUSIO.......................................70
MINIMED RESERVOIR 1.8ML..........................................70
MINIMED RESERVOIR 3ML.............................................70
MINIMED SENSOR........................................................... 70
MINIMED SILHOUETTE INFUSI.......................................70
minocycline hcl cap 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg................... 2
minoxidil tab 2.5 mg, 10 mg...........................................25
mirabegron tab er 24 hr 25 mg, 50 mg..........................35
MIRENA..............................................................................14
mirtazapine orally disintegrating tab 15 mg.................38
mirtazapine orally disintegrating tab 30 mg, 45

mg................................................................................... 38
mirtazapine tab 15 mg.....................................................38
mirtazapine tab 30 mg.....................................................38
mirtazapine tab 7.5 mg, 45 mg.......................................38
MISC NEEDLES and SYRINGES - VARIOUS................. 70
misoprostol tab 100 mcg, 200 mcg............................... 33
MIUDELLA COPPER INTRAUTER...................................14
M-M-R II................................................................................9
MNEXSPIKE COVID-19 VACCIN........................................9
modafinil tab 100 mg, 200 mg........................................42
MODD1 PATIENT WELCOME KIT................................... 70
MODD1 SUPPLY KIT........................................................ 71
moexipril hcl tab 7.5 mg, 15 mg.................................... 25
MOLINDONE HYDROCHLORIDE.................................... 40
mometasone furoate cream 0.1%.................................. 65
mometasone furoate oint 0.1%...................................... 65
mometasone furoate solution 0.1% (lotion)................. 65
montelukast sodium chew tab 4 mg (base equiv), 5

mg (base equiv)............................................................ 31
montelukast sodium tab 10 mg (base equiv)............... 31
MORPHINE SULFATE.......................................................46
MORPHINE SULFATE ER.................................................46
morphine sulfate oral soln 10 mg/5ml.......................... 46
morphine sulfate oral soln 20 mg/5ml.......................... 47
morphine sulfate oral soln 100 mg/5ml (20 mg/ml)..... 47
morphine sulfate tab er 100 mg, 200 mg...................... 47
morphine sulfate tab er 15 mg, 30 mg, 60 mg..............47
morphine sulfate tab 15 mg........................................... 47
morphine sulfate tab 30 mg........................................... 47
MOTOFEN..........................................................................33
MOUNJARO....................................................................... 17
MOVANTIK......................................................................... 34
moxifloxacin hcl ophth soln 0.5% (base equiv)........... 60
moxifloxacin hcl tab 400 mg (base equiv)......................2
MRESVIA..............................................................................9
MS QUICK DISSOLVE GLUCOSE................................... 17
MULPLETA......................................................................... 56
MULTAQ............................................................................. 24
multiple vitamins w/ iron tab..........................................54
MULTIVITAMIN/FLUORIDE............................................... 54
MULTI-VITAMIN/FLUORIDE DR....................................... 54
mupirocin oint 2%............................................................65
MYCAPSSA........................................................................21
mycophenolate mofetil cap 250 mg.............................. 74
mycophenolate mofetil for oral susp 200 mg/ml......... 74

mycophenolate mofetil tab 500 mg............................... 74
mycophenolate sodium tab dr 180 mg (mycophenolic

acid equiv), 360 mg (mycophenolic acid equiv)....... 74
MYFEMBREE.....................................................................13
MYFORTIC......................................................................... 74
MYHIBBIN.......................................................................... 74
MYRBETRIQ...................................................................... 35
MYSOLINE......................................................................... 50

N
nabumetone tab 500 mg, 750 mg.................................. 48
nadolol tab 20 mg, 40 mg, 80 mg.................................. 23
naloxone hcl inj 0.4 mg/ml, 4 mg/10ml......................... 66
naloxone hcl nasal spray 4 mg/0.1ml............................66
naloxone hcl soln prefilled syringe 0.4 mg/ml............. 66
naloxone hcl soln prefilled syringe 2 mg/2ml.............. 66
NALOXONE HYDROCHLORIDE...................................... 66
naltrexone hcl tab 50 mg................................................66
naproxen sodium tab 275 mg........................................ 48
naproxen sodium tab 550 mg........................................ 48
naproxen tab 500 mg...................................................... 48
naproxen tab 250 mg, 375 mg....................................... 48
naratriptan hcl tab 1 mg (base equiv), 2.5 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 48
NATACYN........................................................................... 60
NATAZIA............................................................................. 14
nateglinide tab 60 mg, 120 mg.......................................17
NATROBA...........................................................................65
NAYZILAM.......................................................................... 50
nebivolol hcl tab 2.5 mg (base equivalent), 5 mg (base

equivalent), 10 mg (base equivalent), 20 mg (base
equivalent)......................................................................23

NEOMYCIN/POLYMYXIN/GRAMIC.................................. 60
neomycin-bacitrac zn-polymyx

5(3.5)mg-400unt-10000unt op oin............................... 60
neomycin-polymyxin-dexamethasone ophth oint

0.1%.................................................................................60
neomycin-polymyxin-dexamethasone ophth susp

0.1%.................................................................................60
neomycin-polymyxin-hc otic soln 1%...........................61
neomycin-polymyxin-hc otic susp 3.5 mg/ml-10000

unit/ml-1%...................................................................... 61
neomycin sulfate tab 500 mg...........................................2
NEORAL............................................................................. 74
NEUPRO............................................................................ 52
NEVIRAPINE........................................................................5
nevirapine tab er 24hr 400 mg......................................... 5
nevirapine tab 200 mg.......................................................5
NEXLETOL......................................................................... 27
NEXLIZET...........................................................................27
NEXPLANON..................................................................... 15
niacin tab er 500 mg (antihyperlipidemic),

750 mg (antihyperlipidemic), 1000 mg
(antihyperlipidemic)......................................................27

NICODERM CQ................................................................. 44
NICORETTE.......................................................................44
NICORETTE MINI..............................................................44
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NICORETTE STARTER KIT..............................................44
nicotine polacrilex gum 2 mg, 4 mg..............................44
nicotine polacrilex lozenge 2 mg, 4 mg........................ 44
nicotine td patch 24hr 7 mg/24hr, 14 mg/24hr, 21

mg/24hr...........................................................................44
NICOTINE TRANSDERMAL SYST...................................44
NICOTROL NS...................................................................44
nifedipine cap 10 mg, 20 mg..........................................24
nifedipine tab er 24hr 30 mg, 60 mg, 90 mg................. 24
nifedipine tab er 24hr osmotic release 30 mg, 60 mg,

90 mg..............................................................................24
NIMODIPINE...................................................................... 24
nimodipine cap 30 mg.....................................................24
nitazoxanide tab 500 mg...................................................7
nitisinone cap 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg.....................21
NITRO-BID......................................................................... 22
NITRO-DUR........................................................................22
nitrofurantoin macrocrystalline cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 100

mg......................................................................................7
nitrofurantoin monohydrate macrocrystalline cap 100

mg......................................................................................7
nitrofurantoin susp 25 mg/5ml.........................................8
nitroglycerin oint 0.4%.................................................... 62
nitroglycerin sl tab 0.3 mg, 0.4 mg, 0.6 mg.................. 22
nitroglycerin td patch 24hr 0.1 mg/hr, 0.2 mg/hr, 0.4

mg/hr, 0.6 mg/hr............................................................23
nitroglycerin tl soln 0.4 mg/spray (400 mcg/spray)..... 23
NITRO-TIME.......................................................................22
NITYR................................................................................. 21
NIVA THYROID..................................................................20
norelgestromin-ethinyl estradiol td ptwk 150-35

mcg/24hr.........................................................................15
norethindrone & ethinyl estradiol-fe chew tab 0.4

mg-35 mcg, 0.8 mg-25 mcg.........................................15
norethindrone & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.4 mg-35 mcg,

0.5 mg-35 mcg, 1 mg-35 mcg......................................15
norethindrone ace & ethinyl estradiol-fe tab 1 mg-20

mcg, 1.5 mg-30 mcg.....................................................15
norethindrone ace & ethinyl estradiol tab 1 mg-20

mcg, 1.5 mg-30 mcg.....................................................15
norethindrone ace-eth estradiol-fe chew tab 1 mg-20

mcg (24)......................................................................... 15
norethindrone ace-ethinyl estradiol-fe cap 1 mg-20

mcg (24)......................................................................... 15
norethindrone ace-ethinyl estradiol-fe tab 1 mg-20

mcg (24)......................................................................... 15
norethindrone acetate-ethinyl estradiol tab 0.5 mg-2.5

mcg, 1 mg-5 mcg..........................................................13
norethindrone acetate tab 5 mg.................................... 15
norethindrone ac-ethinyl estrad-fe tab 1-20/1-30/1-35

mg-mcg...........................................................................15
norethindrone-eth estradiol tab 0.5-35/0.75-35/1-35

mg-mcg, 0.5-35/1-35/0.5-35 mg-mcg...........................15
norethindrone tab 0.35 mg............................................. 15
norgestimate & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.25 mg-35

mcg................................................................................. 15

norgestimate-eth estrad tab 0.18-25/0.215-25/0.25-25
mg-mcg, 0.18-35/0.215-35/0.25-35 mg-mcg............... 15

norgestrel & ethinyl estradiol tab 0.3 mg-30 mcg........15
NORPACE.......................................................................... 24
NORPACE CR....................................................................24
nortriptyline hcl cap 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg.......38
nortriptyline hcl soln 10 mg/5ml....................................38
NORVIR................................................................................ 5
NOVAFERRUM PEDIATRIC DROP..................................56
NOVA MAX PLUS KETONE TEST................................... 66
NOVOEIGHT...................................................................... 58
NOVOLIN 70/30................................................................. 19
NOVOLIN 70/30 FLEXPEN............................................... 19
NOVOLIN N........................................................................19
NOVOLIN N FLEXPEN......................................................19
NOVOLIN R........................................................................19
NOVOLIN R FLEXPEN......................................................19
NOVOLOG..........................................................................19
NOVOLOG FLEXPEN....................................................... 19
NOVOLOG MIX 70/30....................................................... 19
NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 PREFILL....................................... 19
NOVOLOG PENFILL......................................................... 19
NOVOSEVEN RT...............................................................58
NOXAFIL...............................................................................3
NP THYROID 15................................................................20
NP THYROID 30................................................................20
NP THYROID 60................................................................20
NP THYROID 90................................................................20
NP THYROID 120..............................................................20
NUCALA............................................................................. 31
NUCYNTA ER.................................................................... 47
NUEDEXTA........................................................................ 44
NULIBRY............................................................................ 21
NURTEC.............................................................................48
NUVARING......................................................................... 15
NUVAXOVID COVID-19 VACCIN........................................9
NUVESSA...........................................................................35
NUWIQ................................................................................58
NUZYRA............................................................................... 2
NYMALIZE..........................................................................24
nystatin cream 100000 unit/gm......................................65
nystatin oint 100000 unit/gm..........................................65
nystatin susp 100000 unit/ml......................................... 61
nystatin tab 500000 unit....................................................3
nystatin topical powder 100000 unit/gm.......................65
O
OBIZUR.............................................................................. 58
ODACTRA.......................................................................... 11
ODEFSEY.............................................................................5
OFEV.................................................................................. 32
OFLOXACIN.........................................................................2
ofloxacin ophth soln 0.3%..............................................60
ofloxacin otic soln 0.3%..................................................61
olanzapine orally disintegrating tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 15

mg, 20 mg......................................................................40
olanzapine tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 20 mg............................. 40
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olanzapine tab 7.5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg........................... 40
olmesartan-amlodipine-hydrochlorothiazide tab

20-5-12.5 mg, 40-5-12.5 mg, 40-5-25 mg, 40-10-12.5
mg, 40-10-25 mg........................................................... 25

olmesartan medoxomil-hydrochlorothiazide tab
20-12.5 mg, 40-12.5 mg, 40-25 mg..............................25

olmesartan medoxomil tab 5 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg.......... 25
OLUMIANT......................................................................... 48
omeprazole cap delayed release 10 mg, 20 mg, 40

mg................................................................................... 33
OMNIFLEX DIAPHRAGM..................................................71
OMNIPOD DASH INTRO KIT (G...................................... 71
OMNIPOD DASH PODS (GEN 4).................................... 71
OMNIPOD 5 DEXCOM G7G6 INT....................................71
OMNIPOD 5 DEXCOM G7G6 POD..................................71
OMNIPOD 5 LIBRE2 PLUS G6........................................ 71
OMNIPOD POD PALS.......................................................71
OMNITROPE......................................................................21
ONAPGO............................................................................ 52
ONDANSETRON HCL.......................................................33
OPFOLDA...........................................................................21
OPILL..................................................................................15
OPSUMIT........................................................................... 28
OPTICHAMBER................................................................. 71
OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND.............................................. 71
OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND/LARGE.................................71
OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND/MEDIU..................................71
OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND/SMALL................................. 71
OPTIONS GYNOL II VAGINAL......................................... 36
OPTIUMEZ TEST STRIPS................................................66
OPVEE................................................................................66
OPZELURA........................................................................ 65
ORALAIR............................................................................ 11
ORAVIG.............................................................................. 61
ORENITRAM...................................................................... 28
ORENITRAM TITRATION KIT M...................................... 28
ORFADIN............................................................................21
ORIAHNN........................................................................... 14
ORILISSA........................................................................... 21
ORKAMBI........................................................................... 32
ORLADEYO........................................................................58
ORLISTAT...........................................................................42
orphenadrine citrate tab er 12hr 100 mg...................... 53
oseltamivir phosphate cap 30 mg (base equiv)............. 5
oseltamivir phosphate cap 45 mg (base equiv), 75 mg

(base equiv)..................................................................... 5
oseltamivir phosphate for susp 6 mg/ml (base

equiv)................................................................................ 5
OTEZLA..............................................................................48
OTEZLA/OTEZLA XR 28 DAY T.......................................48
OTEZLA XR....................................................................... 48
oxaprozin tab 600 mg......................................................48
oxazepam cap 10 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg.............................37
oxcarbazepine susp 300 mg/5ml (60 mg/ml)................50
oxcarbazepine tab er 24hr 150 mg, 300 mg, 600

mg................................................................................... 50
oxcarbazepine tab 150 mg, 300 mg, 600 mg................ 50

OXERVATE.........................................................................60
oxybutynin chloride solution 5 mg/5ml........................ 35
oxybutynin chloride tab er 24hr 5 mg...........................35
oxybutynin chloride tab er 24hr 10 mg, 15 mg............ 35
oxybutynin chloride tab 5 mg........................................ 35
oxycodone hcl conc 100 mg/5ml (20 mg/ml)................47
oxycodone hcl soln 5 mg/5ml........................................47
oxycodone hcl tab 5 mg................................................. 47
oxycodone hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg.................................. 47
oxycodone hcl tab 15 mg, 30 mg.................................. 47
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen tab 7.5-325 mg.............47
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen tab 10-325 mg..............47
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen tab 2.5-325 mg, 5-325

mg................................................................................... 47
oxymorphone hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg................................47
OZEMPIC........................................................................... 17

P
PALFORZIA INITIAL DOSE ES........................................ 11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 0........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 1........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 2........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 3........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 4........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 5........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 6........................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 7........................................................12
PALFORZIA LEVEL 8........................................................12
PALFORZIA LEVEL 9........................................................12
PALFORZIA LEVEL 10......................................................11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 11 (MAINT........................................ 11
PALFORZIA LEVEL 11 (TITRA......................................... 11
paliperidone tab er 24hr 1.5 mg.....................................40
paliperidone tab er 24hr 6 mg........................................40
paliperidone tab er 24hr 3 mg, 9 mg............................. 40
PANDA MASK LARGE...................................................... 71
PANDA MASK MEDIUM....................................................71
PANDA MASK SMALL.......................................................71
pantoprazole sodium ec tab 20 mg (base equiv), 40

mg (base equiv)............................................................ 33
PARADIGM SILHOUETTE INFUS.................................... 71
PARAGARD INTRAUTERINE COP.................................. 15
PARI VORTEX MASK/PEDIATRI...................................... 71
paroxetine hcl tab 10 mg................................................38
paroxetine hcl tab 20 mg................................................38
paroxetine hcl tab 30 mg................................................38
paroxetine hcl tab 40 mg................................................38
PAXLOVID............................................................................ 5
PEDIARIX........................................................................... 11
PEDIATRIC PANDA MASK............................................... 71
PEDVAX HIB........................................................................ 9
peg 3350-kcl-na bicarb-nacl-na sulfate for soln 236

gm................................................................................... 32
peg 3350-kcl-nacl-na sulfate-na ascorbate-c for soln

100 gm............................................................................32
peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-nacl for soln 420 gm.............32
PEG-PREP......................................................................... 32
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PENBRAYA...........................................................................9
penicillamine tab 250 mg................................................74
PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM................................................1
penicillin v potassium tab 250 mg, 500 mg....................1
PENMENVY..........................................................................9
PENTACEL......................................................................... 11
pentamidine isethionate for nebulization soln 300

mg......................................................................................8
pentoxifylline tab er 400 mg...........................................58
perampanel tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 6 mg, 8 mg, 10 mg, 12

mg................................................................................... 51
PERINDOPRIL ERBUMINE.............................................. 26
perindopril erbumine tab 4 mg...................................... 26
permethrin cream 5%...................................................... 65
PERPHENAZINE/AMITRIPTYLIN..................................... 44
perphenazine tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg................. 40
PHARMACIST CHOICE ALCOHOL..................................71
PHEBURANE..................................................................... 22
PHENELZINE SULFATE....................................................38
phenobarbital elixir 20 mg/5ml...................................... 41
phenobarbital tab 15 mg, 16.2 mg, 30 mg, 32.4 mg, 60

mg, 64.8 mg, 97.2 mg, 100 mg....................................41
phenoxybenzamine hcl cap 10 mg................................26
phentermine hcl cap 15 mg, 30 mg, 37.5 mg................42
phentermine hcl tab 8 mg...............................................42
phentermine hcl tab 37.5 mg..........................................42
phentermine hcl-topiramate cap er 24hr 3.75-23 mg,

7.5-46 mg, 11.25-69 mg, 15-92 mg.............................. 42
phenytoin chew tab 50 mg............................................. 51
phenytoin sodium extended cap 100 mg......................51
phenytoin sodium extended cap 200 mg, 300 mg....... 51
phenytoin susp 125 mg/5ml........................................... 51
phytonadione tab 5 mg................................................... 53
pilocarpine hcl ophth soln 1%, 2%, 4%........................ 60
pilocarpine hcl tab 5 mg, 7.5 mg................................... 61
PIMOZIDE.......................................................................... 44
pindolol tab 5 mg, 10 mg................................................23
pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl tab 15-500 mg.............17
pioglitazone hcl-metformin hcl tab 15-850 mg.............17
pioglitazone hcl tab 15 mg (base equiv), 30 mg (base

equiv), 45 mg (base equiv)..........................................17
PIRFENIDONE................................................................... 32
pirfenidone cap 267 mg.................................................. 32
pirfenidone tab 267 mg................................................... 32
pirfenidone tab 801 mg................................................... 32
piroxicam cap 10 mg, 20 mg..........................................48
pitavastatin calcium tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg...................27
PLAN B ONE-STEP...........................................................15
PNEUMOVAX 23............................................................... 10
POCKET CHAMBER......................................................... 71
POCKET SPACER.............................................................71
PODOFILOX.......................................................................65
polyethylene glycol 3350 oral powder 17 gm/

scoop.............................................................................. 33
polymyxin b-trimethoprim ophth soln 10000 unit/

ml-0.1%........................................................................... 60
posaconazole susp 40 mg/ml...........................................3

posaconazole tab delayed release 100 mg.....................3
potassium chloride cap er 8 meq, 10 meq................... 55
POTASSIUM CHLORIDE ER............................................ 55
potassium chloride microencapsulated crys er tab 10

meq, 15 meq, 20 meq...................................................55
potassium chloride oral soln 10% (20 meq/15ml), 20%

(40 meq/15ml)................................................................ 55
potassium chloride powder packet 20 meq................. 55
potassium chloride tab er 8 meq (600 mg), 10 meq, 20

meq (1500 mg).............................................................. 55
potassium citrate tab er 5 meq (540 mg)......................36
potassium citrate tab er 10 meq (1080 mg)..................36
potassium citrate tab er 15 meq (1620 mg)..................36
potassium phosphate monobasic tab 500 mg.............55
pot phos monobasic w/sod phos di & monobas tab

155-852-130mg...............................................................55
PRADAXA...........................................................................56
pramipexole dihydrochloride tab 0.125 mg, 0.25 mg,

0.5 mg, 0.75 mg, 1 mg, 1.5 mg....................................52
prasugrel hcl tab 5 mg (base equiv), 10 mg (base

equiv).............................................................................. 58
pravastatin sodium tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg, 80

mg................................................................................... 27
praziquantel tab 600 mg................................................... 7
prazosin hcl cap 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg............................... 26
PRECISION GLUCOSE KETONE.................................... 71
PRECISION SOF-TACT TEST S...................................... 66
PRECISION XTRA BLOOD GLUC................................... 66
prednisolone acetate ophth susp 1%........................... 61
PREDNISOLONE SODIUM PHOSP.................................61
prednisolone sodium phosphate oral soln 25 mg/5ml

(base eq)........................................................................ 12
prednisolone sod phosphate oral soln 15 mg/5ml

(base equiv)................................................................... 12
prednisolone sod phosphate oral soln 5 mg/5ml (base

equiv).............................................................................. 12
prednisolone soln 15 mg/5ml.........................................12
PREDNISONE....................................................................12
prednisone tab 1 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 50

mg................................................................................... 13
prednisone tab therapy pack 5 mg (21), 5 mg (48), 10

mg (21), 10 mg (48)...................................................... 13
PREFERRED PLUS GLUCOSE....................................... 17
pregabalin cap 25 mg......................................................51
pregabalin cap 50 mg......................................................51
pregabalin cap 75 mg, 100 mg.......................................51
pregabalin cap 150 mg, 200 mg.....................................51
pregabalin cap 225 mg, 300 mg.....................................51
pregabalin soln 20 mg/ml............................................... 51
PREMARIN.........................................................................14
PREMPHASE..................................................................... 14
PREMPRO..........................................................................14
PRENATAL......................................................................... 54
PRENATAL 19....................................................................54
PRENATAL AND IRON......................................................54
PRENATAL COMPLETE....................................................54
PRENATAL MULTI + DHA.................................................54
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PRENATAL MULTIVITAMIN...............................................54
PRENATAL ONE DAILY.................................................... 54
PRENATAL PLUS.............................................................. 54
PRENATAL-U..................................................................... 54
PRENATAL VITAMIN/IRON............................................... 54
PRENATAL VITAMIN & MINERA...................................... 54
PRENATAL VITAMINS.......................................................54
PRETOMANID......................................................................3
PREVIDENT 5000 ENAMEL PRO.................................... 61
PREVIDENT 5000 SENSITIVE......................................... 62
PREVNAR 20.....................................................................10
PREVYMIS........................................................................... 5
PREZCOBIX.........................................................................6
PREZISTA.............................................................................6
PRIFTIN................................................................................3
primaquine phosphate tab 26.3 mg (15 mg base)..........7
PRIMIDONE....................................................................... 51
primidone tab 50 mg, 250 mg........................................ 51
PRIORIX............................................................................. 10
probenecid tab 500 mg................................................... 49
PROCARE SPACER CHAMBER W/.................................72
PROCHAMBER VALVED HOLDING.................................72
PRO COMFORT ALCOHOL PADS...................................71
PRO COMFORT INHALER SPACE..................................71
PROCTOCORT.................................................................. 62
PROCTOFOAM HC........................................................... 62
PROCYSBI......................................................................... 36
PROFILNINE...................................................................... 58
progesterone cap 100 mg, 200 mg................................15
progesterone vaginal insert 100 mg............................. 36
PROGRAF.......................................................................... 74
promethazine-dm syrup 6.25-15 mg/5ml.......................29
promethazine hcl oral soln 6.25 mg/5ml.......................29
promethazine hcl suppos 12.5 mg, 25 mg....................29
promethazine hcl tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg...............29
promethazine w/ codeine syrup 6.25-10 mg/5ml..........29
PROMETHEGAN............................................................... 29
propafenone hcl cap er 12hr 225 mg, 325 mg, 425

mg................................................................................... 24
propafenone hcl tab 150 mg, 225 mg, 300 mg............. 24
PROPRANOLOL HCL....................................................... 23
propranolol hcl cap er 24hr 60 mg, 80 mg, 120 mg,

160 mg............................................................................23
propranolol hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg, 80

mg................................................................................... 23
PROPRANOLOL HYDROCHLORIDE...............................23
propylthiouracil tab 50 mg............................................. 20
PROQUAD..........................................................................10
protriptyline hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg.................................. 38
PULMOZYME.....................................................................32
PURE COMFORT ALCOHOL PREP................................ 72
PURE COMFORT INHALER SPAC..................................72
pyrazinamide tab 500 mg..................................................3
pyridostigmine bromide oral soln 60 mg/5ml.............. 53
pyridostigmine bromide tab er 180 mg.........................53
pyridostigmine bromide tab 60 mg............................... 53
pyrimethamine tab 25 mg.................................................7

PYRUKYND........................................................................58
PYRUKYND TAPER PACK............................................... 58

Q
QBRELIS............................................................................ 26
QC ALCOHOL SWABS..................................................... 72
QUADRACEL..................................................................... 11
quetiapine fumarate tab er 24hr 150 mg, 200 mg........ 40
quetiapine fumarate tab er 24hr 50 mg, 300 mg, 400

mg................................................................................... 40
quetiapine fumarate tab 300 mg, 400 mg..................... 40
quetiapine fumarate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200

mg................................................................................... 40
QUILLICHEW ER...............................................................42
QUILLIVANT XR................................................................ 42
QUINAPRIL/HYDROCHLOROTHIA..................................26
quinapril hcl tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg............... 26
quinapril-hydrochlorothiazide tab 10-12.5 mg, 20-12.5

mg................................................................................... 26
quinidine gluconate tab er 324 mg................................24
QUINIDINE SULFATE........................................................24
quinine sulfate cap 324 mg.............................................. 7
QULIPTA.............................................................................48
QVAR REDIHALER............................................................31

R
RABAVERT.........................................................................10
RADICAVA ORS.................................................................53
RADICAVA ORS STARTER KIT........................................53
RAGWITEK.........................................................................12
raloxifene hcl tab 60 mg................................................. 22
ramipril cap 2.5 mg..........................................................26
ramipril cap 1.25 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg................................26
ranolazine tab er 12hr 500 mg, 1000 mg.......................23
rasagiline mesylate tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg

(base equiv)................................................................... 52
RAVICTI..............................................................................22
RAYALDEE......................................................................... 22
REALITY SWABS.............................................................. 72
REBINYN............................................................................59
RECOMBINATE................................................................. 59
RECOMBIVAX HB............................................................. 10
RELENZA DISKHALER....................................................... 6
RELION ALCOHOL SWABS............................................. 72
RELION GLUCOSE........................................................... 17
RELION KETONE TEST STRIPS.....................................66
RENTHYROID....................................................................20
repaglinide tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg...............................17
RESTASIS.......................................................................... 61
REXTOVY...........................................................................66
REXULTI.............................................................................40
REYATAZ.............................................................................. 6
REYVOW............................................................................49
REZUROCK........................................................................74
RHOPRESSA..................................................................... 61
RIASTAP.............................................................................59
RIBAVIRIN............................................................................ 6
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RIDAURA............................................................................48
rifabutin cap 150 mg......................................................... 3
rifampin cap 150 mg, 300 mg...........................................3
riluzole tab 50 mg............................................................ 53
RINVOQ..............................................................................48
RINVOQ LQ....................................................................... 48
risedronate sodium tab 30 mg.......................................22
risedronate sodium tab 35 mg, 150 mg........................ 22
RISPERIDONE ODT..........................................................40
risperidone orally disintegrating tab 4 mg................... 40
risperidone orally disintegrating tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2

mg, 3 mg........................................................................ 40
risperidone soln 1 mg/ml................................................40
risperidone tab 0.25 mg..................................................40
risperidone tab 4 mg....................................................... 40
risperidone tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg....................40
RITEFLO.............................................................................72
ritonavir tab 100 mg.......................................................... 6
rivaroxaban for susp 1 mg/ml........................................56
rivaroxaban tab 2.5 mg................................................... 56
rivastigmine tartrate cap 1.5 mg (base equivalent), 3

mg (base equivalent), 4.5 mg (base equivalent), 6
mg (base equivalent)....................................................45

rivastigmine td patch 24hr 4.6 mg/24hr, 9.5 mg/24hr,
13.3 mg/24hr.................................................................. 45

RIXUBIS..............................................................................59
rizatriptan benzoate oral disintegrating tab 5 mg (base

eq)................................................................................... 49
rizatriptan benzoate oral disintegrating tab 10 mg

(base eq)........................................................................ 49
rizatriptan benzoate tab 5 mg (base equivalent)..........49
rizatriptan benzoate tab 10 mg (base equivalent)........49
ROCKLATAN...................................................................... 61
roflumilast tab 250 mcg, 500 mcg................................. 31
ropinirole hydrochloride tab 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2

mg, 3 mg, 4 mg, 5 mg..................................................52
rosuvastatin calcium tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 40

mg................................................................................... 27
ROTARIX............................................................................ 10
ROTATEQ...........................................................................10
RUCONEST........................................................................59
rufinamide susp 40 mg/ml..............................................51
rufinamide tab 200 mg, 400 mg..................................... 51
RUKOBIA..............................................................................6
RYBELSUS.........................................................................17
RYTARY..............................................................................52

S
sacubitril-valsartan tab 24-26 mg, 49-51 mg, 97-103

mg................................................................................... 28
SANDIMMUNE................................................................... 74
SANTYL..............................................................................65
sapropterin dihydrochloride powder packet 100 mg,

500 mg............................................................................22
sapropterin dihydrochloride tab 100 mg...................... 22
SAPS CARE ALCOHOL PREP PA...................................72
SAPS HEALTH ALCOHOL PREP.....................................72

SAPS HEALTH CARE ALCOHOL.....................................72
SB ALCOHOL PREP PADS.............................................. 72
scopolamine td patch 72hr 1 mg/3days........................33
SECUADO.......................................................................... 40
SELARSDI.......................................................................... 65
selegiline hcl cap 5 mg...................................................52
selegiline hcl tab 5 mg....................................................52
selenium sulfide lotion 2.5%.......................................... 65
SELZENTRY.........................................................................6
SEMGLEE.......................................................................... 19
SE-NATAL 19..................................................................... 54
SEREVENT DISKUS......................................................... 31
sertraline hcl oral concentrate for solution 20 mg/

ml.....................................................................................38
sertraline hcl tab 25 mg..................................................38
sertraline hcl tab 50 mg..................................................38
sertraline hcl tab 100 mg................................................38
sevelamer carbonate packet 0.8 gm............................. 34
sevelamer carbonate packet 2.4 gm............................. 34
sevelamer carbonate tab 800 mg.................................. 34
sevelamer hcl tab 400 mg...............................................35
sevelamer hcl tab 800 mg...............................................35
SEVENFACT...................................................................... 59
SFROWASA....................................................................... 35
SHINGRIX.......................................................................... 10
SIGNIFOR.......................................................................... 22
SIKLOS...............................................................................56
sildenafil citrate for suspension 10 mg/ml................... 28
sildenafil citrate tab 20 mg.............................................28
sildenafil citrate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg..................29
SILHOUETTE INFUSION SET 1.......................................72
SILHOUETTE INFUSION SET 2.......................................72
SILHOUETTE INFUSION SET 4.......................................72
silodosin cap 4 mg, 8 mg............................................... 36
silver sulfadiazine cream 1%......................................... 65
SIMBRINZA........................................................................ 61
simvastatin tab 5 mg.......................................................27
simvastatin tab 80 mg.....................................................28
simvastatin tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg........................... 28
sirolimus oral soln 1 mg/ml............................................74
sirolimus tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg..................................74
SIRTURO..............................................................................3
SIVEXTRO............................................................................8
SKYCLARYS...................................................................... 53
SKYLA................................................................................ 15
SM ALCOHOL PREP PADS............................................. 72
sodium chloride soln nebu 3%...................................... 29
sodium chloride soln nebu 7%...................................... 29
sodium citrate & citric acid soln 500-334 mg/5ml........36
SODIUM FLUORIDE......................................................... 55
SODIUM FLUORIDE/POTASSIUM................................... 62
sodium fluoride chew tab 0.25 mg f (from 0.55 mg

naf), 0.5 mg f (from 1.1 mg naf), 1 mg f (from 2.2 mg
naf).................................................................................. 55

sodium fluoride cream 1.1%...........................................62
sodium fluoride gel 1.1% (0.5% f)..................................62
sodium fluoride paste 1.1%............................................62
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SODIUM FLUORIDE 5000 PPM.......................................62
sodium fluoride rinse 0.2%.............................................62
SODIUM OXYBATE...........................................................45
sodium phenylbutyrate oral powder 3 gm/

teaspoonful.................................................................... 22
sodium phenylbutyrate tab 500 mg...............................22
sodium polystyrene sulfonate powder......................... 74
sodium polystyrene sulfonate susp 15 gm/60ml.........74
sod sulfate-pot sulf-mg sulf oral sol 17.5-3.13-1.6

gm/177ml........................................................................33
SOHONOS......................................................................... 53
solifenacin succinate tab 5 mg, 10 mg......................... 35
SOLIQUA 100/33............................................................... 17
SOLOSEC............................................................................ 7
SOLUVITA.......................................................................... 55
sotalol hcl (afib/afl) tab 80 mg, 120 mg, 160 mg.......... 23
sotalol hcl tab 240 mg.....................................................23
sotalol hcl tab 80 mg, 120 mg, 160 mg......................... 23
SOTYKTU...........................................................................65
SOVALDI...............................................................................6
SPIKEVAX COVID-19 VACCINE.......................................10
SPINOSAD......................................................................... 65
SPIRIVA RESPIMAT.......................................................... 31
spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide tab 25-25

mg................................................................................... 26
spironolactone tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg................... 26
SPRITAM............................................................................ 51
SPS.....................................................................................74
stannous fluoride conc 0.63%........................................62
stannous fluoride gel 0.4%.............................................62
STIOLTO RESPIMAT.........................................................31
STRIBILD..............................................................................6
STRIVERDI RESPIMAT.....................................................31
SUBLOCADE..................................................................... 47
SUCRAID............................................................................33
sucralfate tab 1 gm..........................................................33
SULFACETAMIDE SODIUM..............................................61
SULFACETAMIDE SODIUM/PRED.................................. 61
sulfacetamide sodium lotion 10% (acne)......................65
sulfadiazine tab 500 mg.................................................... 3
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim susp 200-40

mg/5ml.............................................................................. 8
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim tab 400-80 mg............. 8
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim tab 800-160 mg........... 8
SULFAMYLON................................................................... 65
sulfasalazine tab delayed release 500 mg....................35
sulfasalazine tab 500 mg................................................ 35
sulindac tab 150 mg, 200 mg......................................... 48
sumatriptan nasal spray 5 mg/act, 20 mg/act.............. 49
sumatriptan succinate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg....... 49
SUNLENCA.......................................................................... 6
SUNOSI.............................................................................. 42
SUPER B-50 B-COMPLEX............................................... 55
SURE COMFORT ALCOHOL PREP................................ 72
SURE T INFUSION SET 18"/6......................................... 72
SURE T INFUSION SET 23"/1......................................... 72
SURE T INFUSION SET 23"/6......................................... 72

SURE T INFUSION SET 23"/8......................................... 72
SURE T INFUSION SET 32"/1......................................... 72
SURE T INFUSION SET 32"/6......................................... 72
SURE T INFUSION SET 32"/8......................................... 72
SUTAB................................................................................ 33
SYMDEKO..........................................................................32
SYMPROIC.........................................................................35
SYMTUZA.............................................................................6
SYNAREL........................................................................... 22
SYNJARDY.........................................................................17
SYNJARDY XR.................................................................. 17
SYNTHROID.......................................................................20

T
T:FLEX T:LOCK INSULIN CAR......................................... 72
T:SLIM X2 3 ML CARTRIDGE.......................................... 72
tacrolimus cap 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 5 mg............................... 74
tacrolimus oint 0.03%, 0.1%........................................... 65
tadalafil tab 2.5 mg.......................................................... 29
tadalafil tab 5 mg............................................................. 29
tadalafil tab 10 mg, 20 mg.............................................. 29
tadalafil tab 20 mg (pah).................................................28
TALICIA...............................................................................33
tamsulosin hcl cap 0.4 mg............................................. 36
TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFT30 14....................................73
TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFT 30 S.................................... 72
TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFTXC 14...................................73
TANDEM MOBI AUTOSOFT XC S................................... 72
TANDEM MOBI TRUSTEEL SUPP...................................73
tasimelteon capsule 20 mg.............................................41
TAVALISSE.........................................................................59
tazarotene cream 0.05%..................................................65
tazarotene cream 0.1%....................................................65
tazarotene gel 0.05%, 0.1%.............................................65
TEGRETOL........................................................................ 51
TEGRETOL-XR.................................................................. 51
TELMISARTAN/AMLODIPINE...........................................26
telmisartan tab 20 mg..................................................... 26
telmisartan tab 40 mg, 80 mg........................................ 26
temazepam cap 15 mg, 30 mg....................................... 41
TENCON.............................................................................45
TENIVAC.............................................................................11
tenofovir disoproxil fumarate tab 300 mg...................... 6
terazosin hcl cap 1 mg (base equivalent), 2 mg (base

equivalent), 5 mg (base equivalent), 10 mg (base
equivalent)......................................................................26

terbinafine hcl tab 250 mg................................................3
terbutaline sulfate tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg..............................31
terconazole vaginal cream 0.4%, 0.8%..........................36
terconazole vaginal suppos 80 mg............................... 36
teriflunomide tab 7 mg, 14 mg.......................................45
testosterone cypionate im inj in oil 200 mg/ml............ 13
testosterone td gel 12.5 mg/act (1%).............................13
testosterone td gel 20.25 mg/act (1.62%)......................13
testosterone td gel 25 mg/2.5gm (1%).......................... 13
testosterone td gel 50 mg/5gm (1%)............................. 13
testosterone td soln 30 mg/act...................................... 13
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tetrabenazine tab 12.5 mg.............................................. 45
tetrabenazine tab 25 mg................................................. 45
tetracycline hcl cap 250 mg, 500 mg...............................2
THEO-24.............................................................................31
theophylline elixir 80 mg/15ml....................................... 31
theophylline soln 80 mg/15ml........................................ 31
theophylline tab er 12hr 300 mg, 450 mg..................... 31
theophylline tab er 24hr 400 mg, 600 mg..................... 31
THIOLA EC........................................................................ 36
thiothixene cap 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg.....................40
THYQUIDITY......................................................................20
THYROID............................................................................20
tiagabine hcl tab 2 mg, 4 mg, 12 mg, 16 mg.................51
ticagrelor tab 60 mg, 90 mg........................................... 59
TICOVAC............................................................................ 10
timolol maleate ophth soln 0.25%, 0.5%.......................61
tinidazole tab 250 mg, 500 mg......................................... 8
tiopronin tab delayed release 100 mg, 300 mg............ 36
tiopronin tab 100 mg....................................................... 36
TIROSINT........................................................................... 20
TIROSINT-SOL.................................................................. 20
TIVICAY................................................................................ 6
TIVICAY PD..........................................................................6
tizanidine hcl tab 2 mg (base equivalent).....................53
tizanidine hcl tab 4 mg (base equivalent).....................53
TOBI PODHALER................................................................ 2
TOBRAMYCIN......................................................................3
tobramycin-dexamethasone ophth susp 0.3-0.1%...... 61
tobramycin nebu soln 300 mg/5ml.................................. 3
tobramycin nebu soln 300 mg/4ml.................................. 3
tobramycin ophth soln 0.3%.......................................... 61
TODAY SPONGE...............................................................36
tolcapone tab 100 mg......................................................52
tolterodine tartrate cap er 24hr 2 mg, 4 mg..................35
tolterodine tartrate tab 1 mg.......................................... 35
tolterodine tartrate tab 2 mg.......................................... 35
tolvaptan tab 15 mg.........................................................22
tolvaptan tab 30 mg.........................................................22
topiramate cap er 24hr 200 mg......................................51
topiramate cap er 24hr 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg.............51
topiramate cap er 24hr sprinkle 200 mg....................... 51
topiramate cap er 24hr sprinkle 25 mg, 50 mg, 100

mg, 150 mg....................................................................51
topiramate sprinkle cap 50 mg...................................... 51
topiramate sprinkle cap 15 mg, 25 mg..........................51
topiramate tab 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg............ 51
torsemide tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg, 100 mg................. 26
TOUJEO MAX SOLOSTAR...............................................19
TOUJEO SOLOSTAR........................................................ 20
tramadol-acetaminophen tab 37.5-325 mg................... 47
TRAMADOL HCL ER.........................................................47
tramadol hcl tab er 24hr 100 mg, 200 mg, 300 mg.......47
tramadol hcl tab 50 mg...................................................47
trandolapril tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 4 mg................................. 26
tranexamic acid tab 650 mg........................................... 57
tranylcypromine sulfate tab 10 mg................................38
trazodone hcl tab 50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg....................38

TRELEGY ELLIPTA........................................................... 31
TRESIBA............................................................................ 20
TRESIBA FLEXTOUCH.....................................................20
tretinoin cream 0.025%, 0.05%, 0.1%............................ 65
tretinoin gel 0.01%...........................................................65
TRETTEN........................................................................... 59
triamcinolone acetonide cream 0.025%, 0.1%,

0.5%.................................................................................65
triamcinolone acetonide dental paste 0.1%................. 62
triamcinolone acetonide lotion 0.025%, 0.1%.............. 65
triamcinolone acetonide oint 0.5%................................ 65
triamcinolone acetonide oint 0.025%, 0.1%..................65
triamterene & hydrochlorothiazide cap 37.5-25

mg................................................................................... 27
triamterene & hydrochlorothiazide tab 37.5-25 mg,

75-50 mg.........................................................................27
triamterene cap 50 mg, 100 mg..................................... 27
trientine hcl cap 250 mg................................................. 74
trifluoperazine hcl tab 1 mg (base equivalent), 2 mg

(base equivalent), 5 mg (base equivalent), 10 mg
(base equivalent)...........................................................40

TRIFLURIDINE...................................................................61
TRIHEXYPHENIDYL HCL................................................. 52
trihexyphenidyl hcl tab 2 mg, 5 mg...............................52
TRIJARDY XR....................................................................18
TRIKAFTA...........................................................................32
trimethobenzamide hcl cap 300 mg.............................. 33
trimethoprim tab 100 mg.................................................. 8
trimipramine maleate cap 25 mg, 50 mg, 100 mg........ 38
TRINATE.............................................................................55
TRINTELLIX....................................................................... 38
TRIUMEQ............................................................................. 6
TRIUMEQ PD.......................................................................6
TRI-VITE/FLUORIDE......................................................... 55
trospium chloride cap er 24hr 60 mg............................35
trospium chloride tab 20 mg..........................................35
TRUE COMFORT ALCOHOL PREP................................ 73
TRUE COMFORT PRO ALCOHOL.................................. 73
TRUEPLUS GLUCOSE..................................................... 18
TRUEPLUS GLUCOSE GEL.............................................18
TRULANCE........................................................................ 35
TRULICITY......................................................................... 18
TRUMENBA........................................................................10
TRUSTEEL INFUSION SET/23"....................................... 73
TRUSTEEL INFUSION SET/32"....................................... 73
TRYNGOLZA......................................................................22
TWIIST REFILL KIT...........................................................73
TWIIST REFILL KIT/INFUSIO...........................................73
TWIIST STARTER KIT...................................................... 73
TWINRIX.............................................................................10
TYBLUME...........................................................................15
TYBOST................................................................................6
TYPHIM VI......................................................................... 10
TYRVAYA............................................................................61
TYVASO..............................................................................28
TYVASO DPI MAINTENANCE KI..................................... 28
TYVASO DPI TITRATION KIT...........................................28
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TYVASO REFILL KIT.........................................................28
TYVASO STARTER KIT.................................................... 28

U
UBRELVY........................................................................... 49
ULTICARE ALCOHOL SWABS.........................................73
ULTILET ALCOHOL SWABS............................................ 73
ULTRA-CARE ALCOHOL PREP P................................... 73
UPTRAVI.............................................................................28
UPTRAVI TITRATION PACK.............................................28
ursodiol cap 300 mg........................................................35
ursodiol tab 250 mg........................................................ 35
ursodiol tab 500 mg........................................................ 35
V
valacyclovir hcl tab 500 mg, 1 gm...................................6
valganciclovir hcl for soln 50 mg/ml (base equiv).........6
valganciclovir hcl tab 450 mg (base equivalent)............6
valproate sodium oral soln 250 mg/5ml (base

equiv).............................................................................. 51
valproic acid cap 250 mg................................................51
valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide tab 80-12.5 mg,

160-12.5 mg, 160-25 mg, 320-12.5 mg, 320-25
mg................................................................................... 26

valsartan tab 40 mg, 80 mg, 160 mg, 320 mg...............26
VALTOCO 5 MG DOSE.....................................................51
VALTOCO 10 MG DOSE...................................................51
VALTOCO 15 MG DOSE...................................................51
VALTOCO 20 MG DOSE...................................................51
VALUE PLUS GLUCOSE.................................................. 18
vancomycin hcl cap 125 mg (base equivalent), 250 mg

(base equivalent).............................................................8
vancomycin hcl for oral soln 25 mg/ml (base

equivalent), 50 mg/ml (base equivalent)......................8
VANDAZOLE...................................................................... 36
VANRAFIA.......................................................................... 36
VAQTA................................................................................ 10
vardenafil hcl orally disintegrating tab 10 mg..............29
vardenafil hcl tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg.............29
varenicline tartrate tab 0.5 mg (base equiv), 1 mg

(base equiv)................................................................... 45
varenicline tartrate tab 11 x 0.5 mg & 42 x 1 mg start

pack.................................................................................45
VARISOFT INFUSION SET/23"........................................ 73
VARISOFT INFUSION SET/32"........................................ 73
VARISOFT INFUSION SET/43"........................................ 73
VARIVAX.............................................................................10
VASCEPA........................................................................... 28
VAXCHORA........................................................................10
VAXELIS............................................................................. 11
VAXNEUVANCE.................................................................10
VCF VAGINAL CONTRACEPTIVE................................... 36
VECAMYL...........................................................................26
VELIVET............................................................................. 15
VELTASSA..........................................................................74
VEMLIDY.............................................................................. 6

venlafaxine hcl cap er 24hr 37.5 mg (base
equivalent)......................................................................38

venlafaxine hcl cap er 24hr 75 mg (base
equivalent)......................................................................38

venlafaxine hcl cap er 24hr 150 mg (base
equivalent)......................................................................38

venlafaxine hcl tab 25 mg (base equivalent)................38
venlafaxine hcl tab 37.5 mg (base equivalent).............38
venlafaxine hcl tab 50 mg (base equivalent)................39
venlafaxine hcl tab 75 mg (base equivalent), 100 mg

(base equivalent)...........................................................39
VENTOLIN HFA................................................................. 31
verapamil hcl cap er 24hr 120 mg, 180 mg, 240

mg................................................................................... 24
verapamil hcl tab er 120 mg, 180 mg, 240 mg..............24
verapamil hcl tab 40 mg, 80 mg, 120 mg...................... 24
VERQUVO..........................................................................28
VERSACLOZ......................................................................40
V-GO 20............................................................................. 73
V-GO 30............................................................................. 73
V-GO 40............................................................................. 73
VIBERZI..............................................................................35
vigabatrin powd pack 500 mg........................................51
vigabatrin tab 500 mg..................................................... 51
VIJOICE..............................................................................74
vilazodone hcl tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg...................... 39
VIMKUNYA......................................................................... 10
VIRACEPT............................................................................6
VIREAD.................................................................................6
vitamins w/ lipotropics tab............................................. 55
VITRAKVI........................................................................... 12
VIVITROL........................................................................... 66
VIVOTIF..............................................................................10
VONVENDI.........................................................................59
VOQUEZNA........................................................................33
voriconazole for susp 40 mg/ml...................................... 3
voriconazole tab 50 mg, 200 mg......................................3
VORTEX NON ELECTROSTATIC.................................... 73
VORTEX VALVED CHAMBER/PED..................................73
VOSEVI.................................................................................6
VOWST...............................................................................35
VRAYLAR........................................................................... 40
VTAMA................................................................................65
VUMERITY......................................................................... 45
VYALEV.............................................................................. 53
VYKAT XR..........................................................................22
VYLEESI.............................................................................45
VYNDAMAX........................................................................28
VYNDAQEL........................................................................ 28
VYVGART HYTRULO........................................................74
VYZULTA............................................................................ 61

W
WAKIX.................................................................................42
WALGREENS GLUCOSE................................................. 18
warfarin sodium tab 1 mg, 2 mg, 2.5 mg, 3 mg, 4 mg, 5

mg, 6 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg.............................................56
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WEBCOL ALCOHOL PREP LARGE................................ 73
WEBCOL ALCOHOL PREP MEDIU................................. 73
WIDE-SEAL SILICONE DIAPHR...................................... 73
WILATE...............................................................................59
WINLEVI............................................................................. 65

X
XARELTO........................................................................... 56
XARELTO STARTER PACK.............................................. 57
XCOPRI.............................................................................. 51
XELJANZ............................................................................ 48
XELJANZ XR......................................................................48
XENICAL............................................................................ 42
XHANCE.............................................................................29
XIFAXAN...............................................................................8
XIGDUO XR....................................................................... 18
XOFLUZA............................................................................. 6
XTAMPZA ER.....................................................................47
XULTOPHY 100/3.6........................................................... 18
XYNTHA............................................................................. 59
XYNTHA SOLOFUSE........................................................59
XYWAV............................................................................... 45

Y
YAZ..................................................................................... 15
YEZTUGO............................................................................ 6
YF-VAX............................................................................... 10
YUTREPIA..........................................................................29

Z
zafirlukast tab 10 mg, 20 mg..........................................31
zaleplon cap 5 mg........................................................... 41
zaleplon cap 10 mg......................................................... 41
ZARONTIN......................................................................... 52
ZEGALOGUE..................................................................... 18
ZELSUVMI..........................................................................65
ZENPEP..............................................................................33
ZEPOSIA............................................................................ 45
ZEPOSIA 7-DAY STARTER PAC......................................45
ZEPOSIA STARTER KIT................................................... 45
ZEVRX STERILE ALCOHOL PRE....................................73
zidovudine cap 100 mg..................................................... 6
zidovudine syrup 10 mg/ml.............................................. 7
zidovudine tab 300 mg......................................................7
ZILXI................................................................................... 65
ziprasidone hcl cap 20 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg, 80 mg........40
ZOKINVY............................................................................ 74
zolmitriptan tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg........................................ 49
zolpidem tartrate tab er 6.25 mg....................................41
zolpidem tartrate tab er 12.5 mg....................................41
zolpidem tartrate tab 5 mg............................................. 41
zolpidem tartrate tab 10 mg........................................... 41
zonisamide cap 50 mg.................................................... 52
zonisamide cap 25 mg, 100 mg..................................... 52
ZONTIVITY.........................................................................59
ZORTRESS........................................................................ 74
ZTALMY..............................................................................52

ZUBSOLV........................................................................... 47
ZURZUVAE.........................................................................39
ZYLET.................................................................................61
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24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 
EmblemHealth Plan, Inc., EmblemHealth Insurance Company, EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, and Health Insurance Plan of Greater New York (HIP) are 
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